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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. Introduction

1.1 The Project

Implementing the Government of Viet Nam's policy on the national industrialization
and modernization program, the state Electricity of Vietnam (EVN) has decided to use
the World Bank financial resources for the investment of the 'Rural Energy Project'.

PC3, on behalf of EVN, will develop the sub-projects for the distribution substations
(step-down transformers) and distribution lines in 25 communes belong to 10 districts
of Binh Dinh province (Pis. see Appendix 1 for Map of Project Area) with the
following components:

* Installation of DSSs 89 stations
* Construction of medium voltage DAL 111 km
* Construction of low voltage D/L 294 km
* Refurbishing of MV D/L 29 km
* Refurbishing of LV D/L 116 km
* Installation of MV poles 1,539 poles
* Installation of LV poles 6,687 poles
* Installation/replacement of Elec. meter 15,235 units

PMB has made a contract with the Consultant for the establishment of the FS, EIA and
the RP/EMDP for the sub-projects of distribution stations and low/medium voltage
distribution lines in the said project related districts of Binh Dinh province.

1.2 Policy Framework

This RP for the sub-projects under PC3 is based on the Policy Framework for
Compensation, Resettlement and Rehabilitation of Project Affected Persons.

According to the Policy Framework, eligibility for compensation and rehabilitation
entitlement includes all affected persons, households and institutions with or without
legal status on their assets included in the RP inventory prior to the RP cut-off date.

By the actual RP implementation, PMB/Compensation and Resettlement Committees
will organize the survey for the actual prevailing prices for the adjustment of the
compensation unit prices, if necessary and the amount of compensation will be
displayed at the Commune People's Committee Offices.

Power Company 3 -i-
Power Engineering & Consulting Center
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1.3 Principles and Objectives

The principles outlined in the WB OP 4.12 (adopted in the Policy Framewuork) and
WB OD 4.20 on Indigenous People are based for the preparation of this RP.

Compensation costs will be based on replacement/market costs. Compensation at
replacement cost for land, houses and perennial trees; compensation at market price

for annual crops.

Apart from direct compensation, all DPs who permanently losing more than 10% of
their residential/productive land or other incomes are entitled to trainings or other
restoration measures and who required to be resettled are entitled to (i) transport
allowance; (ii) relocating subsidy and (iii) trainings or other restoration measures.
However, in theses sub-projects, there are no DPs losing more than 10% of fixed
assets or who will require relocation.

The cuit-off date has been fixed prior to the commencement of the socio-economic
surveys and inventory, the 151h of October of 2005. The cut-off date has been declared
officially by the competent local authorities in the very first community meetings in

each project related commune.

1.4 Existing Power Supply Management in Project Areas

Currently, there are three sectors of power supply in the project areas (i) Binh Dinh PC
and (ii) District Power Management and (iii) Cooperatives.

The District Power Management, with the financial resource from the District
Economic Bureau, invests for certain medium and low voltage DALs and purchases
electricity from the Binh Dinh PC and sell to the end users.

The Cooperatives mobilize capital from certain individuals to invest for certain
medium and low voltage D/Ls and purchase electricity from the Binh Dinh PC and
sell to the end users.

The Binh Dinh PC's electricity selling price to the public consumers commences at
550 VND/kWh (progressive).

The Binh Dinh PC's electricity selling price (at master meters) to the above mentioned
two sectors is fixed at 390 VND/kWh.

The electricity selling prices from the above mentioned two sectors to the end users is

fixed at 700 VND/kWh.

1.5 Overall Project Description

As already mentioned above, the existing networks (with total capacity of 21,300
KVA and total MV D/L of 196 km and LV DL of 187 km) can cover almost all the
population of the project area (93%), but due to (i) many old and illogic routings, (ii)

I, Power Company 3 -2-
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many random connections and, (iii) many newly formed populated areas, the networks
almost constantly overloaded with high electricity loss and low service quality.

The project efficiency will add to the existing capacity with (i) rehabilitation of 29 km

of MV system, 3116 km of LV system, (ii) construction of I I I km of MV system, 293
km of LV system and, (iii) installation of 80,000 household electric meters.

2. Institutional and Legal Framework

2.1 Institutional Framework

The overall responsibility for enforcement of the Policy Framework and for planning
and implementing this RP rests with PC3, Central Vietnam RE Project PMB and the
People's Committee of Binh Dinh province and their relevant Institutions (i.e.
Provincial and District CRCs, provincial DOFs, DOCs, DOIs, DNREs...).

PC3, its Consultant and Binh Dinh PPP are responsible for carrying out census, socio-
economic survey and inventories and preparing RP and for the day-to-day
implementation thereof within their respective jurisdiction.

The District and Commune People's Committees will participate in the RP preparation
and implementation.

2.2 Legal Framework

All GOV policies and WB policies related to land acquisition, compensation and
resettlement (OP 4.12) are applied for this RP. Where GOV and WB policies are not
compatible, the WB's OP 4.12 shall prevail with certain required waivers.

3. Entitlement Policy

This RP has been prepared on the basis of the OP 4.12 of the WB on involuntary
resettlement adopfed in the Policy Framework*. The principle objective of the Policy
Framework is to ensure that all DPs will be compensated for their losses at replacement
cost and provided with rehabilitation measures to assist them to improve, or at least
maintain, their pre-project living standards and income earning capacity.

The Policy Framework lays down the principles and objectives, eligibility criteria of
DP's, entitlements, legal and institutional framework, modes of compensation and
rehabilitation, peoples participation features and grievances procedures that will guide
the compensation, resettlement and rehabilitation of the DP's

It is agreed that the "Vietnam Rural Energy Project 2 Policy Frameworkfor Compensation, Resettlement and

Rehabilitation" is applicable for this Subproject with the update of the 2003 Land Law and Decree
197/20041ND-CP dt. 03 Dec..,2004 (along with Circular 116/2004/TT-BTC dt. 07 Dec.,2004) and Decree
188/2004/ND-CP dt. 16 Nov.,2004 (along with Circular 114/2004/TT-BTC dt. 26 Nov.. 2004).

Power Company 3 3-
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Apart from direct compensation, all DPs who permanently losing more than 1 0%/o of
their residential/productive land or other incomes are entitled to (i) transport
allowance; (ii) relocating subsidy; (iii) trainings or other restoration measures (GOV
Decree 197/2004/ND-CP).

(Pls. see Appendix 2 for the Entitlement Matrix).

4. Resettlement Site

Thanks to mitigation measures through public consultations from the initial stage and
design stage of the project, the socio-economic surveys, inventory and census show
that there are no DPs whose fixed assets being acquired more than 10% of their total
holding and not required to be relocated, therefore, development of resettlement site is
not required

5. People's Participation

The consultation with DPs in getting their feedback will limit contradiction and avoid
delays in project implementation. The RP is developed in close consultation with local
authorities and DPs in order to maximize their participation in resettlement planning
and implementing and the socio-economic benefits of DPs to the project.

Local authorities and DPs were consulted through line alignments, drafts of
resettlement policy, RP implementation, grievance mechanism and monitoring and
evaluation on the restoration of DPs' livelihoods after the project implementation.
(Pls. see Appendix 4 for Minutes of Community Meetings and Appendix 6 for
Pamphlets).

6. Baseline Information

6.1 Data Gathering Activities

Consultant staff have carried out the census and inventory by means of direct
interviews and 'Questionnaires' during Aug. - Nov., 2005 covering 100 % of DPs in
the project affected areas of 25 communes belong to 10 districts of Binh Dinh
province.

6.2 Socio-economic Surveys

The socio-economic surveys have been carried out aiming at providing baseline data
on the localities traversed by the D/Ls covering 25 communes belong to 10 districts of
Binh Dinh province. Survey data cover the information on the characteristics of the
communities, their sources of income, revenue, socio-economic situation. The survey
also aims at identifying characteristics of effected areas, assessing the development of
population, houses, socio-economic etc. The survey data are used for establishing
resettlement policy and bases for evaluating restoration of living standards.

,. Power Company 3 -4-
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6.3 Economy

The project related provinces economy, among the open-door market economy of the

whole country, develops on the trend of increasing industry and services sectors in the

overwhelming agriculture, aquaculture, fishery and forestr-y sectors.

In the project areas, the population is mainly farmers (87.02 %) with sources of
income from agriculture combined with small scale aquaculture and live-stock
breeding. The small scale services and business occupied 1.80 %. The wage earners
(state-owned and private sectors) occupied 3.17 %. The handicraft occupied only
0.7 1% and the rest belong to the free lance laborers (unstable occupation) or retired.

6.4 Census and Inventory

The census and inventory show that:

* Nuttiber of DPs 6,591 HHs
31,812 pers

*Number of DPs required to be resettled Nil

* Numbe_r -a-nd area of houses lost Nil

* Area of residential p~lots lost Nil
*Area of agricultural lan lot rce field, g~arden, crop field... ) 23,88

_Productive land lost as percentage of total productive land 0.16 %

* Quantity of other fixed assets affected (various categories) Nil
ejernporary_impact on productive assets(pady fieldjalad) -~839,070 m2~

*Business lost including structures, land and other fixed assets _ Nil

*Impact on tenants who leased the houses for residential Nil
pu_Tose - ~.--. i

-Impact on sensitive areasNi
*Impact on public works Nil

The census and inventory also show the household characteristics:

*Average family size 4.99 persons
-Man 48.58 %
-Women 51.42 %

I- 17 yrs old 42.68 %
-17 -60.yrs old 50.16 %

-above 60yrs old 7.16 %
- Head of-H-H s 'Male _71 .9,8_ %_ -"Female: 28.02 %

*Education
.-High school 3.04 %

-Secondary 12.73 %
.Primary 29.65 %

-Elementary 35.73 %

Power Company 3 -5-
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- Illiterates 6-22 %

* Occupation DPs are mainly earning their living by farming,
forestry and small live-stock breeding.

Income (annual average income) 3,350,000 VND/person/year

7. Project Impacts

7.1 Project Impacted People

The following persons to be identified by the baseline information collected for this RP

are Displaced Persons:

(a) persons whose houses are in part or in total affected (temporarily or permanently)

by the project;

(b) persons whose residential and premise and/or agricultural land is in part or in
total affected (permanently or temporarily) by the project;

(c) persons whose businesses are affected in part or in total (temporarily or
permanently) by the project;

(d) persons whose crops (annual and perennial) and trees are affected in part or in

total by the project, and

(e) persons whose rented houses for residential purpose are affected by the project.

Results of the socio-economic surveys and census show that:

Total number of DPs is 6,591 HHs (31,812 persons), of these:

* DPs with permanent acquisition of more than 10% of
residential/productive land Nil

* DPs with permanent land acquisition of less than 10% of
productive land holding 3,354 HHs

19,852 Pers
* DPs with permanent land acquisition of less than 10% of

residential land holding Nil

* DPs with partially affected structures Nil

* DPs with annualperennial trees/crops affected 3,554 HHs
19,852 Pers

* DPs with business partly or totally affected Nil

* DPs required to be relocated Nil

7.2 Project Impacted Assets

The project will impact on:

Power Company 3 -6-
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(a) permanent land acquisition for tower foundations, and some access roads for
the project construction.

(b) permanent impact on houses, structures, trees, crops and other assets in the
proposed tower foundation areas and in ROWs.

(c) Assets on the service roads.

(d) All trees and crops or other assets surrounding the tower foundation and

ROWs.

(e) Temporarily acquired land required during construction of the project

Results of the socio-economic surveys show that:

* Permanent land acquisition
residential land Nil
productive land 23,118 m2

* Temporary land acquisition (in ROW) 839,070 m2

* Permanent affected structures Nil

* Temporary affected structures Nil

* Permanent affected crops (i.e. rice, beans, groundnut etc.) 11,726 m2

* Permanent affected trees (i.e. coconut, mango etc.) 73,086 trees

* Temporary affected crops 827,986 m2

Through consultation, DPs opted for cash compensation for their impacted assets at
replacement costs for fixed assets and market price for crops.

7.3 Mitigation Measures

Thanks to mitigation measures undertaken right from the initial design stage through
public consultation, close cooperation with various local authorities and related
offices, the project impacts are almost marginal.

There are no DPs with their fixed assets being acquired more than 10% of their total
holding, therefore, no DPs required to be relocated and the development of
resettlement site is not required.

8. Implementation Arrangements

8.1 Implementation Schedule

Right after the investment for the project is approved, DPs in the project affected areas
will be informed, again, of their rights, policy of this RP, including legal framework,
eligibility provisions, entitlements, rates and mode of compensation/assistance,

Power Company 3 -7--
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implementation time-schedule and complaint and grievance rights mechanism. Such
information will be delivered to DPs through community meetings, pamphlets..

The proposed RP implementation schedule is as follows:

Schedule for PMB and Project CRC:

1. Establishment of Project CRC (already exist)
2. Review and approval/clear of RP by the project related PCs/WB Jul. 2006

3. Negotiation (GOV and WB) Aug. 2006
4. Effectiveness Sept. 2006
5. Commencement of Public information Nov. 2006
6. Commencement of Field works (DMS) Nov. 2006
7. Commencement of payment of compensation Dec. 2006

Schedule for DPs:

1. Commencement of declaration of quantity and status of properties Nov. 2006
2. Commencement of receiving compensation and ground clearance Dec. 2006

Bidding
Commencement of bidding for equipment and civil works Nov. 2006

Civil works Jan. 2007 - Jan. 2008

Monitoring Nov. 2006 - Jun. 2008

Discussion among Consultant and PC3 PMB for the above proposed RP
implementation schedule has been held, taking into consideration the number of
project related communes in each district, the marginal impacts, without resettlement
and possibility of parallel activities.

8.2 Institutional Arrangements

PC3, assigned by EVN, is responsible for all of operations on investment guidelines,
investigation and design, project construction as well as supervision of compensation
and resettlement of the project. PC3 will directly guiding the whole implementing
process of the project including RP implementation. It will be assisted by provincial,
district and commune authorities and all relevant institutions. (Pls. see Figure 6.1.2
for RP Implementation Organization Chart).

8.3 Complaint and Grievances

During the project implementation, DP's complaints and grievances will be dealt with
according to the Vietnamese laws and regulations. DPs raising complaints will be
treated fairly and guided by related agencies on the procedures and formalities for
lodging their complaints of RP with all administrative fees exempted throughout such
process.

Power Company 3 -8-
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There are 4 steps of complaint lodging for DPs i.e. Coimmune level, District level,
Provincial level and, in extreme cases, the DPs can being the issues to Court bv using
the Bureau of Law Consultant, free of charge.

(Pls. see Figure 8.6 for Grievanice Redress Administrative anidJur-idical Struictuires
A vailable to DPs)

8.4 Supervision, Monitoring and Evaluation

The implementation of RP shall be constantly supervised and monitored by PC3 PMIB
and Local People's Committees. Moreover, an independent external monitoring
agency will be entrusted with independent monitoring tasks. Such independent
external monitoring agency will be selected and contracted by PNiB right after RP
approval and will commence their supervision and monitoring activities from the
beginning of the RP implementation.

The result of selection of independent monitoring agency will be submitted to the WB
for its concurrence.

9. Costs and Budget

Cost Estimate

Table 9.5.6 - Total Cost of RP Implementation
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _U n it: V N D

CopnnsTotal Binh Dinh
CopnnsAmount EVN People's

____ ___ ___ ___ ____ ___ ___ ___ ___ ___ ___ ___ C om m ittee

1. Preparation of RP and DMS
Initial state (Preparation of RP) 464,570,000 221,510,000 243,060,000
Implementation stage (DMS - 350,000,000 170,000,000 180,000,000

Sub-total 1 814,5 70, 000 391,510,000 423,060,000

2. Compensation and Rehabilitation

Permanent productive land 756,039,200 171,491,200 584,548,000
ac..quisition
Permanently affected crops/trees
- cros 11,726,000 4,064,000 7,662,000

- trees 2,509,630,000 1,390,845,000 1,118,785,000
Temporarily affected crops. 827,905,675 262,882,524 *565,023,151

Sub-total 2 4,105,300,875 1,829,282, 724 2,276,018,151

3. Management
Management 500,000,000 500,000,000

Trainings, workshop, information 150,000,000 150,000,000
cam paign etc. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

Sub-total 3 650,000, 000 650,000,000

Power Company 39
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4. External Mlonitoring = 2% of (1+2) 98,397,418 44,408,654 53,981,563

Sub-tolal 4 98,397,418 98,397,418

5. Contingency = 20% of (1+2) 983,974,175 444,086,545 539,815,630

Sub-total 5 983,974,175 444,086,545 539,815,630

Grand Total (1+2+3+4+5) 6,652,242,468 2,709,367,123 3,292,875,345

Notes

Budget for RP implementation will be from the counterpart funds: EVN and
Binh Dinh People's Committee.

The interested independent external monitoring agency will prepare the
technical and financial proposals for bidding and actual cost will be decided
through procurement for independent external monitoring agency.

10. Disclosure

Drafts of Policy Framework and Entitlement Matrix have been disclosed at the
People's Committees of the project related 25 communes of 10 district of Binh Dinh

province.

Drafts of RP have been disclosed at the offices of the project related Provincial
People's Committees and at Vietnam Development and Information Center (VDIC) of

the World Bank office in Hanoi.

The final RP will be cleared by the WB and approved by the People's Committee of

Binh Dinh province.

'7
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1. Introduction

1.1 Project Objectives

The overall objective of the project is to contribute to the GOV' poverty alleviation
program in the rural areas by providing basic infrastructure services i.e. electricity.

The rural energy programs i.e. REI, RE2 are on-going with various phases.

In the project related 25 communes belong to 10 districts of Binh Dinh province, there
will be (i) 30,000 HHs enjoying the power supply with better service quality through
rehabilitation of both systems, (ii) 8,645 HHs enjoying the power supply with better
service quality through newly build systems and, (iii) 1,193 HHs (without power
supply) enjoying power supply through newly built systems. (Pls. see Appendix I for
Map of Project Areas).

The efficiency improvement of the power distribution network in the project areas
comprises of (i) construction and installation of 111 km of MV line and 293 km of LV
line, (ii) rehabilitation of 29 km of MV line and 116 km LV line, (iii) installation of
1,539 MV poles + 6,987 LV poles, 89 DSSs and 15,235 units of electric meters in 25
communes of 10 districts of Binh Dinh province.

Implementing the project components, land acquisition will be required for pole
foundations, access roads and ROWs. However, rehabilitation and expansion of the
medium and low voltage systems will not cause large scale of land acquisition and
resettlement.

Current data shows that although the existing networks can cover almost all the
population of the project area but due to (i) many old and illogic routings, (ii) many
random connections and, (iii) many newly formed populated areas, the networks
almost constantly overloaded with high electricity loss and low service quality.

Therefore, implementing this project will not only satisfy the ever increasing demand
for infrastructure, small industries, handicraft, and aquaculture development but also
improve the spiritual and material life of the communities in the remote areas.

1.2 Policy Framework

It is agreed that the overall Policy Framework of RE2 subprojects (with certain updates
of GOV's RP related laws and regulations i.e. 2003 Land Law; Decision 197/2004/ND-
CP dt. Dec. 03, 2004 that supersedes Decision 22/1998/ND-CP dt. Apr. 24, 1998;
Decision 188/2004/ND-CP dt. Nov. 16, 2004 that supersedes Decision 87/CP dt. Aug.
17, 1994 etc.) is applicable for the socially negative impact from this project (Pls. see
Appendix 2 for Policy Framework for Compensation, Resettlement and Rehabilitation

0+) Power Company 3 1l-
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of /'Hk.0L e>lc/PioLd s) The principle objective of the Policy Franiex ork- for

Compensation, Resettlement and Rehabilitation is to ensure that all DPs wVill be
compensated for their losses at replacement cost and provided with rehabilitation
measures to assist them to improve, or at least maintain, their pre-project living
standards and income earning capacity.

The Policy Framework lays down the principles and objectives, eligibility criteria of
DP's, entitlements, legal and institutional framework, modes of compensation and
rehabilitation, peoples participation features and grievances procedures that will guide
the compensation, resettlement and rehabilitation of the DPs. This RP is based on the
Policy Framework.

1.3 Principles and Objectives of RP

The principles outlined in the WB' OP 4.12 have been adopted in preparing the Policy
Framework. In this regard, the following principles and objectives will be applied.

(a) Acquisition of land and other assets, and resettlement of people will be minimized
as much as possible.

(b) All DP's residing, working, doing business or cultivating land in ROWs of
D/Ls, surrounding areas of tower foundation, the substation areas, in the service
roads under the project as of the date of the baseline surveys are entitled to be
provided with rehabilitation measures sufficient to assist them to improve or at
least maintain their pre-project living standards, income earning capacity and
production levels. Lack of legal rights to the assets lost do not bar the DPfrom
entitlement to such rehabilitation measures.

(c) The rehabilitation measures to be provided are: (i) compensation at replacement
cost, without deduction for depreciation or salvage materials for houses and other
structures; (ii) agricultural land for land of equal productive capacity acceptable
to the DPs or in cash at replacement cost according to DP's choice; (iii)
replacement of residential/premise land of equal size acceptable to the DP or in
cash at replacement cost according to DP's choice; and (iv) transfer and
subsistence allowances.

(d) Replacement residential and agricultural land will be as nearby as possible to the
land that was lost, and acceptable to the DPs.

(e) The resettlement transition period will be minimized and the rehabilitation means
will be provided to the DP's prior to the expected start-up date of works in the
respective Project site.

(f) Plans for acquisition of land and other assets and provision of rehabilitation
measures will be carried out in consultation with the DP's, to ensure minimal
disturbance. Entitlements will be provided by DP's prior to expected start-up of
works at the respective project site.

+\ Power Company 3 -12-
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(g) The previous level of communlity sel ices and resources \ ill be mainttained or

improved

(h) Financial and physical resources for resettlement and rehabilitation will be made

available and as where and when required.

(i) Institutional arrangements will ensure effective and timely design, planning,

consultation and implementation of RPs.

(j) Effective and timely supervision, monitoring and evaluation of the

implementation of RPs will be carried out.

Entitlements will be provided to DP's prior to expected start-up of works at the

respective project site.

This RP preparation has been carried out by the Consultants in accordance with the

provisions of the Policy Framework with consultation and participation of DPs and

local authorities.

In order to ensure that the objectives of this RP are met, compensation unit prices

established by provincial and district CRCs and approved by PPC at rates warranting

compensation at replacement/market costs. The PMB, CRCs, PPCs, independent

external monitoring agency are responsible to check and propose for the adjustments

to PMB (if necessary) the compensation unit prices at the time of RP implementation

to ensure the compensation unit prices are at the replacement values.

This RP has been agreed upon by the local relevant authorities and will be valid after

GOV's and WB's approval.

Compensation, resettlement, assistance and rehabilitation activities will only commence

after the WB has found the RP acceptable and the EVN and the Project PPC have

approved it.

The compensation, resettlement, assistance and rehabilitation activities will be

completed before awarding the contracts of civil works under each sub-project.

1.4 Existing Power Supply Management in Project Areas

Currently, there are three sectors of power supply in the project areas (i) Binh Dinh PC

and (ii) District Power Management and (iii) Cooperatives.

The District Power Management, with the financial resource from the District

Economic Bureau, invests for certain medium and low voltage D/Ls and purchases

electricity from the Binh Dinh PC and sell to the end users.

The Cooperatives mobilize capital from certain individuals to invest for certain

medium and low voltage D/Ls and purchase electricity from the Binh Dinh PC and

sell to the end users.

/
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f he Binh Diinh iPC's electricit> selling, price to thle public consumlerls comineiclixe, c,

550 %,ND/'kWh (progressive).

The Binh Dinh PC's electricity selling price (at master meters) to the above mentioned

two sectors is fixed at 390 VND/kWh.

The electricity selling prices from the above mentioned two sectors to the end users is

fixed at 700 VND/kWh.

Please see Table 1.4 for the detail of the existing power supply sectors in the project

areas.

Power Company 3 -14-
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Table 1.4 - Existing power Supply Sectors in Project Areas

Sr Districts/ Population Binh Dinh PC District Power Management Cooperatives
No Communes HHs Persons HHs Persons %H/lHs HHs Persons %IHHs HHs Persons %f HH

I An Lao District
I An Hoa 2,321 9,145 - - - 2,089 82,315 90.0

2 An Quang 248 1,038 - - - 199 837 80.2

3 An Nghia 115 562 ...- - - -

4 An Toan 106 590 - - - - - -

Sub-total ! 2,790 11,335 - - - 2,288 83,152 82.0 - -

2 Hoai Nhon District
I Hoai Xuan 2,516 10,027 426 1707 16.9 - - - 1,699 8,293 6( 5i

2 Hoai Tan 4,101 19,075 569 2615 13.9 - 3,490 16,269 8. I

Sub-total 2 6,617 29,102 995 4,322 150 -0 5,189 24,562 7(9. I

3 Hoai An District
I An Duc 2,185 9,251 172 645 7.9 - - 1,634 7.507 74.8

2 An Thanh 2,047 9,513 430 1868 21.0 - 1,515 7.169 74 ()

Sub-total 3 4,232 18,764 602 2,513 14.2 - 3,149 14,670 74.4

4 Phu My District
I My Cat 1,509 7,524 . .- - - - 1.490 7.505 9X 7

2 My Thanh 1,995 9,972 59 265 3.0 . . - 1,906 9,587 95 5

3 My Thang 2,269 11,653 139 692 6.1 - 2,006 10,907 88.4

Sub-total 4 5,773 29,149 198 957 3.4 5,402 27,999 93.6

5 Phu Cat District
1 Cat Nhon 2,225 10,897 550 2657 24.7 .. - 1,651 8.138 74.2

2 CatChanh 1,410 7,200 476 2318 33.8 - . . 884 4,622 62.7

PowerCompany3 -15
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3 Cat Thang 1,839 9,052 514 2532 27.9 . . . 1,322 6.517 71.9

-Su-total5 5,474 27,149 1,540 7,507 28.1 3,857 19,277 70.5

6 Tuy Phuoc District
I Phuoc Hung 2,706 13,918 366 1886 13.5 . . . 0% 2,340 12,032 86.5

2 Phuoc Quang 2,621 14,322 445 2415 17.0 -- 0% 2,176 11,907 83.()

Sub-total 6 5,327 28,240 811 4,301 15.2 4,516 23,939 84.X

7 An Nhon District
I Nhon Phuc 2.512 11,986 - - - . . - 2,502 11,940 9Q.6

2 Nhon My 2,713 13,031 2,713 13,031 1.()

- Sub-total 7 5,225 25,017 5,215 24.971 90.8

8 Tay Son District
I Tay An 1,300 6,061 ..... - 1,220 5.670 93 8

2 Binh Tan 1,545 6,431 147 512 9.5 1,086 4.819 93

--- Sub-total 8 2,845 12,492 147 512 5.2 - - - 2.306 10,489 81.1

9 Vinh Thanh District
I Vinh Quang 2,162 9,309 - - - 2,140 9,218 99.0

2 Vinh Hiep 640 2,816 608 2,675 95.0 -

3 Vinh Son 534 2,778 - 340 1,772 63.7 -

Sub-total 9 3,336 14,903 3,088 13,665 92.6 - -

10 Van Canh District
I Canh Thuan 538 2,653 .. .

2 Canh Lien 424 2,054

Sub-total 10 962 4,707
Grand Total 39,736 188,366 4,146 19,600 10.4% 5,376 96,817 13.5% 27,328 135,424 68.8

PowerCompany3 - 16-
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1.5 Overall Project Description

1.5.1 Step-down Transformer Station

* Capacity of transformer 25 - 50 KVA

* Voltage level 22 KV - 220 V

1.5.2 Distribution Line

* Voltage level

Medium voltage 22 kV
Low voltage 220 V

* Support type Tower - centrifugal concrete

* Height of lower

Medium voltage D/L 10.5m, 12 m, 14 m and 20 m

Low voltage D/L 7.5m, 8. 5 m, 10. 5 m and 20 m

ROW
Medium voltage D/L

3-phase line 7 m

Low voltage D/L
single phase 2.5 m
3-phase line 3 m

Tower foundation area

Medium voltage D/L
in straight line 2 m2

at angle 3 m'

Low voltage D/L
in straight line 1.8 m2

at angle 2.5 M2

1.5.3 Project Components

Table 1.5.3-Project Components 4 (4?

NRefurbishedbL
District/Commune New DL (km) (km) Poles DSSs Elec.

Meters
MV LV MV LV MV LV

1. An Lao
I.1 AnHoa 1.52 12.92 4.99 38 282 4 935

1.2 An Quang 11.55 3.22 2.55 1.4 145 64 1 117

I .3 An Nghia 12.95 1.11 149 22 3 72

1A4 An Toan 8.2 1.37 98 27 3 77

Sub-total 1 34.22 18.62 2.55 6.39 430 395 11 1,201

2. Hoai Nhon
2.1 Hoai Xuan 5.23 29.262 1 81 585 4 703

+ Power Company 3 -17-
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2.2 Hoai Tan 2.2 24.54 0.4 1.25 37 491 6 1.193

Suh-lotal 2 7.43 53.802 0.4 2.25 118 1076 10 1.896

3. Hoai An

3.1 An Duc 2.36 19.045 3.47 7.675 48 385 5 652

3.2 An Thanh 1.8 16.64 2.226 4.32 27 333 6 696

Sub-total 3 4.16 35.685 5.696 11.995 75 718 11 1,348

4. Phu My
4.1 My Cat 1.63 16.03 1.374 3.4 38 321 5 865

4.2 My Thanh 0.7 12.27 9.075 6.569 21 245 3 535

4.3 My Thang 1.75 8.99 0.65 - 42 180 4 755

Sub-total 4 4.08 37.29 11.099 9.969 101 746 12 2,155

5. Phu Cat
5.1 Cat Nhon 1.5 19.35 4.0 10.25 38 520 3 728

5.2 Cat Chanh 2.75 13.95 0.7 6.4 45 393 3 586

5.3 Cat Thang 2.7 9.05 - 8.2 42 181 3 552

Sub-tbtal 5 6.95 42.35 4.7 24.85 125 1094 9 1,866

6. Tuy Phuoc
6.1 PhuocHung 3.2 9.4 12.9 46 407 6 865

6.2 Phuoc Quang 3.6 27.1 5.05 57 624 8 892

Sub-total 6 6.8 36.5 17.95 103 1031 14 1,757

7. An Nhon
7.1 Nhon Phuc 2.3 5.9 12.4 39 362 3 837

7.2 Nhon My 4.8 16.95 0.7 15.35 67 504 6 950

Sub-total 7 7.1 22.85 0.7 27.75 106 866 9 1,787

8. Tay Son

8.1 Tay An 2.65 12.5 0.25 3.75 35 320 3 465

8.2BinhTan - 9 0.25 6 180 407

Sub-total 8 2.65 21.5 0.5 3.75 41 500 3 872

9. Vinh Thanh

9.1 VinhQuang 0.5 9.91 3.69 7.6 11 239 1,330

9.2 Vinh Hiep 3.69 1.2 74 2 271

9.3 Vinh Son 11.6 6.33 1.92 158 127 3 418

Sub-total 9 12.1 19.93 3.69 10.72 169 440 5 2,019

10. Van Canh

10.1 CanhThuan 3 0.75 75 1 144

10.2 Canh Lien 25.9 2.3 271 46 4 190

Sub-total 10 25.9 5.3 0.75 271 121 5 334

Grand Total 111.39 293.83 29.33 116.37 1,539 6,987 89 15,235

1.5.4 Project Efficiency

As already mentioned above, the existing networks (with total capacity of 21,300

KVA and total MV D/L of 196 km arid LV DL of 187 km) can cover almost all the

population of the project area (93%), but due to (i) many old and illogic routings, (ii)

Power Company 3 - 18-
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manv random connections and. iii) many ne\\ nly formed populated areas, the net\WForks

almost constantly overloaded with high electricity loss and low service quality.

The project efficiency will add to the existing capacity with

rehabilitation of

* MV system 29 km
* LV system 116 km
* capacity 2,120 KVA

* serving 30,000 HIs
with better service quality

construction of

* MV system 111 km
* LV system 293 km
* capacity 13,345 KVA

* serving 8,645 HHs
with better service quality, and

1,193 HHs
with power supply

Please see Table 1.5.4a below for Project Efficiency.

Power Company 3 - 19 -
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Table 1.5.4b - Project Efficiency - Number of [llts (without power supply)
Enjoying Power Supply from the Newly Built Components of the
Sub-Proj ect

Population Newly Built Components

District/Commune Pop. will enjoy power supply
HHs Persons

HHs Persons %HHs

1. An Lao
.1 IAnHoa 2.321 9,145 217 933 9.3

12 An Quang 248 1,038 49 201 19.8

1.3 An Nghia 115 562 70 252 60.9

1l4 An Toan 106 590 71 249 67.0

Sub-total ] 2,790 11,335 407 1,635 14.6

2. Hoai Nhon

2.1 Hoai Xuan 2,516 10,027 93 451 3.7

* Sub-total 2 2,516 10,027 93 451 1.4

3. Hoai An
3.1 An Duc 2,185 9,251 8 41 0.4

3.2 An Thanh 2,047 9,513 95 452 4.6
Sub-total 3 4,232 18,764 103 493 2.4

4. Phu My

4.1 My Cat 1,509 7,524 12 56 0.8

4.2 My Thanh 1,995 9,972 28 151 1.4
..... ...... .......y .... --. ..... .. .... ........ .. . ..... . . ........ ... ....... ... ................?.... . .. ..... ..... ..... ... -................. _ .....

4.3 My Thang 2,269 11,653 96 485 4.2

Sub-total 4 5,773 29,149 136 692 2.4

5. Phu Cat
5 1 Cat Nhon 2,225 10,897 15 73 0.7

5.2 Cat Chanh 1,410 7,200 41 194 2.9

Sub-total 5 3,635 18,097 56 267 1.0

6. An Nhon
6.1Nhon Phuc 2,512 11,986 4 18 0.2

Sub-total 7 2,512 11,986 4 18 0.1

7. Tay Son
7.1 Tay An 1,300 6,061 64 335 4.9

Sub-total 8 1,300 6,061 64 335 2.2

8. Vinh Thanh
8.1 Vinh Quang 2,162 9,309 11 54 0.5

8.2 Vinh Son 534 2,778 137 652 25.7

Sub-total 9 3,336 14,903 148 706 4.4

9. Van Canh
9.1 Canh Lien 424 2,054 182 936 42.9

Sub-total 10 424 2,054 182 936 18.9
Grand Total 26,518 122,358 1,193 5,533 2.8
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1.5.5 Project Impacts

Project Impacted People

Total number of DPs is 6,591 HHs (31,812 persons), of these

HHs Persons

* DPs with permanent acquisition of more than Nil Nil

10% of residential land

* DPs with permanent acquisition of less than Nil Nil

10% of residential land

* DPs with permanent acquisition of more than Nil Nil

10% of productive land

* DPs with permanent acquisition of less than 3,354 19,852

10% of productive land

* DPs with totally/partially affected structures Nil Nil

(permanent or temporary)

* DPs with annual crops/perennial trees 3,324 12,965

permanently affected

* DPs with annual crops temporarily affected 5,954 23,041

* DPs with business partly or totally affected Nil Nil

* DPs required to be relocated Nil Nil

Permanent Impacts

Permanent Land Acquisition

residential land Nil

productive land

rice 5,176 m2

crops 6,550 m 2

garden 8,436 m2
forest 3,026 m2

23,118 m2

representing 0. 16 %
of total productive
land holding

(There are no other types of land permanently affected in this project).

+ Power Company 3 - 23-
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Permanent Affected Struicturies Nil

Permanent Affected Crops

rice 5,176 m2

crops 6,550 m2
211,726 m

Permanent Affected Trees 73,086 trees

Temporary Impacts

Temporary land acquisition within ROWs

* Residential land Nil

* Productive land

rice 251,774 m2

crops 587,296 m2

839,070 m2
representing 5.37 %
of total productive
land holding

Impact on Houses/Structures Nil

1.5.6 Mitigation Measures

Consultation and Participation

PC3 survey teams have conducted discussions and consultations with local authorities

and local people on possible impacts caused by the project, particularly the alignment

of D/L routes. The selected line route and DSSs locations are the least impact option.

Design Stage

During the mapping of the routes, PC3 and its Consultants have thoroughly studied

different alternatives on map and at sites to select the optimal ones.

Certain changes in direction of the routes, the large turning angles of the routes and

more road crossings are applied to avoid impacts.

Height of aerially installed DSSs, applicable distance between towers, and applicable

dimensions of tower foundations have been well considered during the design stage.

Construction State

Canals and existing public roads are well considered for the construction period.

Appropriate workforces with working shifts would be scheduled to shorten the

temporarily affected period.

+ Power Company 3 - 24 -
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2. Institutional and Legal Framework

2.1 Institutional Framework

2.1.1 Overall Responsibility

The overall responsibility for enforcement of the Policy Framework and for
planning and implementing this RP rests with Central Vietnam RE Project PMB
and the People's Committee of Binh Dinh province and their relevant Institutions
(i.e. Provincial and District CRCs, provincial DOF, DOC, DOI, DCH...).

PC3, its Consultant and PPP are responsible for carrying out census, socio-
economic surveys and inventories and preparing RP and for the day-to-day
implementation thereof within their respective jurisdiction.

The District and Commune People's Committees will participate in the RP
preparation and implementation.

These administrative units will also ensure the active and effective participation
of the DP's in the RP preparation and implementation. In order to have RPs
acceptable to the WB and to implement RP smoothly, PC3 is responsible for (i)
hiring qualified consultant to prepare RPtEMIDP; (ii) appointing qualified social
safeguard staff at each PC and its PMBs and CRCs at provincial and district
levels.

Financial resource for the project investment is from EVN (for medium voltage
systems) and Binh Dinh Provincial People's Committee (for low voltage
systems).

Funds for compensation will be from (i) EVN (for MV system including the
management, training/workshops), (ii) Binh Dinh Provincial People's Committee
(for LV system) and (iii) budgetary requirements for economic restoration, other
assistance would be either from the counter part funds or from IDA.

2.1.2 Detail Responsibility

Electricity of Viet Nam

Electricity of Viet Nam is the owner of the project and is responsible in managing and

organizing of investigation, design, budget arrangement, funding and supervision for
RP implementation.

Project Management Board

The PMB is responsible for the implementation of RP, including impact survey,
delivery of entitlements, carry out for the restoration program, redressal of complaints,

(X Power Company 3 -25-
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internal monitoring. Main tasks of PMIB will be:

Establish master plan, management and supervision of RP implementation.

* Responsible for organizing information dissemination/disclosure, public

meetings: disclose RP to all relevant local authorities, Resettlement

Committees, disseminate DMS and Entitlement forms to all DPs.

Organizing/training for survey team to carry out the Detail Measurement

Survey (DMS) and RP implementation for all levels of People's Committees

and relevant agencies.

Supervision/monitor for compensation payment, land acquisition and land

clearance.

Report the RP implementation progress and land clearance work to WB and

EVN.

Provincial People's Committees

The Project PPC is responsible for adopting the Resettlement Policy

Framework and endorsing the RP and clearly direct/demarcate the

responsibilities for their relevant institutions in implementing RP.

Approve the compensation unit costs, allowances and establishing appraising

committees, compensation committees at all different administrative levels and

approve lands for compensation.

Redress complaints and grievances.

RP Related Provincial Departments

The Provincial DOF are responsible for studying and issuing unit prices of

compensation and submitting to PPC for approval. Right from the initial stage of the

RP implementation, the DOF will closely co-ordinate with DOC, DNRE, DARD,

District People's Committees and independent external monitoring agency in order to

evaluate the applicable unit prices in RP and propose to PPC for approval and ensuring

the compensation unit prices to be at the replacement value at the time of compensation

payment.

Provincial Compensation/Resettlement Committees (CRC)

The Provincial CRC is responsible for implementing RP according to the approved

Schedule. The Provincial CRC will be headed by the Vice Chairmen of the Provincial

People's Committees. The Provincial CRC is responsible for:

* Assist PMB and District CRCs in preparing detailed plans for compensation

and resettlement.
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Checking all inventory of impacts and detailed implementation plans submitted
by District CRCs. Approval the implementation plans submit by the District
CRCs.

* Solving complaints if the redressal is fail at the district level.

The Provincial CRC will consist the representatives of:

Department of Finance & Pricing
Department of Construction
Department of Natural Resources & Environment
(Housing and Cadastral Bureau)
Chairmen of People's Committees of related districts.
Representative of Provincial PMB.

Districts People's Committees

The District People's Committees are responsible for guiding the compensation and
resettlement activities in their respective district areas:

* Direct the relevant institutions for carrying out impact survey; public
consultation, information dissemination on the resettlement policy and RP
implementation.

* Establishment of District CRCs

* Responsible for settle complaints of DPs at district levels.

District Compensation/Resettlement Committees

The District CRCs are principal institutions responsible for the implementation of RP
in their respective district areas. The District CRCs recruit experienced personnel for
gathering of base-line information and inventory. The District CRCs are responsible
for:

Organize the survey team to carry out Detailed Measurement Survey (DMS) for
affected houses and assets; finalize DMS and Entitlement forms for each DP.

Checking the unit prices of compensation as applied in RP, suggest for
adjusting the unit prices in conformation with market prices/replacement costs
(if required).

* In co-ordination with PMB, organize the meetings with DPs, communes,
disseminate the RIB, DMS and entitlement forms to DPs.

* Based on the policy and approved process in RP, prepare the detailed
implementation plan (quarterly, semi-annual, annual plans) and the together
with PMB pay entitlements to DPs in a timely manner.

4Ž Power Company 3 -- 27-
Power Enaineerina & Consultina Center



Vi,:narn F,.' 2 roect : a

Binh Dinh Province Han

Settling the complaints and grievances of DPs, solving any difficulties during
the implementation period, and suggest the solutions for the outstanding issues
to Provincial CRC.

The District CRCs will be headed by the Vice Chairmen of the District People's
Committees. The District CRCs will consisted of the following representatives:

* Department of Finance and Pricing
* Department of Natural Resources & Environment

(Housing and Cadastral Bureau)
* Department of Industry
* Affected Communes
* DPs

Commune People's Committees

People's Committees of communes will be responsible for:

* Contribute to census and inventory surveys and DMS.

* In co-ordination with District CRC for public meetings, information
dissemination, compensation/allowance payment to DPs.

* Transfer all feedback by DPs to District CRC and settle the complaints at the
communal level. Suggest the solution for the outstanding issues (if any).

* Assisting local people in overcoming the difficulties during the construction
period, assist DPs in repairing of affected houses. Arrange land in the case DPs
require compensation by land for land.

Project Affected Persons (DPs)

DPs are ready with their necessary RP related papers i.e. LURC, ownership of other
assets.

DPs are responsible for carefully checking on their lost assets and respective
entitlements and clear land in a timely manner once DPs receive full entitlements.

(Pls. see Figure 2.1.2 for RP Implementation Institutional Organization Chart)
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Figure 2.1.2 - RP Implementation Organizational Chart
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2.2 Legal Framework

WB Policy on Involuntary Resettlement (OP 4.12) and GOVLaws on Compensation
and Resettlement and Policies for EM are applied

2.2.1 Vietnamese Laws

Compensation and Resettlement

The key national laws, decrees, circulars governing land acquisition, compensation and

resettlement consists of the followings:

* Constitution of Vietnam (1992) confirms the right of citizens to own a house

and to protect the ownership of the house.

* The Civil Law (28 October 1995).

MOC Circular No.05-BXD/DT dt. 9 February 1993 on the classification of the

housing categories.

Power Company 3 -29-
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GOV Decree No.64/CP dt. 27 September 1993 on the distribution of long term
agricultural land to the households for agricultural purpose.

* GOV Decree 60/CP dt. July 5, 1994 regulates property ownership and Land

Use Rights in urban areas.

GOV Decrees 61/CP dt. July 15, 1994 regulates residential house purchases,
sales and business.

* GOV Decree 45/CP dt. 3 August 1996 regulates the Amendment of Article 10

of 60/CP (5/7/1994).

* GOV Decree 88/CP dt. 17 August 1994 regulates the Management and Use of

Urban Land.

* Ordinance for Regulation and Amendment of Ordinance on Tax of Land and

Housing (1 January 1994).

* Law on Taxation of Land Use Right Transfer (22 June 1994).

* GOV Decree 94/CP dt. 25 August 1994 regulates the Implementation of
Ordinance for Tax of Land and Housing.

* MOF Official Letter No.2944/TC-TCT dt. 28 October 1995 regulates the tax
remission of housing program.

* Law on Petition and Accusation dt. 02 December 1998.

GOV Decree 54/1999/ND-CP dt. 8 July 1999 defined the protection of high
voltage systems.

GOV Decree 67/1999/ND-CP dt. 07 August 1999 regulates in detail the Law on

Petition and Accusation.

GOV Decree No. 17/2001/ND-CP dt. 4 May 2001 stipulated procedures of
using and management of ODA.

* The 2003 Land Law (passed by the National Assembly on November 26, 2003)

regulates the land management and land uses, with effective date of July, 01,
2004, provides that "the persons with land to be recovered shall be
compensated with the assignment of new land of the same use purposes; if

having no land for compensation, shall be compensated with the land use right
value at the time of issuance of the recovery decisions. The People's
Committees of the provinces and cities directly under the central government
shall elaborate and execute resettlement projects before the land recovery for
compensations with dwelling houses, residential land for persons having
residential land recovered and having to move their places of residence. The
resettlement sites must have development conditions being equal to or better
than the conditions in the former places of residence. In cases of having no
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resettlement land, the persons having land recovered shall be compensated with
money and given priority to purchase or lease dwelling houses under the State's
ownership, for urban areas; be compensated with residential land, for rural
areas. In case of recovering land of households and/or individuals, that are
directly engaged in production, but having no land for compensation for
continued production, apart from pecuniary compensations, the persons having
land recovered shall be supported by the State to stabilize their lives, with
training for change of their production and/or business lines, with the
arrangement of new jobs."

Item 4 - Land Acquisition

Art. 39 regulates the land acquisition for the purposes of national
defense, security, national interests and public interests. Clause
2 of this Article clearly defined the public info (at least 3 months
prior to agricultural land acquisition and 6 months prior to non-
agricultural land acquisition) on the reasons of land acquisition,
time schedule, resettlement plan, compensation/ground clearance
mater plan for land acquisition.

Art. 42 regulates the compensation and resettlement of the people who
have land being acquired:

Clause 1 ... people, who have LURC or having sufficient
conditions to have LURC shall be compensated
for their acquired land...

Clause 2 ... the acquired land shall be compensated with
new land of similar using purpose; in case of lack
of resettlement land, the compensation shall be
equal to the value of land use right at the time of
land acquisition...

Clause 3 ... provincial People's Committees and Cities
directly under the central government prepare and
implement the resettlement plans prior to the land
acquisition... The resettlement sites planed for
various projects in the same area and should have
similar to or better development conditions than
the old dwelling sites.

In case of lack of resettlement sites : (i) in urban
areas 'DPs shall be compensated in cash and have
the priority to buy or rent the state-owned houses,
and (ii) in rural areas 'in case the value of the
acquired residential land is higher than that of the
resettlement site, DPs shall be compensated in
cash for the differences'.
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Clause 4 ... in case DPs whose productive land being
acquired and there is no productive land for 'land
for land' compensation, apart from the cash
compensation, DPs shall receive assistances for
resettlement, training for new trades, employing
in new trades.

Art. 49, 50 define the conditions for issuance of LURC to the
extend that (i) 'HH or individual who directly
using the land for agricultural, forestry,
aquaculture and salt production in the areas of
socio-economic difficulties in the mountainous
areas or islands and who have their residential
registration and certification from their commune
People's Committee that they had been using the
land stably and without disputes are being issued
with LURC and do not have to pay for the land
use', (ii) 'HH or individual who had been stably
using the land before Oct. 15, 1993 but without
any legal papers and their commune People's
Committee certifies that their land is without
disputes and apt to the approved local land use
plan are being issued with LURC and do not have
to pay for the land use', (iii) 'HH or individual
who had been stably using the land from Oct. 15,
1993 till the effective of this Law, but without
any legal papers and their commune People's
Committee certifies that their land is without
disputes and apt to the approved local land use
plan are being issued with LUJRC and do have to
pay for the land use'.

Art. 56 defines the State controlled Land Price: (i) the
land price verification by the State should ensure
the principles i.e. 'close to the actual value of the
transfer of land use rights on the market and when
there is large difference between the defined land
price and the actual value of the transfer of land
use rights on the market, adjustment should be
carried out, (ii) 'Government regulates the
method of land price verification for each region
at each period and land price adjustment and
dealing with differences of land prices at the
borders of the provinces and cities directly under
the central government', and (iii) 'Land price
defined by the People's Committees of the
provinces and cities directly under the central
government is publicly announce on January I's
every year...
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Art.57 defines the 'consultant on land price': 'agencies
having sufficient conditions and competent in
land price service activities can be the consultant
for land prices' and 'the consulted land prices are
used as references in the state management on
land financial issues and activities in land use
rights'.

GOV Decree No.188/2004/ND-CP dt. 16 November, 2004 on methodology for
price verification and price framework of various types and categries of land.

This Decree setforth the minimum and maximum prices of different types and
categories of land covering the whole country. These prices have been
established for the purpose of land acquisition by Government, tax value for
transfer of land use rights, leasing government land and national and public
purposes.

The methodology for the land price verification elaborated in this Decree is to
ensure the substitution cost of the land.

Circular No.1 14/2004/TT-BTC dt. 26 November, 2004 of the Ministry of
Finance guiding the implementation of the above stated Decree.

This Circular elaborates in details the methodologies (i.e. direct comparison
method and income method) for the land price verification of different types
and categories of land in different regions/areas to ensure the replacement cost.

GOV Decree No.197/2004/ND-CP dt. 03 December, 2004 on the
compensation, assistance and resettlement in case of land acquisition by the
State.

Art. 6 '... people who have land being acquired shall be compensated with land

of similar land use purpose. If there is no land for compensation, cash
compensation equal to land use rights value at the time of land
acquisitioin shall be applied. If there is any differences in value, in case
of compensation by new land or house, such differences shall be settled
in cash'.

Art. 19 '... houses and structures of domestic use of the household or individual

shall be compensated with the value of construction of new house,
structures of similar technical standard...'

* Circular No.1 16/2004/TT-BTC dt. 07 December, 2004 of the Ministry of
Finance guiding the implementation of Decree No. 197/2004/ND-CP.

* Decisions of Binh Dinh Provincial People's Committees on the applicable unit
prices for compensation.

Priorities to Ethnic Minority Peoples
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Equality right of ethnic people was stipulated clearly in the Vietnam Law. Article 5 in
the Vietnam Constitution (1992) stipulated as follows:

The Socialist Republic of Vietnam is an united nation with many nationalities. The
State implements an equality and united policy and supports spiritually all
nationalities andprohibits race discrimination and separation. Each nationality has
the right to use its own language and ways of living to preserve their characteristics
and to improve its own good traditional and cultural customs. The State carries out a

policy to develop thoroughly and gradually improve the quality of life of ethnic
minorities in Vietnam physically and spiritually.

Notes There are 474 HHs (2,046 persons) of Bana, Hre, Cham, Tay and Thai ethnic
groups in the subproject areas. Pls. see EMDP.

2.2.2 World Bank Policies

Involuntary Resettlement (OP 4.12)

The primary objective of the World Bank policy is to explore all alternatives to avoid
or at least minimize involuntary resettlement. Where resettlement is unavoidable, the
living standards of displaced persons should be restored or improved relative to those
conditions that prevailed prior to the Project. The policy applies to the taking of land
and other assets when land acquisition results in the loss of shelter, the loss of all or
part of productive assets, or access to them, and the loss of income sources or other
means of livelihood.

According to the OP 4.12 on involuntary resettlement, DPs shall be compensated and
assisted in such a way as to warrant the improvement or at least the maintenance of
pre-project living standard condition.

Measures required to ensure that resettlement has a positive outcome include:

(a) consulting with potential project-affected people on feasible measures for
resettlement and rehabilitation;

(b) providing DPs with options for resettlement and rehabilitation;

(c) enabling their participation in planning and selecting these options;

(d) providing compensation at full replacement cost for losses;

(e) choosing relocation sites that at least guarantee the same benefits and services
as the sites they replace;

(f) providing allowances, training and income support to assist in making a smooth
transition;

(g) identifying vulnerable groups and providing special assistance to these
groups, and

(h) establishing an institutional and organizational structure that supports this
process to a successful end.
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The Eligibility Criteria anid Compensation defines that the DPs eligible for
compensation include:

(a) those who have formal legal rights to land or other assets;

(b) those who initially do not have formal legal rights to land or other assets but
have a claim to legal rights based upon the laws of the country; upon the
possession of documents such as land tax receipts and residence certificates; or

upon the permission of local authorities to occupy or use the project affected
plots; and

(c) those who have no recognizable legal right or claim to the land they are
occupying.

DPs whose houses are in part or in total affected (temporarily or permanently) by the
project and whose residential and premise and/or agricultural land is in part or in total
affected (permanently or temporarily) by the project are provided compensation for the
land they lose, and other assistance as necessary to achieve the objectives set out in this

policy, if they occupy the project area prior to the cut-off date defined in this RP..

DPs whose business are affected in part or in total (temporarily or permanently) by the

project are provided resettlement assistance and other supports as necessary to achieve

the objectives set out in this policy, if they occupy the project area prior to the cut-off
date defined in this RP.

Persons who encroach on the areas after the cut-off date defined in this RP are not

entitled to compensation or any other form of resettlement assistance.

The methodology to be used in the valuation of losses for this project is based on their

replacement cost. In this project, losses comprise land, structures and other assets.
Replacement cost for land includes the value of land at market price plus the cost taxes

and fees to get LURC. For houses and other structures, the market cost of the materials
shall be used to calculate the replacement cost to build a replacement structure with an
area and the quality should be at least as good as those affected. For both totally and
partially affected structures, compensation includes market cost of material, plus the
costs of material transport, labor and contractor fees, registration and transfer taxes.

Depreciation of the asset and amount saved in materials will not form a part of
replacement cost.

2.2.3 Compatibilities of GOV and WB Approaches

With the promulgation of

- the new 2003 Land Law,

- Decree No.188/2004/ND-CP dt. 16 November, 2004 on methodology
for price verification and price framework of various types and categries
of land,

- Circular No. 1 14/2004/TT-BTC dt. 26 November, 2004 of the Ministry
of Finance guiding the implementation of Decree No.188/2004/ND-CP,
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- Decree No.197/2004/ND-CP dt. 03 December, 2004 on the

compensation, assistance and resettlement in case of land acquisition by

the State, and

- Circular No.11 6/2004/TT-BTC dt. 07 December, 2004 of the Ministry

of Finance guiding the implementation of Decree No.197/2004/ND-CP,

there are many ways in which the approaches of the GOV - either in policy or

practice - are compatible with WB guidelines. The most important

compatibilities are:

Vietnam has a process whereby most people without legal land rights may meet

conditions of legalization and receive compensation for losses.

* Permanent residents are provided with options that include relocation to an

improved site, or cash, or a combination of the two.

* Resettlement sites offer not only better improved infrastructure and services but

represent a higher standard of living.

* Allowances are provided to help the DPs in the transition period and there is an

institutional structure through which people are informed, can negotiate

compensation, and can appeal.

* On the issue of land tenure and the legal right to compensation, the Government

and World Bank approaches are compatible. The government has its own

process in place whereby land occupied without legal documentation can be

legalized; this land, however, is compensated for at a rate equal to 100% of land

price minus the taxes and fee for land use right registration from 15 October

1993. (Clause 49, 50 of Art.42 of the 2003 Land Law).

Compensation at replacement cost is ensured in Art.6 of Decree 197/2004/ND-

CP dt. 03 Dec., 2004 that '... people who have land being acquired shall be

compensated with land of similar land use purpose. If there is no land for

compensation, cash compensation equal to land use rights value at the time of

land acquisitioin shall be applied. If there is any differences in value, in case of

compensation by new land or house, such differences shall be settled in cash'

and, Art. 19 of the same Decree that '... houses and structures of domestic use

of the household or individual shall be compensated with the value of

construction of new house, structures of similar technical standard...'

2.2.4 Required Waivers

GOV Decree 17/20011ND-CP dt. 4 May 2001 (Item 4 of Art. 2) stipulates that "in case

of international agreements on ODA signed between GOV and sponsor country

stipulate other contents, such international agreements should be stipulated".

Differences between the approaches and measures that need to be addressed within the

program also exist. However, in this context, procedures exist within national and
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provincial governments that allow the granting of waivers of domestic law on specific
projects that may be in conflict with that of the funding agency.

In order to carry out the RP in accordance to World Bank OP 4.12 on Involuntary

Resettlement a number of articles in various Vietnamese laws and regulations which do

not ensure compensation at replacement cost or set eligibility provisions which do not

extend the right to compensation and rehabilitation to households without proper land

papers, will be waived i.e.:

Eligibility to Compensation and/or Assistance

Decree 197/2004/ND-CP dt. Dec. 03, 2004

Article 7

This article (cases where land is recovered without compensation) stipulates that any
person whose land is recovered and who has not met one of the conditions of Article 8

of this Decree, or who has violated the plan, or who violates the protecting corridor
work, or who illegally occupies land shall not receive compensation when the state

recovers the land. In case of necessity, the Provincial People's Committee shall
consider and decide on a case-by-case basis.

Article 18,19 and 20:

* Houses and structures on non-eligible-for-compensation land, which have not
violated announced land use plans or the right of way will be assisted at 80% of
replacement cost.

* Houses and structures on non-eligible-for-compensation land, which have
violated announced land use plans or the right of way will not be assisted. If
necessary, the PPC will consider on the case by case basis.

Article 28 and 29:

DPs losing more than 30% of productive land will be entitled to living
stabilization and training/job creation assistance

To ensure that the objectives of this resettlement policy are met, a special decision of

the Government waiving Article 7, 18, 19, 20, 28, 29 of Decree 197 is needed to permit
assistance and rehabilitation measures for illegal users of land as proposed in the
policy.

Land price for Compensation Calculation

According to the Vietnamese regulation, calculation the unit price for land
compensation will be based on GOV Decrees 197/2004/ND-CP and 188/2004/ND-CP
along with their Guidance (Circular No. 14/2004/TT-BTC and No.1 16/2004/TT-BTC
respectively).

Decree 19 7.12004IND-CP dt. Dec. 03, 2004
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Article 7

This article states that the Ministry of Finance is responsible for the establishment of a
number or overall new land price framework to submit to the Government for
adjustment when prevailing price of transfer of land use rights in the market in respect
of a number or all types/categories of land listed in the land price framework
continuously fluctuated (more than 60 days in many provinces, cities) that causes large
differences in land prices (increasing from > 30% compare to the max. price and
decreasing from > 30% compare to min. prices attached to this Decree).

Article 9

This article states that land price for the compensation calculation is the land price in
respect of land use purpose at the time of land acquisition, promulgated by the
provincial People's Committee in line with the Government regulation (within the
GOV's range of minimum and maximum prices).

Decree 188/2004/ND-CP dt. Nov. 16, 2004

This Decree promulgates the methodologies to define land price and, at the same time,
set forth the land price framework (min. and max. unit price for various types of land)
throughout the country

Article 2

This article states that the land price shall be defined by the provincial People's
Committees and/or cities directly under the central government.

To ensure that the objectives of the project resettlement policy are met, unit price for
land compensation established by the Project provincial/city People's Committees will
be adjusted to meet the replacement costs.

The compensation unit prices established by the provincial/district CRCs, provincial
DOFs, DOCs and approved by the provincial People 's Committees may be adjusted to
meet the replacement costs, by the time of compensation, to ensure the objectives of the
RP policy are met.

Assistance policy for DPs who rent houses from the government

Decree 197/2004/ND-CP dt. Dec. 03, 2004

Article 21

This article states that DPs who rent government houses and has to be relocated by
self-relocation shall be assisted in cash at a rate equal to 60% of the cost of the
currently rented house and 60% of the cost of the land value, in cases of no
resettlement houses to be arranged for them.

Assistance policy for rehabilitation

Decree 197/2004/ND-CP dt. Dec. 03, 2004

Article 28
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This article states that DPs who directly do the agricultural production having
agricultural land being acquired more than 30% shall received rehabilitation assistance
(cash value of 30 kg of average rice in the location per head) for 3 months (if relocation
is not required), 6 months (if relocation is required) and 12 months (if moving to the
areas of specially difficult socio-economic conditions).

GOV Commitments

To ensure that the objectives of the policy are met, the Prime Minister of Vietnam and
Chairpersons of the project related provinces in approving/adopting (prior to the
project appraisal) the policies and objectives set forth in this Policy Framework will
grant the waivers to the above mentioned Articles 7, 9, 18, 19, 20, 21, 28 and 29 of
Decrees 197/2004/ND-CP and Article 2 of Decree 188/2004/ND-CP, and any other
laws or regulations which contradict this Project Resettlement Policy.

The Item 4, Article 2 of GOV Decree 17/2001/ND-CP dt. 04 May, 2001 on guiding the
ODA management stipulates that "in the case of the international agreements on ODA
have been signed between GOV and sponsor stipulates other contents, the international
agreements will prevail."

The waivers will be approved by GOV in the decision of project investment before
negotiation. The Project Provincial People Committees will issue the official letter for
their agreement in implementing the policies set forth in RP.

2.3 Definition of Eligibility and Limitation to Eligibility

DPs are all individuals, firms or institution with or without land registration papers
who owned, rented, or used land, properties and business, which are affected by the
project.

All DPs will be entitled to full compensation for their respective losses as long as they
are included in the RP inventory list or can prove that they owned the affected items
before the cut-off date. The same applies to DPs whose incomes are affected by the
project.

The cut-off date has been fixed prior to the commencement of the socio-economic
surveys and inventory, the 15th of October of 2005. The cut-off date has been declared
officially by the competent local authorities in the very first community meetings in

each project related commune.

Encroachers who settled into the proposed affected area after the cut-off date will have
no entitlement to compensation and resettlement. They will be required to demolish
their structure and cut the trees or harvest their crops for land clearance to the project.
In case necessary, they will be forced to be removed out the proposed project area.
Nevertheless, they do not have to pay any fine or sanction. The cut-off date and the
provision of 'no compensation for encroachers' has been clearly declared in the
community meetings and printed in the pamphlets.
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2.4 Resettlement and Compensation Principles

The principles outlined in the World Bank's Operational Policies 4.12 have been adopted
in the Policy Framework for this RP. In this regard the following principles and
objectives would be applied:

(a) Acquisition of land and other assets, and resettlement of people will be minimized
as much as possible.

(b) All DP's residing, working, doing business or cultivating land in right of way
(ROW) of distribution line (D/L), surrounding areas of tower foundation, the
substation areas, in the service roads under the project as of the date of the
baseline surveys are entitled to be provided with rehabilitation measures
sufficient to assist them to improve or at least maintain their pre-project living
standards, income earning capacity and production levels. Lack of legal rights to
the assets lost should not bar the DP from entitlement to such rehabilitation
measures.

(c) The rehabilitation measures to be provided are:

(i) compensation at replacement cost, without deduction for depreciation or
salvage materials for houses and other structures;

(ii) agricultural land for land of equal productive capacity acceptable to the
DPs or in cash at replacement cost according to DP's choice;

(iii) replacement of residential/premise land of equal size acceptable to the DP
or in cash at replacement cost according to DP's choice; and

(iv) transfer and subsistence allowances.

(d) Replacement residential and agricultural land will be as nearby as possible to the
land that was lost, and acceptable to the DPs.

(e) The resettlement transition period will be minimized and the rehabilitation means
will be provided to the DP's prior to the expected start-up date of works in the
respective Project site.

(f) Plans for acquisition of land and other assets and provision of rehabilitation
measures will be carried out in consultation with the DP's, to ensure minimal
disturbance. Entitlements will be provided by DP's prior to expected start-up of
works at the respective project site.

(g) The previous level of community services and resources will be maintained or
improved.

(h) Financial and physical resources for resettlement and rehabilitation will be made
available and as where and when required.

(i) Institutional arrangements will ensure effective and timely design, planning,
consultation and implementation of RPs.

+ Power Company 3 -40-
Power Enaineerina & Consultina Center



-* F.. -:Poe. rPtement

Binh Dinh Province Plan

(j) Effective and timely supervision, monitoring and evaluation of the implementation
of RPs will be carried out.

2.5 Eligibility to Compensation Entitlement

The DPs' (or project-affected people) eligible for compensation will include:

(a) those who have formal legal rights to land or other assets;

(b) those who initially do not have formal legal rights to land or other assets but
have a claim to legal rights based upon the laws; upon the possession of
documents such as land tax receipts and residence certificates; or upon the
permission of local authorities to occupy or use the project affected plots; and

(c) those who have no recognizable legal right or claim to the land they are
occupying - if they occupy the project area prior to the cut-off date defined in the

RP.

The DPs are identified by the baseline information collected for RP

(a) persons whose houses are in part or in total affected (temporarily or permanently)
by the project;

(b) persons whose residential and premise and/or agricultural land is in part or in

total affected (permanently or temporarily) by the project;

(c) persons whose crops (annual and perennial) and trees are affected in part or in
total by the Project; and

(d) persons whose businesses are affected in part or in total (temporarily or
permanently) by the project.

2.6 Compensation Policy

Compensation for crops will be provided at market price. Compensation for land,
houses, buildings, trees and other assets will be provided at the replacement cost.

Compensation for land losses:

Compensation for productive land losses (less than 10% of total land DPs'
holdings) will be provided at the replacement cost for the equivalent area and
all other losses will be provided in cash.

Compensation for productive land losses >10% of total DPs' land holdings will
be provided in terms of land for land at the equivalent area and quality of land
acquired by the project or in cash at replacement cost according to DPs'
options.
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Compensation for land, houses, buildings and trees will be provided in cash at the
replacement costs.

Compensation for crops will be given in cash at the current market rates calculated on

the productive average of the last three years.

Compensation prices have been defined in this RP are tariffs established by the
provinces based on the Decrees 1 97/2004/ND-CP and 1 88/2004/ND-CP.

Since the time from RP preparation to time of the project implementation may be long,
at the implementation time, such prices may not correspond to market or replacement
rates. Therefore, all applied prices will be checked again at the beginning of RP
implementation and adjusted if necessary. The Detailed Measurement Survey (DMS)
will also be carried out by Resettlement Committees at the very beginning of project
implementation. The evaluation of unit prices at the implementation time will be done
by independent monitoring agency, provincial DOF. This activity will later be
required in TOR for Independent Monitoring.
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3. Entitlement Policy

3.1 Impact Categories

By the nature of the project impacts as described above and based on the survey of the

DPs, the impacted categories could be classified as below:

3.1.1 Temporary Impact within ROW

All DPs who have productive land, crops, trees or structures in ROW of T/L,
surrounding areas of tower foundations, in the temporary service roads, which are
temporarily affected only during the construction period.

Category 1 DP who has trees, crops, which are damaged by the project during the
construction period due to construction of temporary access roads or
conductor stringing.

Category 2 DP who has residential, garden, productive lands which are temporarily
acquired during the project construction period.

3.1.2 Permanent Impact

All DPs who owned lands and properties on it, which will be permanently acquired for

the tower foundations, the substation areas, the permanent access roads for
construction and maintenance of the project. All DPs who have houses, other
structures, or high trees in ROW, which need to be removed, demolished or cut.

Category 3 DP who has houses/structures, which are partially damaged or cut, and
the damaged portion will not affect to the safety or using purpose of the
entire house or structure (the dismantled areas are <10% of total areas),
and the lost house/structure portion could be rebuilt in adjacent areas
already owned by the DP. Impact on cleared residential land in ROW
could be temporary as it could be reused for restricted purposes.

Category 4 DP who has houses/structures, which are partially or totally damaged,
and the damaged portion will affects to the safety or using purpose of
the entire house or structure (the dismantled areas are more than 10%
of total areas or even less than 10% of total area, but the remaining area
can not be used or inconvenient for using), so the house need to be
totally removed and rebuild in remaining adjacent areas already owned
by the DPs. Impact on cleared residential areas will be temporary as it
can be reused for restricted purposes.

Category 5 DPs who have houses/structures, which are partially or totally damaged
and the damaged portion will affects to the safety or using purpose of
the entire house or structure, so the house/structure need to be totally
removed and rebuild. But DP does not have sufficient spare residential

+ Power Company 3 -43 -

Power Engineering & Consulting Center



.cn r " urai-7 ..... Resettianment

bi.ii Lninn Prujvince -s Fle.n

land for the reconstruction of a house of equal dimensions as the house
lost. The threshold of sufficient residential land is at 100 m2 for rural
areas.

Categora 6 DPs who have residential land, productive land which will be acquired
permanently for the project, including for permanent roads construction
and maintenance of the project.

(a) acquired productive land areas is more than 10% of total
productive land DPs' holdings.

(b) acquired productive land areas is less than 10% of total
productive land DPs' holdings.

(c) the remaining residential-garden land areas is less than 100 m2

(in rural areas).

(d) the remaining residential-garden land areas is equal or more
than 100 m2 (in rural areas).

Categorv 7 DP impacted permanently or temporarily on business or other services.

Categorv 8 Impacts on public works i.e. water supply resources/systems, sewage
systems, roads/bridges etc.

Categorv 9 Tenants who have leased a house for residential purposes.

3.2 Entitlement

3.2.1 Eligibility and Limitation to Eligibility

DPs are all individuals, firms or institution with or without land registration papers
who owned, rented, or used land, properties and business, which are affected by the
project.

All DPs will be entitled to full compensation for their respective losses as long as they
are included in the RP inventory list or can prove that they owned the affected items
before the cut-off date. The same applies to DPs whose incomes are affected by the
project.

The cut-off date has been fixed prior to the commencement of the socio-economic
surveys and inventory, the 15th of October of 2005. The cut-off date has been declared
officially by the competent local authorities in the very first community meetings in
each project related commune.

Encroachers who settled into the proposed affected area after the cut-off date will have
no entitlement to compensation and resettlement. They will be required to demolish
their structure and cut the trees or harvest their crops for land clearance to the project.
In case necessary, they will be forced to be removed out the proposed project area.
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Nevertheless, they do not have to pay any fine or sanction. The cut-off date and the
provision of 'no compensation for encroachers' have been clearly declared in the

community meetings and printed in the pamphlets.

3.2.2 Eligibility to Compensation Entitlement

The DPs' (or project-affected people) eligible for compensation will include:

(a) those who have formal legal rights to land or other assets;

(b) those who initially do not have formal legal rights to land or other assets but
have a claim to legal rights based upon the laws; upon the possession of
documents such as land tax receipts and residence certificates; or upon the
permission of local authorities to occupy or use the project affected plots; and

(c) those who have no recognizable legal right or claim to the land they are
occupying - if they occupy the project area prior to the cut-off date defined in
the RP.

The DPs are identified by the baseline information collected for RP:

(a) persons whose houses are in part or in total affected (temporarily or
permanently) by the project;

(b) persons whose residential and premise and/or agricultural land is in part or in
total affected (permanently or temporarily) by the project;

(c) persons whose crops (annual and perennial) and trees are affected in part or in
total by the Project; and

(d) persons whose businesses are affected in part or in total (temporarily or
permanently) by the project.

3.2.3 Resettlement and Compensation Principles

The principles outlined in the World Bank's Operational Policies 4.12 have been
adopted in the Policy Framework for this RP. In this regard the following principles
and objectives would be applied:

(a) Acquisition of land and other assets, and resettlement of people will be minimized
as much as possible.

(b) All DP's residing, working, doing business or cultivating land in right of way
(ROW) of transmission line (T/L), surrounding areas of tower foundation, the
substation areas, in the service roads under the project as of the date of the
baseline surveys are entitled to be provided with rehabilitation measures
sufficient to assist them to improve or at least maintain their pre-project living
standards, income earning capacity and production levels. Lack of legal rights
to the assets lost should not bar the DP from entitlement to such rehabilitation

measures.

(c) The rehabilitation measures to be provided are:
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(i) compensation at replacement cost, without deduction for depreciation or
salvage materials for houses and other structures,

(ii) agricultural land for land of equal productive capacity acceptable to the
DPs or in cash at replacement cost according to DP's choice;

(iii) replacement of residential/premise land of equal size acceptable to the DP
or in cash at replacement cost according to DP's choice; and

(iv) transfer and subsistence allowances.

(d) Replacement residential and agricultural land will be as nearby as possible to the
land that was lost, and acceptable to the DPs.

(e) The resettlement transition period will be minimized and the rehabilitation means
will be provided to the DP's prior to the expected start-up date of works in the
respective Project site.

(f) Plans for acquisition of land and other assets and provision of rehabilitation
measures will be carried out in consultation with the DP's, to ensure minimal
disturbance. Entitlements will be provided by DP's prior to expected start-up of
works at the respective project site.

(g) The previous level of community services and resources will be maintained or
improved.

(h) Financial and physical resources for resettlement and rehabilitation will be made
available and as where and when required.

(i) Institutional arrangements will ensure effective and timely design, planning,
consultation and implementation of RPs.

(j) Effective and timely supervision, monitoring and evaluation of the
implementation of RPs will be carried out.

3.2.4 Compensation Policy

Compensation for crops will be provided at market price. Compensation for land,
houses, buildings, trees and other assets will be provided at the replacement cost.
Compensation for land losses:

Compensation for productive land losses (less than 10% of total land DPs'
holdings) will be provided at the replacement cost for the equivalent area and
all other losses will be provided in cash.

Compensation for productive land losses >10% of total DPs' land holdings will
be provided in terms of land for land at the equivalent area and quality of land
acquired by the project or in cash at replacement cost according to DPs'
options.

Compensation for land, houses, buildings and trees will be provided in cash at the
replacement costs.
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Compensation for crops will be given in cash at the current market rates calculated on
the productive average of the last three years (according to the Circular 11 6/2004/TT-
BTC of MOF).

Compensation prices defined in this RP are tariffs established by the Binh Dinh
provincial CRC and DOF and approved by the provincial People's Committee based
on the decree 1 97/2004/ND-CP and the MOF Circular 11 6/2004/TT-BTC.

Since the time from RP preparation to time of the project implementation may be long,
at the implementation time, such prices may not correspond to market or replacement
rates. Therefore, all applied prices will be checked again at the beginning of RP
implementation and adjusted if necessary. The Detailed Measurement Survey (DMS)
will be also carried out by CRCs at the very beginning of project implementation. The
evaluation of unit prices at the implementation time will be done by independent
monitoring agency, provincial DOF. This activity will later be required in TOR for
Independent Monitoring.

3.2.5 Compensation Entitlement by Categories

Category Entitlement

1 * Cash compensation for affected trees, crops at replacement cost plus
cost for cutting trees, crops at market price.

* No compensation for land.
* Reinstate land after the project construction.

2 * Cash compensation for affected trees, crops at replacement cost plus
cost for cutting trees, crops at market price.

* No compensation for land.
* Reinstate land after the project construction.

3 * The damaged house/structure will be compensated in cash at full at full
replacement cost.

* No compensation for land.
* No deduction for depreciation and salvage materials.

4 * Cash compensation reflecting full replacement cost of the house/
structures.

* Cash compensation reflecting full replacement cost of lost land area.
* No deduction for depreciation and salvage materials.
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5 *DP can opt for:

(i) 'land for land' the provision of replacement residential land (house

site and garden) of equivalent size, satisfactory to the DP or cash

compensation reflecting full replacement cost according to DP's

choice
or

(ii) cash compensation reflecting full replacement cost of the house/

structures

* No deduction for depreciation and salvage materials.

6 DP losing productive land

Land loss <10% of their total landholdings
* Cash compensation for the lost area if the remaining plot is still

economically viable.
* Cash compensation for the whole impacted plot if the remaining plot

is not economically viable.
* Cash compensation for properties associated with land

Land loss >10% of their total landholdings

DP can opt for the followings:

(i) "Land for land" with the same area and productive of impacted area if

the remaining plots are still economic-viable and for the whole
impacted plots if the remaining plots are not economic-viable.

(ii) Cash for land at the replacement cost.

* Compensation for trees and affected fruit trees at the replacement cost.

* Rehabilitation assistance.

DP losing Residential and garden land

* If remaining land is sufficient for reorganizing (more than 60 m2 in

the urban area and 100 m2 in the rural area): Cash compensation for lost

area and assets associated with land.

* If remaining land is not sufficient for reorganizing:
DP can opt for:

(i) cash compensation at replacement cost for land and assets on land, or

(ii) "land for land" compensation for the whole residential area which DP

occupied (not only for the impacted areas) and properties associated

with occupied land. For affected house and building, the same
entitlement to DP of categories 3 or 4 or 5.
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7 Temporary impact
Compensation for income lost during the affected period.

Permanent impact
* Provision of alternative business site of equal size and accessibility to

customers and satisfactory to DP.
* Cash compensation for lost business structure reflecting full replacement

cost of the structures without depreciation.
* Cash compensation for the lost of income during the transition period.

8 The community infrastructures shall be restore at no cost to the

community.

9 - Cash grant of six months rental fee at the prevailing market rate in the

area.
* Assisting in identifying alternative accommodation.

3.2.6 Allowances and Assistances

Apart from the direct compensation for the losses, DPs are entitled to additional

assistance (subsidies/allowances) as stipulated in the GOV Decree No. 197/2004/ND-

CP.

Transport allowance

Art. 2 7 of Decree 197/2004/ND-CP : all relocating DPs are entitled in one time:

* DPs relocating within the province/city max. 3,000,000 VND
(per household)

DPs relocating out of the province max. 5,000,000 VND
(per household)

Relocated DPs (while waiting for - to be provided with

the establishment of new resettlement temporary residence,
residences at resettlement sites) or

- to be provided with
temporary rent cost.

Relocation subsidy

Art. 28 of Decree 197/20041'ND-CP : all relocating DPs are entitled in one time:

'Art. 28 of Decree 19712004/ND-CP defines that this subsidy is applicable to DPs who lost more than 30% of
their agricultural land only. However, in line with this RP Policy Framework, this kind of subsidy is applicable
to all DPs who required to be relocated.
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DPs relocating within the province Cash (equivalent to 30 kg of rice
per month x 3 months) per family
member.

IDPs relocating out of the province Cash (equivalent to 30 kg of rice
per month x 6 months) per family
member.

DPs who are in a severe socio-economic Cash (equivalent to 30 kg of

difficulties or who relocating to areas of rice per month x 12 months) per

socio-economic difficulties family member.

Restoration allowance

Art. 29 of Decree 197/2004/ND-CP*:

DPs who have more than 10% of productive land 3,000,000 VND

or incomes permanently affected are entitled to (per household)**
trainings

and

Other restoration allowance to be decided by the provincial
People's Committee with
financial resource from the person
who is going to use the acquired
land.

Art. 29 of Decree 197/2004/1D-CP defines that DPs who lost more than 30% of their agricultural land will be
assisted for changes of occupations (level of assistance will be decided by the provincial People's
Committee). However, in line with the RP Policy Framework for RE subprojects, the restoration allowance
remains in conformation with the on-going rural energy subprojects throughout Vietnam

The amount of 700,000 (VND)/main labor is delivered directly to training or TA institutions/consultants and
800,000 VND for trainee as a subsidy allowance in the training time (total is 1,500,000 VND per trainee). For

the sake of cost estimates, each household is estimated at having 2 main labors.
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4. Resettlement Sites

4.1 Mitigation Measures

Thanks to mitigation measures undertaken right from the initial design stage through
public consultation, close cooperation with various local authorities and related offices,
the project impacts are almost marginal.

There are no DPs with their fixed assets being acquired more than 10% of their total
holding, therefore, no DPs required to be relocated and the development of resettlement
site is not required

All individuals, households or institutions (DPs) who are impacted temporarily or
permanently by the project are owners of land and properties, land and house renters in
ROW Qf D/L, in proposed areas for tower foundation and temporary service roads.

4.2 Measures to Minimize Land Acquisition and Losses

4.2.1 Consultation and Participation

During the project preparation PC3 Consultants have conducted detailed survey on the
project impacts. The survey teams have also conducted discussions and consultations
with local authorities and local people on possible impacts caused by the project,
particularly the alignment of D/L routes etc. so as the selected line route and DSSs
locations are the least impact option.

The proposed layouts of D/L routes are also displayed and discussed again in the RP
community meetings.

The draft layout of routes have been communicated by PC3 to the relevant bodies i.e.
provincial, district and commune People's Committees, Dept. of Natural Resources and
Environment, provincial, district and commune cadastral services etc. for comments
and public display. The valuable feedback of local authorities and DPs were taken
into account for design.

4.2.2 Impact Limitation Measures in Design Stage

Distribution Sub-Stations

The pole mounted DSSs are aerially installed on the D/L support poles at the average
height of 7m and it also means that such stations share the support pole foundations
with the D/L.

Route Selection

The project impacts mitigation measures have been scrutinized during the design stage,
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particularly for the route selection. Appropriate route would reduce the project cost
and adverse impacts on the local communities and environment.
The following principles were followed:

* The routs selected is shortest possible with DSS locations of optimal services.
Such routes are close to public roads to avoid land acquisition for access roads
and minimize cost during construction, operation and maintenance.

* The D/L should avoid traversing or running close to the important projects (i.e.
gasoline, explosive storages, radio stations), sensitive locations (i.e. historic and
cultural assets) protected forests and areas with high trees. Slope sides and
turnings are also avoided to reduce leveling and angle towers.

During the mapping of the routes, PC3 and its Consultants have thoroughly studied
different alternatives on map and at sites to select the optimal ones.

To avoid impacts, certain changes in direction of the routes and the large turning angles
of the routes are applied i.e. the turning direction angles in certain cases up to 200o40',
even in the case necessary, such angle may reach around 90°. With this solution, the
routes have to pass through the road in several places to avoid impacts to the
houses/structures.

Technical Solutions

The applicable average tower distance is around 70-80m, however, in specific
topographic conditions or avoiding structures, tower distance would be shortened to
40-50m. Tower sites shall be located on empty land.

Application of different dimensions for tower foundation to be suitable to their
functions and the selected locations. Area of foundation size will vary from 1.8 m2 to 3
i 2.m.

Canals and existing public roads are used for temporary service/transport and no
temporary service roads are required to be built.

4.2.3 Impact Mitigation Measures in Construction Stage

During the detail technical design, PC3 and its Consultant would reinvestigated the
routes and made certain modification, if necessary, for optimal results.

Suitable measures and optimum arrangements for the project construction are
considered i.e. construction would be carried out right after the harvest of crops and
terminated before the next sowings. To achieve such target, apt workforces with
working shifts would be scheduled to shorten the temporarily affected period.

The construction camps for workers in the construction period shall be located on the
bare or public lands near by headquarters of communes. The camps shall not to be built
in populated areas.
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4.3 Result of Mitigation Measures

Imnact on Land
% of

Area (m2) total land
holding

- Permanent impact on residential land Nil

- Temporary impact on residential land Nil
... ...... .. ..... ..... .. ........ . ..... .. . ........... ............ . ... .. . ............ ....... . ..... ---........ . ... ... ....... .... . .......... . .. . . ...... ....

- Permanent impact on productive land 23,118 0.16
.. ~~~~~~. ................. ........... - -. . ... .. . .... ...... ...... ....... ... . ........ .. . .......... ...... ..... . ... . ..... .. ...... ..

-Temporary impact on productive land 839,070 5.37
..... T .-. ..... ... . .---...-...........................----.........-.. .................. .-....I.... - ... _ . . ....... ..... ........ .............. ....

Impact on Houses/Structures

- Total affected houses/structures Nil

* Partial affected houses/structures Nil~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~. . . .-...... .. ... . ...-. .... . --. .. ....... -... ...... ..... .......... .................. ... ... . ...... ..... .. . .. ......... ............ ..... . ............................ ............. .......... .... ........

Other Impacts

* Affected business Nil

* Impact on natural preserving zones, sensitive areas Nil

.Impact on tenants who leased house for residential purpose Nil

* Impact on ethnic minorities 441 HHs - 1,992 Pers.
...... .. --..---.- --.---............. .. ........ .. .. ...... . ..... ......... ... .. ........... . ... .....-----.----

Notes There are 411 EM DP HHs (1,992 persons) of Bana, Hre and Cham groups in

Binh Dinh province affected by the project. Pls. see EMDP.

DPs
Household Person

- Total DPs with more than 10% of productive land affected Nil Nil

* Total DPs with more than 10O of residential land affected Nil Nil

* DPs required to-be relocated Nil Nil
.. ..... . ....... .... .. . . .. ........ .... . . . - - --. .. . .. ...... .... ..... ... .. . ..... .. .. .............. ..... . ....... .. .. ............. ........... .. ....... -......... .. ....... ...... ...... ...... .... ............

DPs opted for cash compensation for their certain impacted assets at the replacement

costs.

There are many DPs who would be marginally affected on garden, residential land and

other assets volunteer to contribute their affected trees, crops, fences etc. of

insignificant values for the project construction.

Thanks to mitigation measures through public consultation from the initial stage and

design stage of the project, the socio-economic surveys show that there are no DPs

whose fixed assets being acquired more than 10% of their total holding and not

required to be relocated; therefore, development of resettlement site is not required.

imn nist sno eurd
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5. People's Participation

5.1 Community Meetings

During the project preparation (along with RP preparation), PMB and its Consultant
have held many community meetings at the commune level in the project areas with
the participation of DPs and representatives of Commune People's Committees, other
government offices and commune NGOs (Women Unions, Youth Unions, Farmers
Associations, Fatherland Fronts, War Veteran etc.) where the project related issues i.e.
project investment financial resources, project objectives, project components etc. are
explained by PMB representatives.

The proposed layouts of D/L routes are also displayed in the meetings along with
discussions and consultation with the local authorities and local people on possible
impacts caused by the project, project site selection, alignment of routes etc. so as the
proposed selected line route and S/Ss are the least impact option.

In the community meetings, DPs' queries on RP related issues i.e. entitlements,
compensation etc. are explained by PMB representatives and DPs' opinions, including
voluntary donation of their marginal impacts on trees (i.e. bananas, papayas), crops
(i.e. beans, groundnut, sugar cane), bamboo fences etc. of insignificant values were
recorded.

The prevailing opinion of DPs in the project areas:

* The extension of the power supply networks are welcomed by all DPs,
particularly people who have not yet enjoy the power supply and who are
having the power supply but with too low service quality.

* DPs would like to be compensated at replacement cost for their assets losses
and market price for their temporarily affected crops.

* DPs would like to be informed of the actual project implementation time-
schedule well in advance so as to prepare themselves for the ground clearance.

Such Minutes of Community Meetings bear the signatures of the representatives of
district CRC, commune People's Committee, PMB and DPs.

(PIs. see Appendix 4 for samples of Minutes of Community Meetings).

5.2 Socio-economic Surveys

The Consultant and PPPs have carried out the socio-economic surveys by direct
interviews and fill-in the 'Questionnaires' covering 100% of DPs in the project areas.
(Pls. see Appendix 5 for sample of 'Questionnaires').
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The survey teams have also distributed the Pamphlets of Q & A on RP related issues
and illustrations with measurements of ROW and electricity related accidents.
(Pls. see Appendix 6 for Samples of Pamphlet).

The drafts of RP Entitlement Matrix have been copied and communicated by PC3 to
the relevant bodies i.e. Binh Dinh PPC, provincial and related district CRCs, related
communes People's Committees (also for display at the offices of the communes
People's Committees), Chiefs of district and commune NGOs (Women Unions, Youth
Unions, Farmers' Associations, Fatherland Fronts, War Veterans etc.), Chiefs of
related Villages and DPs' representatives.

5.3 Objectives of Information Campaign and Consultation Program

Information dissemination to, consultation with and participation of the affected people
and involved agencies to:

(i) reduce the potential for conflicts,

(ii) minimize the risk of project delays, and

(iii) enable the project to design the resettlement and rehabilitation program as a
comprehensive development program to fit the needs and priorities of the
affected people, thereby maximizing the economic and social benefits of the
project investment.

The objectives of the Public Information Campaign and DP Consultation Program are
as follows:

* To share full information on the proposed project areas, its components and its
activities with the affected people.

* To obtain information about the needs and priorities of the effected people as
well as information about their reactions/feedback to proposed policies and
activities.

* To obtain the cooperation and participation of the affected people and
communities required to be undertaken for resettlement planning and
implementation.

* To ensure transparency in all activities related to land acquisition, resettlement
and rehabilitation.

There are two phases of the public information campaign and DP consultation:

5.4 Phase I - Information Campaign, DPs and Agency Consultation During
Resettlement Planning and RP Preparation

This phase - RP planning andpreparation - consisted of line route selection, census
and inventory of affected people, affected assets, and identification of strategies for
compensating, rehabilitating and relocating. Survey teams had asked local authorities
and DPs for their comments on the route alignments, potential of adverse impact, their
reference on unit cost for house construction and unit cost of land. Commune local
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authorities had also been consulted for lad availability in the case public land would be
used for land compensation.

Draft RP have been sent by PC3 to the Binh Dinh provincial People's Committee and
provincial Compensation and Resettlement Committee in Jan., 2006 for review and
comments.

Draft of RP's Entitlement Matrix have been sent by PC3 to the project related district

People's Committees, district Compensation and Resettlement Committees, commune
People's Committees, commune Women Unions, Fatherland Fronts, Peasant
Associations.

PC3 has requested PPC and other related local authorities to carefully review the
requirements on waivers, eligibility to compensation, proposed entitlement policy, RP
cost, taskforces, mechanism for complaint and applied unit costs in draft RP. PPC's
opinion and their comments will be sent to EVN within Feb., 2006.

The draft RP has also been disclosed at the VDIC of the World Bank office in Viet
Nam.

All feedback from local authorities and DPs are integrated in RP.

During this phase, the following activities were carried out sequentially:

Activity I
Information and discussion with related local authorities on the line routes

After studying maps and visiting the sites, the Consultant had envisaged a preliminary
route on 1/50,000 scale map. Such map of all locations passed by the line was sent to
relevant local authorities. The local authorities have agreed on the project line routes.

These activities took place during Aug. - Dec., 2005.

Activity 2
Impact survey and statistics

Based on the agreed line routes, survey teams had realized the routes at sites
coordinated with the commune officials to make a list of DPs affected on land, houses
and crops. The socio-economic survey forms were delivered to 100 % of affected
households. These activities took place during Aug. - Dec., 2005.

Activity 3
Meetings with DPs' representatives

When the survey finished, Consultant in coordination with the commune officials held
meetings with DPs having land and other assets in ROWs and with hamlet
representatives. In these meetings, the Consultant officially informed the participants
of the project purposes; presented the project impacts on land and crops in detail;
introduce on the objective of RP, the principles and policies of compensation and
required people not to build new structures in the affected areas. DPs were consulted
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on the entitlement and compensation policy. DPs had also been asked for their options
for compensation modes, most of them preferred cash for land and other assets. They
have requested that compensation must be at replacement cost and full compensation
have to be paid before land clearance. They also requested to be clearly informed about
the project implementation schedule. These activities took place during Aug. - Dec.,
2005.

Activity 4
Meetings with the Project related Provincial People 's Committees

After the first survey of stage 1, the Consultant had worked with relevant agencies of
the
project-involved provincial and district People's Committees, explained the project
purposes clearly to PPC and district People's Committees; at the same time, discussed
with the local officials on the aims and principles of ground clearance, on the proposed
policies of RP, legal and illegal issue, gaps between 197/2004/ND-CP of GOV and OP
4.12 of WB, complaint mechanism. Consultant also collected the local applicable
compensation rates for land, structures and trees, crops.

The above activities were carried out by Consultant' survey teams during Oct. - Dec.,
2005. A meeting between PC3, Consultant and project-involved provincial and district
People's Committees was held. Relating issues such as agreement on the criteria for
commune to be selected for the project, project financial sources including cost for
compensation were discussed. The Consultant' representatives had presented the
baseline data and policies of RP to these People's Committees and obtained their
comments/suggestions.

Activity 5
Sending draft RP and entitlement policy to provincial and district People 's Committees
for review and disclosure

The Consultant has made copies of Entitlement Matrix and sent to all project related
district and commune authorities during Dec., 2005.

Draft RP will be sent by PC3 to the Binh Dinh provincial People's Committee and
district People's Committees in Dec., 2005 for review and comments. PC3 and
Consultant have requested the provincial and district People's Committees and other
local authorities to carefully review for the requirements on waivers, eligibility to
compensation, proposed entitlement policy, RP cost, taskforces, mechanism for
complaint and applied unit costs in draft RP.

The drafts of RP have also been disclosed at the offices of Binh Dinh Provincial
People's Committee and at VDIC of the World Bank office in Viet Nam.

5.5 Phase 2 - Information Campaign and Consultation during Resettlement
Implementation
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During this phase - RP implemenitationi - meetings will be organized in each commune.
The implementation of resettlement and rehabilitation activities includes: implementing
resettlement policies; entitlement calculation and payment of compensation to DPs;

finalize PPs' options on relocation, compensation mode, trainings etc.

During this phase, the following activities are to be carried out sequentially:

Activity 1
Establishment of CRCs, Information dissemination and trainingfor CRCs

After the signing of the loan agreement, the first resettlement activity is to establish
PRCs and DRCs by the provincial PPC. Then PC3 will provide local RCs at all levels
the final RP, training their staff on RP contents and steps of RP implementation.
Disseminating RIB to all DPs. This activity is expected to take place in about Nov.,
2006.

Please note that the project related provincial and district Resettlement Committees are
already existed.

Activity 2
Distribution DMS and entitlement forms to DPs

PC3, Consultant and local CRCs will carry out DMS and calculate entitlements and
disseminate DMS and entitlement forms to all DPs. The list of DPs, their affected
assets and entitlements will be posted at commune office.

After distribute RIB and compensation, entitlement forms to DPs, district CRCs and all
commune local authorities will organize meetings in each commune to clearly
inform/explain the policy of RP to DPs. In these meetings, DPs can raise their
questions on any resettlement issues. This activity is proposed to be done by about
Nov., 2006.

Activity 3
Meeting with DPs on compensation payment

After getting statistics on lost assets by the project, CRCs and communes will organize
meetings with DPs to introduce the compensation rates for different impacted assets.
Table of compensation rates will be posted in the offices of commune people's
committees.

At the meeting, DPs can comment on the proposed compensation rates. Disagreement
on compensation rates will be noted down and collected for consideration.
Recommendations, if any, will be sent to DPs for revision, if necessary.

Besides, DPs will be informed of times, locations and process of compensation
payment for the lost assets. The meetings are scheduled by late Nov., 2006.
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DPs who agree with compensation price for their assets will sign on the compensation
form. Disagreement comments will be recorded and reported to the competent
authorities.

Activity 4
Information to local authorities on implementation schedule

PC3 will inform commune authorities and DPs about construction schedule and
procedures as well as schedule of RP implementation. This activity is scheduled by late
Nov., 2006.

Commune local authorities and district RCs must closely coordinate together for
ensuring that all DPs are fully informed about compensation and project/RP
implementation schedules.

5.6 Resettlement Information Booklet (RIB)

To ensure that DPs, their representatives and local governments of the affected areas
fully understand on the details of RP, RIB will be prepared by PC3, and will be
distributed to all DPs in the project area in the initial duration of the implementation
stage.

The RIB will contain information on the followings:

Basic Features

* Project description

* Project design objectives

* Implementation schedule

* Project impacts

* Eligibility to compensation and rehabilitation and entitlements policy for the
project affected people

* Institutions-are responsible for resettlement

* Information dissemination to and consultation with the affected people

* Grievances and appeals

* Monitoring and Evaluation of RP implementation.

Speciric Entitlements of DP

* Description of the detailed impact of the project on the specific households

* Compensation rates for each types of impact

* Date of delivery of entitlements.
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6. Baseline Information

6.1 Data Gathering Activities

The census and inventory work of project impacts were carried during Sept. - Nov.,
2005 by the Consultant and under the assistance of the related local authorities. The
inventory work includes:
* Census of all DPs impacted by the project.

* Survey for DPs who have houses (partially or fully demolished) within the
proposed locations.

* Survey for DPs impacted on trees in the proposed project locations and outside
ROW according to the regulation for the safety protection of HV system
stipulated in Decree No.54-1999 ND-CP on 8 July 1999.

* Survey for impacted public infrastructures, properties, facilities and farms.

* Survey for land acquisition area for tower foundation.

* Survey for temporary land acquisition area.

* Survey for other impacted assets

Each survey team is organized with 2-3 members in co-ordination with local
authorities (particularly the commune cadastral cadres).

Each commune has I or 3 survey teams. The inventory forms are made for 100% DPs
in ROWs.

The socio-economic survey of RPs was carried out for 100% of DPs.

The socio-economic survey for DPs is to define the characteristic of impacted
community, evaluate on the population, housing status, main economic activities,
living standards of DPs etc.

6.2 Socio-economic Surveys

The socio-economic surveys aim at providing baseline data on the localities traversed
by the D/Ls covering 25 communes belong to 10 districts of Binh Dinh province.
Survey data cover the information on the characteristics of the communities, their
sources of income, revenue, socio-economic situation. The survey also aims at
identifying characteristics of effected areas, assessing the development of population,
houses, socio-economic etc. The survey data are used for establishing resettlement
policy and bases for evaluating restoration of living standards.

6.3 Economy
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Economiiy in Binh Dinh province, amongt the open-door market economy of the wN hole

country, develops on the trend of increasing industry and services sectors in the
overwhelming agriculture, forestry, aquaculture and fishery sectors.

In the project areas, the population is mainly farmers (83.62%) with sources of income
from farming combined with small scale live-stock breeding . The forestry occupied
3.75%, the small scale services and business occupied 1.25%, the wage-earners (from
both state-owned and private sectors) occupied 4.48% and the rest belong to the free
lance laborers with unstable occupations, retired and other occupations.

6.3.1 Agriculture and Forestry

For more than a decade, new agricultural and rural policies have encouraged the
productive force in the rural areas and urged many farmers to invest in the agricultural
development. The application of new farming know-how (spread out by the
agricultural extension services) and government investment have brought about new
changes in agriculture and rural areas in the project related provinces.

Cultivation gets a large proportion of agriculture, in which mainly trees for food
production. The paddy cultivation area in Binh Dinh province is around 125,444 ha
with the output of 45.5 tons/ha while cassava is around 11,587 ha with the output of 16
ton/ha, maize is around 7,223 ha with the output of 4 ton/ha and sweet potato is around
590 ha with the output of 4.5 ton/ha.

In 2004, the tobaco cultivation area is around 124 ha with the output of 1.7 ton/ha, the
rush planting area is around 302 ha with the output of 5.7 ton/ha and the cotton
planting area is around 314 ha with the output of 1.3 ton/ha.

The long-term tree planting includes tea (177 ha with 2.3 ton/ha), pepper (300 ha with
0.5 ton/ha), coffee (479 ha with 0.2 ton/ha), cashewnut (15,498 ha with 0.36 ton/ha)
and coconut (11,459 ha with 9 ton/ha) etc.

There are around 154,392 ha of natural forest and 52,982 ha of planted forest (of
which, 40,126 ha of trees for pulp) in Binh Dinh province.

6.3.2 Industry and Handicraft

Processing industries (food and beverage, garment, weaving, wood and wood/bamboo
products etc.) occupy the overwhelming portion in the industrial sector: occupy more
than 80% of total value of industrial production while mining (metal) and quarrying
occupy around 10% of total value of industrial production.

The small industry and handicraft in the communes are not developed yet because of
the remote areas, the limitation of capital, and the difficulty of product consuming.
Currently, main production is small scale rice milling, grinding just to serve the local
demand.

6.3.3 Rural Transport
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Currently, cars/trucks can reach all the district towns and commune admin. HQs in
Binh Dinh province.

6.4 Census and Inventory

6.4.1 Population and Household Characteristics

The socio-economic survey traversing the D/Ls covering 25 communes belong to 10
districts project areas in Binh Dinh province is carried out for 100% of all DPs.
Features of surveyed households are as follows:

* Average offamily size 4.99 persons
- Man 48.58%
- Women . 51.42 %

* Age groups
I - 17 yrs old 42.68 %

- 18 - 60 yrs old 50.16 %
- Above 60 yrs old 7.16 %

* Heads of HH
- Male 71.98 %
- Female 28.02 %

* Education standard:

All districts covered by project have at least 1 secondary school and 2-3
primary schools and 3-4 elementary schools in the district towns and all
communes covered by project have at least 1 primary school and 2-3
elementary schools.

- High school 3.04 %
- Secondary (10 - 12 classes) 12.73 %
- Primary (6 - 9 classes) 29.65 %
- Elementary (1 - 5 classes) 35.73 %
- Reading/writing 9.02 %
- Illiterate 6.22 %
- Not yet attending school 3.61 %

* Occupation

- Agriculture 93.87 %
- Wage earners (state-owned and private sectors) 6.05 %
- Free lance laborers 0.08 %

* Average annual income 16,766,500 VND/HH/year
or 3,350,000 VND/person/year

* Amenity

- HHs with power supply 93.6 %
in which:
HHs with power meter 76 %
HHs without power meter 24 %

Power Company 3 -62-
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in NAhichl
Hlis paying at fixed rate 60 °o
HHs having connection

from neighbors 40 %

- HIs without power supply 6.4 %

- HHs with water supply 7.13 %
in which:
HHs with water meter 30 %
HHs without water meter 70 %

- HHs with septic tanks 6.25 %

in which:
HHs with latrine inside the house 12 %
HHs with latrine outside the house 88 %

- HHs with kitchen inside the house 92 %
- HHs with kitchen outside the house 8 %
- HHs with telephone 2 %

HHs with TV 69 %
- HHs with motor-bikes 62 %

- HHs with bicycles 90 %
- HHs with refrigerators 4 %
- HHs with washing machines 0.2 %

- HHs with electronics (radio) 97 %

- Other facilities 1.6 %

Average annual expenses (per HH)

Regular expenses

- Food/foodstuff 36.25 %
- Electricity 1.95 %
- Water 0.06 %
- Rent 0.02 %
- Clothing 5.26 %
- Health 3.15 %
- Education 6.15 %

- Travelicommunication 1.52 %

- Tax 2.5 %

- Other facilities/services 10.23 %

67.09 %

Irregular annual expenses (HH)

- Festivities 4.25 %
- Mourning 2.26 %
- Furniture 3.62 %
- House repair 4.16 %
- Vehicle repair 0.1 %

- Others 3.15 %

17.54 %
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Total expenses as percentage of total income 84.63 %

Disable people

- Blind 0.05 %
- Hearing impairs 0.10 %
- Mental 0.02 %
- Orthopaedically handicapped 0.28 %

Ethnic monitories in the project areas 521 HHs
Project affected EMs in the project areas 411 HHs

There are 411 EM DPs (1,992 persons) of Bana, Hre and Cham ethnic groups
in 7 communes belong to 3 districts of Binh Dinh province. Pls. see EMDP.

6.4.2 Healthcare

All districts covered by project have 1 district general hospital each and all communes
covered by project have 1 healthcare station each.

The commune health care services usually taking care of minor illness or maternity
deliveries. The district hospital can take care of more serious illness or minor
operations.

However, such health services are suffering from poor facilities or lack of equipment.

6.4.3 Housing Condition

The Vietnamese Construction Standards provide construction specifications for civil
and industrial projects. Based on these specifications - four categories of houses and
an additional 'Temporary Category', the housing conditions of the communities in the
project areas are follows:

* Cat.4 62.18%
* 'Temporary' 37.82 %

Apart from the above mentioned houses, there are huts with bamboo or wood supports
and palm-leaf walls and roofs. These structures are usually used as auxiliary structures
i.e. animal stables, by-pond/lake guard huts.

Apart from the residential land (house building land plot) the households in the project
areas have an average of productive (agricultural) land of 2,546m2.

Houses are usually constructed in the garden land areas; therefore, sometimes it is
difficult to identify residential and arable area.

Pls. see Appendix 7 for Housing Categories defined in the Vietnamese Construction
Standards.
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However, there is only minor residential land tcquisition and tlO houses!struciures

damaged in this project

6.4.4 Income

Sources of Income

* Agriculture 83.62 %

* Forestry 3.75 %

* Free lance labor 4.20 %

* Wage earners (state-owned and private sectors) 4.48 %

* Small scale business 1.25 %

* Retired 0.20 %

* Others 0.54 %

* Fishing/aquaculture 1.96 %

It is difficult to specify DPs' exact source of income and income, since many DPs

themselves could not point out their sources of income and income exactly. Many DPs

have multi sources or mixed sources of incomes and their income changes following

the fluctuation of agricultural and forest-product harvests and prices.

Average Income

The socio-economic surveys covering 25 communes belong to 10 districts of the

project areas in Binh Dinh province show that the average income of the

overall population in the Project Areas is around 13,366,500 VND/household/year or

3,350,000 VND/person/year.

Groups of Income Household Economic Situation
(in relation to the average household income (in relation to the average household possession

in the project areas) of facilities in the project areas)

High Medium Low High Medium Low

5.15% 61.16% 33.69% 8.54% 63.27% 28.19%
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7. Project Impacts

The data gathering activities in the socio-economic surveys for the baseline

information are shown in Chapter 6. From such baseline information, statistics of

project impacts are shown below.

7.1 Types of Impacts

ROW is defined on the Decree No.54-1999 ND-CP dated 8 July 1999 by GOV on

security protection for high voltage power network".

* All houses and public structures in ROW are required to remove or could be

existed with the restricted conditions.

* All high trees in tower foundation areas and in ROW of D/L that from the tops

of trees to the lowest conductor less than 3 m will be cut. All trees out of ROW
but it is supposed to touch to the conductors in the case of fallen trees (should
be at least under 1 m from the top of fallen trees to the conductors) will be cut.

* All structures out of ROW but it is supposed to impact to the project such as
bomb and mine storage, gas station, stone mine, communication centers etc will

be removed.

Permanently land acquisition for the project consists of:

- Land acquired for tower foundations
- Land acquired for permanent access roads

Temporary impacted land for the project consists of:

- Land area surrounding the foundation during the period of foundation
digging and tower erection.

- Land area for the service roads for transportation of material into the tower

position. The impacted land area will be proposed temporary from I to 2
months.

- Temporary impacted land area in conductor tension consists of a line along
the route, 7 m wide (the line is only calculated for category of annual
cultivation land). The land area would be impacted from I to 2 months.

Impacted bridges and roads built by local during materials transportation.

Inventory survey work for impacts is carried out during Aug. - Dec., 2005,
results are as the below table.

(+ Power Company 3 -66-
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7.2 Project Impacted People

The following persons to be identified by the baseline information collected for this
RP are Displaced Persons:

(a) persons whose houses are in part or in total affected (temporarilyv or permanently)
by the project;

(b) persons whose residential and premise and/or agricultural land is in part or in
total affected (permnanently or temporarily) by the project;

(c) persons whose businesses are affected in part or in total (temporarily or
permanently) by the project;

(d) persons whose crops (annual and perennial) and trees are affected in part or in
total by the project;,

(e) persons whose rented houses for residential purpose are affected by the project.

Results from the Socio-economic surveys show that:
HHs Persons

Total number of DPs 6,591 31,812
in which .... ......
Permanently Impacted DPs

- Number of DPs with more than 10% of productive land permianently acquired Nil

- Niumber of DPs with less than 10% of productive land permnanently acquired 3,354 19,852

- Number of DPs with more tha 10% of total residential land permianently affected Nil

- Number of DPs with less than 10% of total residential land pernuanently affected Nil

- Number of DPs with permanently total/partial impact on houses/structures Nil

-Number of DPs with permanently total/partial impact on business Nil

-Numnber of DPs required to be relocated Nil

Total Permanently Impacted DPs 3,354 19,852

Temporarily Impacted DPs

-Number of DPs with temporary land acquisition 6,393 21,977

-Number of DPs with temporarily total/partial imipact on houses/structures Nil

-Number of DPs with temporarily total/partial impact on business Nil

Total Temporarily Impacted DP4 6,393 21,977

7.2.1 Number of DPs
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Table 7.2.1 - Nuniber- of DPs

Distict! T 1DPs
Dsrc/MV System LV System Total

Commune
HH Person HR Person HR Person

1. An Lao
1.1I An Hoa 26 121 145 701 171 822

1.2 An Quang 53 195 14 59 67 254

1.3 An Nghia 63 240 1 1 50 74 290

1.4 An Toan 66 353 14 67 80 420

Sub-total!1 208 909 184 877 392 1,786

2. Hoai Nhon
2.1 Hoai Xuan 221 916 566 2,606 787 3,522

2.2 Hoai Tan 45 238 301 1,253 346 1,491

Sub-total 2 266 1,154 867 3,859 1,133 5,013

3. Hoai An
3.1 An Duc 196 999 696 3,315 892 4,314

3.2 An Thanh 76 365 259 1,209 335 1,574

Sub-total 3 272 1,364 955 4,S24 1,227 S,888

4. Phu My
4l1My Cat 24 96 246 1,004 270 1,100

4.2My Thanh 19 87 392 1,816 411 1,903

4.3My Thang 25 91 41 216 66 307

Sub-total 4 68 274 679 3,036 747 3,310

5. Phu Cat
5.1 Cat Nhon 26 119 278 1,478 304 1,597

5.2 Cat Chanh 28 152 202 1,003 230 1,155

5.3 Cat Thang 30 155 290 1,460 320 1,615

Sub-totalS5 84 426 770 3,941 854 4,367

6. Tuy Phuoc
6.1 Phuoc Hung 37 215 295 1,696 332 1,911

6.2 Phuoc Quang 43 256 356 2,015 399 2,271

Sub-total 6 80 471 651 3,711 731 4,182

7. An Nhon
7.1 Nhon Phuc 28 147 292 1,588 320 1,735

7.2 Nhon My 5 1 302 348 1,936 399 2,238

Sub-total 7 79 449 640 3,524 719 3,973

8. Tay Son
8.1 Tay An 28 137 183 827 211 964

8.2 Binh Tan - - 133 495 133 495

Sub-total 8 28 137 316 1,322 344 1,459

9. Vinh Thanh
9.1 VinhiQuang 13 49 96 403 109 452

9.2 Vinh Hiep - - 60 198 60 198
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\"inh Son 82 3 I 7 U 309 152 701

Swih-iotal 9 95 441 2' f)6 910 321 1.351

10. Van Canh
10.1 Canh Thuan - -40 215 40 215

10.2 Canh Lien 11 43 72 225 83 268

Sub-total 10 11 43 112 440 123 483

Grand Total 1,191 5,668 5,400 26,144 6,591 31,812

Please see Appendix 9 for Inventory of Project Affected People.

7.2.2 Total DPs by Categories

Table 7.2.2a - Total DPs by Impact Categories

Categories Number ofHHs

1 DP who has trees, crops, which are damaged by the project during
the construction period due to construction of temporary access 6,591
roads or conductor stringing.

2 DP who has residential, garden, productive lands which are 6 393
temporarily acquired during the project construction period.

3 DP who has houses/structures, which are partially damaged or
cut, and the damaged portion will not affect to the safety or using
purpose of the entire house or structure (the dismantled areas are
<10% of total areas), and the lost house/structure portion could be Nil
rebuilt in adjacent areas already owned by the DP. Impact on
cleared residential land in ROW would be temporary as it could
be reused for restricted purposes.

4 DP who has house, which are partially or totally damaged, and the
damaged portion will affects to the safety or using purpose of the
entire house or structure (the dismantled areas are more than 10%
of total areas or even less than 10% of total area, but the
remaining area can not be used or inconvenient for using), so the Nil
house need to be totally removed and rebuild in remaining
adjacent areas already owned by the DPs. Impact on cleared
residential areas will be temporary as it can be reused for
restricted purposes.

5 DP who has houses, which are partially or totally damaged, and
the damaged portion will affects to the safety or using purpose of
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the entire house or structure, so the house/stmucture need to be MI
totally removed and rebuild But DP does not have sufficient
spare residential land for the reconstruction of a house of equal
dimensions as the house lost. The threshold of sufficient
residential land is at 100 m2 for rural areas.

6 DP who has residential land, productive land which will be
acquired permanently for the project, including for permanent
roads construction and maintenance of the project.

(a) acquired productive land areas is more than 10% of total Nil
productive land DPs' holdings.

(b) acquired productive land areas is less than 10% of total 3,354
productive land DPs' holdings.

(c) the remaining residential-garden land areas is less than
lO1 m2  Nil

(in rural areas).

(d) the remaining residential-garden land areas is equal or
more than 3,234

100 m2 (in rural areas).

7 DP impacted permanently or temporarily on business or other Nil
services.

8 Impacts on public works i.e. schools, water supply resources, Nil
sewage systems, roads...

9 Tenants who have leased a house for residential purposes Nil

Notes It is noted that 1 DP household may fall into more than one impact category.

Table 7.2.2b - Total DPs by Impact Categories - District Distribution
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Table 7.2.2b - Total Project Impacted by Impact Categories - Locality Distribution

6
District/Commune 1 2 3 4 5 7 8 9

a b c d

1. An Lao
1.1 AnHoa 171 165 33 136

1.2 An Quang 67 67 58 10
........... . - -- ............. .. . . ... .. .... .......... ......... ....

1.3 An Nghia 74 74 63 24

1.4 An Toan 80 80 64 31 64 31

Sub-total 1 392 386 218 201

2. Hoai Nhon
2.1 Hoai Xuan 787 522 122 455

2.2 Hoai Tan 346 604 361 244 -- __

Sub-total 2 1,133 1,126 - 483 699

3. Hoai An
3.1 An Duc 892 887 476 416

, ...... ... . ....... .. ......... .. ... . . ............. ........... ......

3.2 An Thanh 335 298 288 61

Sub-total 3 1,227 1,185 764 477

4. Phu My
4.1 My Cat 270 165 81 100

4.2 My Thanh 411 406 189 208

4.3 My Thang 66 60 30 42

Sub-total 4 747 631 300 350

5. Phu Cat
5.1 Cat Nhon 304 302 153 156

5.2 Cat Chanh 230 230 93 145

+ Power Company 3 71
+ Power Engineering & Consulting Center



Vietnam RE2 roject Resettlement

Binh Dinh Province Pan

5.3 CatThang 320 318 . . 95 223

Sub-total 5 854 850 341 524

6. Tuy Phuoc

6.1 Phuoc Hung 332 329 246 91

6.2 Phuoc Quang 399 387 269 172

Sub-total 6 731 716 515 263 - -

7. An Nhon
7.1 NhonPhuc 320 315 214 101

.............. .... . ............ ..... . . .............

7.2 Nhon My 399 398 241 118 -__

Sub-total 7 719 713 - 455 219

8. Tay Son
8.1 TayAn 211 210 143 89

8.2 Binh Tan 133 133 40 92 ._- _--

Sub-total 8 344 343 183 181 - -

9. Vinh Thanh
9.1 Vinh Quang 109 109 15 109

9.2 Vinh Hiep 60 60 49 42

9.3 Vinh Son 152 152 18 91

Sub-total 9 321 321 82 242 -

10. Van Canh
10.1 Canh Thuan 40 39 13 26

10.2 Canh Lien 83 83 - 52

Sub-total 10 123 122 13 78

Grand Total 6,591 6,393 3,354 3,234

Notes It is noted that I DP household may fall into more than I impact category.
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7.3 Project Impacted Assets

The project will impact on:

* Permanent land acquisition for tower foundations, and some access roads for
the project construction.

* Permanent impact on houses, structures, trees, crops and other assets in the
proposed tower foundation areas and in ROWs.

* Assets on the service roads.

* All trees and crops or other assets surrounding the tower foundation and ROWs.

* Temporarily acquired land required during construction of the project.

Results of the socio-economic surveys show that:

Permanent Impacts

* Residential and productive land acquisition for tower foundations, service
roads.

* Trees, crops in the proposed tower foundation areas.

* High trees in ROW that to be cut (from the tops of the trees to the conductors
are less than 2 m) and high trees adjacent to ROW but could touch the
conductors in case of fallen.

-Permanently Affected Assets-

Permanent land acquisition

residential land Nil

productive land

rice 5,176 m2

crops 6,550 m2

garden 8,436 m2

forest 3,026 m2
23,118 mi2

representing 0.16 %
of total productive
land holding

* Permanent affected structures Nil

* Permanent affected crops

rice 5,176 m2

crops 6,550 m2

11,726 m2

Permanent affected trees (i.e. coconut, jackfruit...) 73,086 trees

f ->
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Temporary Lanld A cquisition

* Productive land is temporarily acquired in the period of the project

construction.

Trees, crops along the strips in ROW of D/L during the construction period*.

-Temporarily Affected Assets-

Temporary land acquisition

residential land Nil

productive land

rice 251,774 m2

crops 587,296 m2

839,070 m2

representing 5.37 %
of total productive
land holding

Temporary affected structures Nil

Temporary affected crops
rice 246,726 m2
crops 581,260 m2

827,986 m2

Impact on Houses/Structures Nil

The details of impacts are shown in the following tables:

7.3.1 Number, Category and Area of the House Lost

Nil

7.3.2 Number and Area of Residential Land Lost

Nil.

7.3.3 Number and Area of Productive Land Lost

There is no temporary impacts on the access roads (during construction) since the prevailing public roads/paths
and ROW itself are envisaged to be used as access roads during construction.
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'I'ahlc 7.3.3(a) - Number and A rea of Ilroductive Land LoAst - LV Systein

Unit:_ m

Permanent Damage to Productive LandT
District/Commune HHls Total

Rice land Crop land Garden land

1. An Lao
1.1 AnHoa 139 - 64 226 290

1.2 An Quang 14 - 10 18 28

1.3 An Nghia 11 - . 22 22

1.4 An Toan 14 - - 28 28

Sub-total 1 178 - 74 294 368

2. Hoai Nhon
2.1 HoaiXuan 301 54 68 824 946

--.. .. ........................ ........- .. .. .. .. .... .. .....--... ............ ..... . . ............. .. .... .............. ...... ........... ..... ......... ...... . . . - - .. ..

2.2 Hoai Tan 565 212 448 472 1,132

Sub-total 2 866 266 516 1,296 2,078

3. Hoai An
3.1 An Duc 691 98 550 744 1,392

3.2 An Thanh 253 240 518 194 952

Sub-total 3 944 338 1,068 938 2,344

4. Phu My
4.1 MyCat 144 - 132 188 320

4.2 My Thanh 392 108 352 454 914
... ................. _ _. . .......... ........... .... ...... .. .... .. . ................ ........ .............. ......... . ...... . .. ....... .. ... . . .. ... ............. ............ . . .. ... . ........... ......... ................ ...............

4.3 My Thang 35 88 - 68 156

Sub-total 4 571 196 484 710 1,390

5. Phu Cat
5.1 Cat Nhon 276 488 210 436 1,134

5.2 Cat Chanh 202 248 46 390 684

5.3 Cat Thang 288 92 112 544 748

Sub-total 5 766 828 368 1,370 2,566

6. Tuy Phuoc -

6.1 Phuoc Hung 292 468 162 202 832

6.2 Phuoc Quang 344 402 432 364 1,198

Sub-total 6 636 870 594 566 2,030

7. An Nhon
7.1 Nhon Phuc 287 208 192 212 612

7.2 Nhon My 348 380 334 314 1,028

Sub-total 7 635 588 526 526 1,640

8. Tay Son
8.1 Tay An 183 168 352 268 788

8.2 Binh Tan 133 - 94 216 310

Sub-total 8 316 168 446 484 1,098

9. Vinh Thanh

+ Power Company 3 -75-
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9.1 Vinh Quang I 96 90 58 3100 448

9.2VinhHiep p60 14 122 110 246

9.3 Vinh Son 70 - 20 184 204

Sub-total 9 226 104 200 594 898

10. Van Canh
10.1I Canh Thuan _39 -28 52 80

10.2 Canh Lien 72 - 118 118

Sub-total 10 I11 - 28 170 198

Grand Total 5,249 3,358 4,304 6,948 14,610

Table 7.3.3(b) - Number and Area of Productive Land Lost - MV System

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ U n it: m 2

Permanent Damage to Productive Land

District/Comnmune HHls Rieln rpad Garden Frslad Total
Rice lnd Cro land land Foetln

1. An Lao
1.1I An Hoa 26 - _ 12 156 -168--

1. 2 AnjQ ang__ 53 40 552 4 544-- 1,140

1.3 An Nghia 63 - 440 5 2 548 1,040

1.4 An Toan 66 - 404 68 480 952

Sub-total 1 208 40 1,408 280 1,572 3,300

2. Hoai Nhon
2.1 Hoai Xuan 221 214 62 616 - 892

2.2 Hoai Tan 39 80 68 32 -180

Sub-total 2 260 1 294 130 648 - 1,072

3. Hoai An
3.1 An Duc 196 236 372 176 -784

3.2 An Thanh 45 180 1 6 -- 196

Sub-total 3 241 416 38176 -980

4. Phu My
4.1lMy Cat 21 76 _-32 -108

4.2 My Than__- 1 4 ....... 68 -68-.

4.3 My Thang 25 88 -44 -132

Sub-total 4 60 164 - 144 -308

5. Phu Cat
5.l Cat Nhon 26 -72 40 -112

5.2 Cat Chanh 28 80 60 - -140

5.3 Cat Thang 3 0 100 - 24 1 6 -140

Sub-total S 84 180 156 56 -392

6. Tuy Phuoc
6l1Phuoc Hung 37176 --176

+ Power Company 3 -76 -
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6.2 Phuoc Quang 43 196 8 -- 204

Sub-total 6 80 372 8 -- 380

7.An Nhon
7l1Nhon Phuc 28 100 24 - 124

7.2 Nhon My 50 -140 80 - -220

Sub-total 7- 78 240 104 - - 344

8. Tay Son
8.1 Tay.An 27 _ 112 16 - 128

8.2 Binh Tan - - -

Sub-total 8 27 112 16 - -128

9. Vinh Thanh
9.1 Vinh Quang 13 - - 52 -52

9.2 Vinh Hiep- - - - -

9.3 Vinh Son 82 -36 120 176 332

Sub-total 9 95 -36 172 176 384

10. Van Canh
10.1I Canh Thuan - --- -

10.2 Canh Lien 1I I 12 1,278 1,290

Sub-total 10 11 -- 12 1,278 1,290

Grand Total 1,144 1,818 2,246 1,488 3,026 8,578

Table 7.3.3(c) - Number and Area of Productive Land Lost - Overall System

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ U n it: M 2

Permanent Damage to Productive Land
District/Commune HHs Rclad Colnd Garden Frslad Total

Rice land Crop land land Foetln

1. An Lao
1.1I An Hoa __ 165 -76 382 - _ 458

1.2 An Quang 67 _ 40 __ 562 22 544 1,168

1.3 A!!Nghia _ 74 - 440 74 548 _ 1,062_

1.4 An Toan 80-404 96 480 980

Sub-total 1 386 40 1,482 574 1,572 3,668

2. Hoai Nhon
2.1 Hoai Xuan 522 268 130 _1,440 - 1,838

2.2 Hoai Tan 604 292 516 504 -1,312

Sub-total 2 1,126 560 646 1,944- 3,150

3. Hoai An
3.1 An Duc 887 _ 334 922 920 -2,176

3.2An Thanh 298 420 534 194 -1,148

Sub-total 3 1,185 754 1,456 1,114- 3,324

+ Power Company 3 - 77 -
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4. Phu Mly
4.1 Mly Cat 165 76 132 220 . 428

4.2 My Thanh 406 108 352 522 982

4.3 My Thang 60 176 - 112 288

Sub-total 4 631 360 484 854 1,698

5. Phu Cat

5.1 Cat Nhon 302 488 282 476 1,246

S.2Cat Chanh 20 328 106 390 - -- 8245 2 Cat-hanh -230 L -3,,,8 ,,,,.- ............. ... ----- .. 3.0 ............ . ....... ........,-824

5.3 Cat Thang 318 192 136 560 888

Sub-total 5 850 1,008 524 1,426 2,958

6. Tuy Phuoc
6.1 Phuoc Hung 329 644 162 202 1,008

6.2 Phuoc Quang 387 598 440 364 1,402

Sub-total 6 716 1,242 602 566 2,410

7. An Nhon
7.1 Nhon Phuc 315 308 216 212 736

7.2 Nhon My 398 520 414 314 1,248

Sub-total 7 713 828 630 526 - 1,984

8. Tay Son
8.1 TayAn 210 -- 280 368 - - 268 916

8.2 Binh Tan 133 - 94 216 310

Sub-total 8 343 280 462 484 1,226

9. Vinh Thanh
9.1 VinhQuang 109 90 58 352 500

9.2 Vinh Hiep _-_ 60 ---- 14 ---- 122 -- 110 246

9.3 Vinh Son 152 - 56 304 176 536

Sub-total 9 321 104 236 766 176 1,282

10. Van Canh

10.1 Canh Thuan 39 - 28 52 80

10.2 Canh Lien 83 - 130 1,278 1,408

Sub-total 10 122 - 28 182 1,278 1,488

Grand Total 6,393 5,176 6,550 8,436 3,026 23,188

7.3.4 Quantity and Type of Crops Lost

Table 7.3.4(a) - Permanently Impacted Crops - L V System

Unit: M2

Agricultural Land
District/Commune HiHs Total

Rice land Crop Land

1. An Lao
1.1 An Hoa 31 64 64

(+ Power Company 3 -78-
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1.2 An Quang -I5 10 10

Sub-total 1 36 74 74

2. Hoai Nhon
2.1 Hoai Xuan 54 54 68 122

2.2 Hoai Tan 330 212 448 660

Sub-total 2 384 266 516 782

3. Hoai An
3.1 An Duc 324 98 550 648

3.2An Thanh 244 240 518 758
Sub-total 3 S68 338 1,068 1,406

4. Phu My
4.1 C.+a 66 132 132
4.2 yhn 89 1083546

4.3 My Thang 1 5 88 88
Sub-total 4 270 196 484 680

5. Phu Cat
5.1 Cat Nhon 137 488 210 698
5.2 Cat Chanh 65 248 46 ___294

5.3 Cat Thang 68 92 112 204
Sub-total S 270 828 368- 1,196

6. Tuy Phuoc
6.1 Phuoc~Hu!!S 209 468 162 630
6.2 Phuoc Quang 226 402 432 834

Sub-total 6 43S 870 S94 1,464
7. An Nhon
7.1 Nhon Phuc 186 208 192 __ 400

7.2 Nhon My 191 380 334 714_
Sub-total 7 377 S88 526 1,114_

8. Tay Son
8.1 Tay An 116 168 352 __520

8.2 Binh Tan 40 94 94

Sub-total 8 156 168 446 614_

9. Vinh Thanh
9.1 VinhQuang -1 5 90 58--------148
9.2 Vinh Hiep_ 49 14 122 136
9.3 Vinh Son 9 20 20

Sub-total 9 73 104 200 304
10. Van Canh
10.1I Canh Thuan 13 28 28

10.2 Canh_Lien _____ ________________________
Sub-total 10 13 - 28 28

Grand Total 2,582 3,358 4,304 7,662

+ Power Company 3 - 79 -
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Table 7.3.4(b) - Permanenitly Impacted Crops -B[. `Ystem

I Agricultural Landl
District/Commune HHs g Land Total

Rice landl 1 Crop Land

1. An Lao

1. I An Hoa 2 . 12 12

1.2 An Quang 53 40 552 592

1.3 An Nghia 63 - 440 440

1.4 An Toan 64 - 404 404

Sub-total 1 182 40 1,408 1,448

2. Hoai Nhon

2.1 HoaiXuan 68 214 62 276

2.2 Hoai Tan 31 80 68 148

Sub-total 2 99 294 130 424

3. Hoai An

31 AnDuc 152 236 372 608

3.2 An Thanh 44 180 16 196

Sub-total 3 196 416 388 804

4. Phu My

4.1 My Cat 15 76 - 76

4.2 My Thang 15 88 88

Sub-total 4 30 164 164

5. Phu Cat

S1 CatNhon 16 . 72 72

5.2 Cat Chanh 28 80 60 140
....... ..------... . ............... .............. . ....... .... . .............. ............... -.-

S.3 Cat Thang 27 100 24 124

Sub-total 5 71 180 156 336

6. Tuy Phuoc

6.1 Phuoc Hung 37 176 . 176

6.2 Phuoc Quang 43 196 8 204

Sub-total 6 80 372 8 380

7. An Nhon

7.1 Nhon Phuc 28 100 24 124

7.2 Nhon My 50 140 80 220

Sub-total 7 78 240 104 344

8. Tay Son

8.1 Tay An 27 112 16 128

Sub-total 8 27 112 16 128

9. Vinh Thanh

9.1 Vinh Son 9 - 36 36

Sub-total 9 9 36 36

10. Van Canh

Power Company 3 -80 -
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10 I Canh Thuan l - -

10 2 Canh Lien

Sutb-total 10 -

Grand Total 772 1,818 2,246 4,064

Table 7.3.4(c) - Permanently Impacted Crops - Overall System
Unit M

Agricultural Land
District/Commune HiHs Total

Rice land Crop Land

1. An Lao
1.1 AnHoa 33 76 76

1.2 An Quang 58 40 562 602
...... ... . . ...... .... ................ ... . ........ ...... ...... .. . ........ ................. ... ......... .............. ............. .... .... .......... ..- ........... ...... .......... ... ......... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ............

1.3 An Nghia 63 440 440

1.4 An Toan 64 - 404 404

Sub-total 1 218 40 1,482 1,522

2. Hoai Nhon
2.1 Hoai Xuan 122 268 130 398

2,2 Hoai Tan 361 292 516 808

Sub-total 2 483 560 646 1,206

3. Hoai An
3.1 AnDuc 476 334 922 1,256

3.2 An Thanh 288 420 534 954

Sub-total 3 764 754 1,456 2,210

4. Phu My
4.1 My Cat 81 76 132 208

4.2 My Thanh 189 108 352 460

4.3 My Thang 30 176 176

Sub-total 4 300 360 484 844

5. Phu Cat
5.1 Cat Nhon 153 488 282 770

5.2 Cat Chanh 93 328 106 434

5.3 Cat Thang 95 192 136 328
Sub-total.S 341 1,008 524 1,532

6. Tuy Phuoc
6.1 Phuoc Hung 246 644 162 806

6.2 Phuoc Quang 269 598 440 1,038

Sub-total 6 515 1,242 602 1,844

7. An Nhon
7.1 Nhon Phuc 214 308 216 524

7.2 Nhon My 241 520 414 934

Power Company 3 -81 -
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Suib-totatl 7 455 828 630 1,458

.r 8. Tay Son
8. I Tay An 143 280 368 648

8.2 Binh Tan 40 - 94 94

Sub-total 8 183 280 462 742-

9. Vinh Thanh
9.1 Vinh Quang 1 5 _ _ 90 58 148

9.2Vinh Hiep 49 14 122 136

9.3 Vinh Son 18 - 56 56

Sub-total 9 82 104 236 340-

10. Van Canh
10.1I Canh Thuan 13 - 28 28

Sub-total 10 13 - 28 28

Grand -Total 3,354 5,176 6,550 11,726

7.3.5 Quantity and Type of Trees Lost

Power Company 3 -82 -
VIPower Engineering & Consulting Center
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Table 7.3.5a - Impacted Perennial Trees and others High Trees -LVSystem

District/Commune Coconut Banana Bamboo Mango Jack frvit Grape fruit Others Total

1. An Lao
1.1 AnHoa 674 81 21 102 72 24 1,048 2,022

.... ...... ..................... ......... ......... .... .... ....... .... .. ..... .. ... ........ ..... ......... ..... .. ................,,,,. ., ,............ ............ ....... .... ..... ..... .. . ....... ............ .. .... ......... .... ........ .......................... ..

1.2 An Quang I 1 - 3 2 26 3
~. ...... .... .... ...... ... ...... . --...... .. .... ..... ... .... ..... ............. . .-----.. ....... ........I............. ....... . ............... .. . .. ......-..-- . -.-.-

1.3 An Nghia 1 2 37 10
.... ..... . ..... ...... .... .... . . .. .... . ...... .. ............. ... ... .. ............ ..... . . .... ........ .. . ... .. .. ... .. ............ ... .......... . ......... . ....... . ............ .. .. ..............

1.4 An Toan - 3 4 7 _5

Sub-total 1 676 81 23 105 81 26 1,118 2,1 i0

2. Hoai Nhon
2.1 HoaiXuan 421 - - 25 - 34 480

2.2 Hoai Tan 904 135 26 43 61 30 551 1,7 ,0

Sub-total 2 1,325 135 26 68 61 30 585 2,230

3. Hoai An
3.1 AnDuc 1,522 408 3 12 106 4 788 2,843

.... .. ...... .. ...... ... ....... .... .............. ........... .......... .... .... .... . .. ... ... .... .... ........... ..................... .. ............... ......-..... ... ............. ..... ............ -. ..... -....... .......... . ... .... .... .. ... .

3.2 An Thanh 388 23 25 2 37 3 140 618

Sub-total 3 1,910 431 28 14 143 7 928 3,461

4. Phu My
4.1 My Cat 846 - 51 36 43 - 241 1,217

42MyThanh 364 1 127 4 4 212 712

4.3 My Thang 112 - 12 9 13 87 33

Sub-total 4 1,322 1 190 49 60 - 540 2,162

5. Phu Cat
5.1 Cat Nhon 52 67 74 67 63 70 126 519

. . ............... ~~~~~~~~. ............. .. ..... .. .... ......... ... ... . . . . ..... .... . ........ . ..... ... .-... ...... ... ...... . ........ ..... ....... ...... ... ..... . ...... . ........ ....... ...... . .........

5.2 Cat Chanh 13 46 49 52 55 51 61 327

+ Power Company 3 -8 -
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5.3 Cat Thang 22 71 76 48 60 36 126 4 39

Sub-total S 87 184 199 167 178 157 313 1,285

6. Tuy Phuoc
6.1 Phuoc Hun 41 65 102 81 71 64 212 (3 6

6.2Phuoc Quang 1 9 26 144 53 65 74 249 (3

Sub-total 6 60 91 246 134 136 138 461 1,266(

7. An Nhon
7.1Nhon Phuc 35 59 84 67 63 79 167 ~ ~54

7.2 Nhon My 20 34 138 61 70 74 254 (6 I

Sub-total 7 55 93 222 128 133 153 421 I,_.35

8. Tay Son
8.1 Tay_An 37 61 66 37 47 33 117 .398

8.2 Binh Tan 20 47 26 35 26 29 53 2 3 6

Sub-total 8 5 7 108 92 72 73 62 170 63 4

9. Vinh Thanh
9l1Vinh_Quang 152 - - 7 - ~ 9 168

9.2Vinhlle 21 35 4 7 5 30 174 276

9.3 Vinh Son 25 37 5 9 6 3 1 206 31 9

Sub-total 9 198 72 9 23 1 1 61 389 763

10. Van Canh
10.1I Canh Thuan - 2 2 - 1 - 19 24

10.2 Canh Lien-- - - 9 4 9 22

Sub-total JO - 2 2 - 10 4 28 46

Grand Total 5,690 1,198 1,037 760 886 638 4,953 15,162

+ Power Company 3 - 84 -
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Table 7.3.5b - Impacted Perennial Trees and others High Trees - MV System
__nit: Tce

District/Commune Coconut Banana Bamboo Mango Jack fruit Grape Eucalyptus Willow Others Total

1. An Lao
1.1 An Hoa 164 85 90 33 25 1 0 -- 631 1,038

.. ..... .. ...... .... .. ... ..... ........ . .... ... .. .... .......... ..................... ........... ........ .... ...... . . . ........ .. ... ........ ..... ...-....... ........... . .. .. .. ..... ............................ ...... ............. ...... . ... ......... .... .. ........ ... ..

1.2 An Quang - 25 1 3,736 3,762
.. ................... ~~~~~~~~~~... ..... ......... . . .... . ...... ..... ... .... . .. ......... ..... .. ... ... ....... .. ..... ..... .... ... .......... .....

1.3 An Nghia 5 3 3 . .. 13,523 13,534
.... .. ... . . . .... ...... ... ... . .... .. ...... .... .... ..... .......... ......... ...... .. ....... ...... . ....... ............ ....... ....... ....... ...... ........ . ....... ...... .... ...... .. ..... . ...... . .... ...-.... ................ .. ........... .......... ...... ......-. ....... ....

1.4 An Toan - - 25 8 7 12 12,056 12,108

Sub-total 1 164 85 140 47 35 25 29,946 30,4442

2. Hoai Nhon
2.1 HoaiXuan 232 4 4 20 3 4 39 3 6

................................. ... ..... . . ........... ......... ..... .... . .. .............. ....... .............................. ......... ............. . ... .................. .-.. . ......... ...... ....... . -...... .. ...... ......... ...

2.2 Hoai Tan 49 7 20 - 13 1l 100

Sub-total 2 281 11 24 20 16 4 50 406

3. Hoai An
3.1 AnDuc 236 155 8 7 56 - 260 722

Sub-total 3 236 155 8 7 56 260 722

4. Phu My
4.1 My Thanh 5 - - - 2 7

.. . ......... ... ....... -........... -... . . ......... .. .. ..... ... .. ........ ... . .. .. . ... ..... ....... ...... . ........... .. ...... ... ... .... ........... . ...... .... ........ ..... ...... ..... .

4.2MyThang 28 - 1 40 70

Sub-total 4 28 5 - - 42 77

5. Phu Cat
5.1 Cat Nhon 2 4 6 4 8 1 14 39

5.2 Cat Chanh 3 3 7 3 6 2 15 17 76~~~~.. .... ... ..... .. ..... .... .... ... . ........... ... .. .. .. ... ..... . ......... ...... . ......... .... ....... ... . ... .. ..... ....... ..... ..... . ................ ................-............- ...... .. .......... ..... . ..... ..... ... ........... . ............

5.3 Cat Thang 1 7 5 5 6 4 5 8 41

Sub-total 5 6 14 18 12 20 7 20 . 39 136

+ Power Company 3 -8 5
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6. Tuy Phuoc
6.1 Phuoc Hung - 9 9 9

Sub-total 6 - 9 - 9

7. An Nhon

7.1 Nhon My - 5 54 59

Sub-total 7 - 5 54 59

8. Tay Son

8.1 TayAn - 1 5 2 1 2. 1 9 21

Sub-total 8 - 1 5 2 1 2 1 9 21

9. Vinh Thanh
9.1 Vinh Quan8  3 - - 4 1 - - 7

. ......... ....... .. . ............ ................ .. . .. .. . ... . ............. ...... ....... .... .... .......... ... ............ .................... ...... ....... ... ..... . ..... ...

9.2 Vinh Son 25 37 5 9 6 31 219 332

Sub-total 9 28 37 5 13 7 31 - 226 3.__ 7

10. Van Canh

10.1 Canh Lien - - - - - - 1,264 9,304 15,137 2 5, 5

Sub-total 10 - - - - - 1,264 9,304 15,137 25,, 5

Grand Total 743 308 214 101 135 69 1,286 9,305 45,763 57,9.Y4

Table 7.3.5c - Impacted Perennial Trees and others High Trees - Overall System
Ui:Tree

District/Commune Coconut Banana Bamboo Mango Jack fruit Grape Eucalyptus Willow Others Total

1. An Lao

1.1 AnHoa 838 166 111 135 97 34 1,679 3,060

1.2 An Quang I 26 1 3 2 - 3,762 3,7(5

+ Power Company 3 -86-
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I ANhaI-5 53- 13,560 1,7

1.4 An Toan - -26 1 1 1 1 12 -- 12,063 12,123-

Sub-total 1 840 166 163 152 116 51 -- 31,064 32,552

2. Hoai Nhon
2.1 Hoai Xuan 653 4 4 45 3 4 -- 73 786

2.2 Hoai Tan 953 142 46 43 74 30 -- 562 -1,-8§,

Sub-total 2 1,606 146 SO 88 77 34 -- 635- 2, 6.'6

3. Hoai An
3,1 An Duc 1,758 563 1 1 1 9 162 4 -- 1,048 3,565

3.2 An Thanh 388 23 25 2 37 3 -- 14061

Sub-total 3 2,146 586 36 21 199 7 -- 1,188 4 ',

4. Phu My
4l1MyCat 846 - 51 36 43 - -- 241 1,2 4i7
4.2 MThanh 364 6 127 44--- 214 719

4.3My Thang 140 -12 9 14 1-- 127 3J3

Sub-total 4 1,350 6 190 49 61 1 522,2

5. Phu Cat
Sl1Cat Nhon 54 71 80 71 71 71 -- 140 55S8

5.2Cat Chanh 1 6 49 56 55 61 _ 53 1 5 - 783

5.3Cat Thang 23 78 81 53 66 40 5 - 134 480

Sub-totalS5 93 198 217 179 198 164 20 - 352 1,421

6. Tuy Phuoc
6.1 Phuoc Hung 41 65 III 81 71 64 -- 21 2 645

6.2 Phuoc Quang 1 9 26 144 53 65 74 -- 249 630

Sub-total 6 60 91 255 134 136 138 -- 461 1,275

7. An Nhon

+ Power Company 3 -8'! -
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7.1 Nhon Phuc 35 59 84 67 63 79 167 554

7.2 Nhon My 20 34 143 61 70 74 308 710

Sub-total 7 55 93 227 128 133 153 475 1_204

8. Tay Son
8.1 TayAn 37 62 71 39 47 34 2 1 126 419~~~~~........................... ................... . . ..... . .. ....... ... ...... .... .... .. . . .... ..... . ....... ....... ... . ................... ........ . ...... ..... ......... ......... ....... ... ... . ...... ........ ... ......... .......

8.2 Binh Tan 20 47 26 35 26 29 - - 53 236

Sub-total 8 57 109 97 74 73 63 2 1 179 655

9. Vinh Thanh
9.1 Vinh Quang 155 - - 11 1 - - - 16 183

.. .......... ........ ...... .... ................ . ......... .... .......... .......... ........... . ............ .....-........ ...... ............ .. ..... . ...... .. .. ........... ........... . .. .. .. ........ .... ............. -.- -.... . ...... .. ..

9.2 Vinh Hiep 21 35 4 7 5 30 174 276
, . . ... .-........P . . .. ... .. .. . . . .. .. I. ." ...... - .. ", ........... ........ ...... . . ........ ...... .... .... ........ .... . ...... .... .... . ........... .................. ......

9.3 Vinh Son 50 74 10 18 12 62 425 651

Sub-total 9 226 109 14 36 18 92 -615 1, I )

10. Van Canh
10.1 Canh Thuan - 2 2 - I -I 19 24

1.2CnL in.. .... ....... ... ..... ... ........ ...... .. ..... . ......... ...... . ............... ...... .............. ............. ............................ ..........10.2Canh Lien-- - - 9 4 1,264 9,304 15,146 25,727

Sub-total 10 2 2 - 10 4 1,264 9,304 15,165 25,751

Grand Total 6,433 1,506 1,251 861 1,021 707 1,286 9,305 50,716 73,086

Power Company 3 - 8F -
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7.3.6 Business Lost including Structures. Land and othei Fixed Assets

Nil.

7.3.7 Productive Assets Lost as a Percentage of Total Productive Assets

Table 7.3.7 - Productive Assets Lost as a Percentage of Total Productive Assets

Productive Assets Lost as a Percentage of Total Productive Assets

District/Commune Productive land Total Percentage of
holding Productive Land Lost productive land lost

(m2) (mZ) (%)

1. An Lao

1.1 AnHoa 465,802 458 0.10

1.2 An Quang 264,404 1,168 0.44

1.3 An Nghia 377,630 1,062 0.28
.................... ................... . ........ ... . - - ......... ........ . ... ....... ........... -...... . ........ .. ....... . ... ........ .. ...... ... ... . ...-...................... ..... .... . ... . ...... . ... ..... ..

1.4 An Toan 488,833 980 0.20

Sub-total 1 1,596,669 3,668 0.23

2. Hoai Nhon
2l1Hoai Xuan 231,449 1,838 0.79... . H o ai .X...u a........ n ..... .................... ............... 2 3 1 4 4 .... ..... .... .....- 1 ,8 3 8.... .......... ................. .. .. .......

2.2 Hoai Tan 398,466 1,312 0.33

Sub-total 2 629,915 3,150 0.50

3. Hoai An
3.1 An Duc 639,667 2,176 0.34

3.2 An Thanh 321,371 1,148 0.36

Sub-total 3 961,038 3,324 0.35

4. Phu My
4l1 MyCat 944,916 428 0.05

4.2 My Thanh 374,487 982 0.26

4.3 My Thang 147,305 288 0.20

Sub-total 4 1,466,708 1,698 0.12

5. Phu Cat
5.1 Cat Nhon 1,037,768 1,246 0.12

5.2 Cat Chanh 775,986 824 0.11

5.3 Cat Thang 925,591 888 0.10

Sub-total 5 2,739,345 2,958 0.11

6. Tuy Phuoc
6.1 Phuoc Hung 603,605 1,008 0.17

6.2 Phuoc Quang 554,305 1,402 0.25

Sub-total 6 1,157,910 2,410 0.21

7. An Nhon
7.1 NhonPhuc 534,292 736 0.14

7.2 NhonMy 816,443 1,248 0.15

Sub-total 7 1,350,735 | 1,984 0.15
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8. Tay Son
8.1 Tay An 796,472 916 0.12

8.2 Binh Tan 691,577 310 0.04

Sub-total 8 1,488,049 } 1,226 0.08

9. Vinh Thanh
9.1 Vinh Qag78,730 _500 0.48

9.2Vinh Hip59,034 260.43

9.3Vinh Son 524,193 356 0.09

Sub-total 9 661,957 1,282 0.17

10. Van Canh
I0.1I Canh Thuan 90,392 80 0.09

10.2 Canh Lien 2,192,222 1,408 0.06

Sub-total 10 2,282,614 1,488 0.07

Grand Total 14,334,940 23,118 0.16

The table above shows that the percentage of affected productive land is practically

minor i.e. 0. 16%.

7.3.8 Quantity and Category of Other Fixed Assets Affected

Nil.

7.3.9 Temporary Damages to Productive Assets

Table 7.3.9a - Temporary Damages to Productive Land - LVSystem

____ ___ ___ ___ ___U 
nit: m 2

District/Commune Temporary Damage to Productive Land
Rice Land Crop Land Total

1. An Lao
1.1I An Hoa 8,418 8,418

1.2 An Quang 1,828 1,828

-1.3 An Nghia -. 370* 370

1.4 An Toan 90 90

Sub-total 1 10,706 10,706

2. Hoai Nhon
2.1 Hoai Xuan_ _5,127 52,052 57,179

2.2 Hoai Tan 9,214 47,114 56,328

Sub-total 2 14,341 99,166 113,507

3. Hoai An
31 1An Duc 2,798 39,824 42,622

3.2An Thanh 12,656 31,027 43,683

Sub-total 3 15,454 70,851 86,305-

4. Phu My
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4.1 Nly Cat 1 2,849) 12.S49

4.2 My Thanh 3,267 22,717 25,984

4.3 My Thang 3.600 317 3,917

Sub-total 4 6,867 35,883 42,750

5. Phu Cat
5.1 Cat Nhon 18,921 13,484 32,405

5.2 Cat Chanh 18,480 14,912 33,392

5.3 Cat Thang 23,595 24,985 48,580

Sub-total 5 60,996 53,381 114,377

6. Tuy Phuoc
6 1 Phuoc Hung 13,396 13,050 26,446

6.2 Phuoc Quang 23,170 31,613 54,783

Sub-total 6 36,566 44,663 81,229

7. An Nhon
7 1 NhonPhut 5,549 7,287 12,836

7.2 Nhon My 12,586 12,604 25,190

Sub-total 7 18,135 19,891 38,026

8. Tay Son
8.1 TayAn 9,484 13,182 22,666

8.2 Binh Tan 13,313 7,407 20,720

Sub-total 8 22,797 20,589 43,386

9. Vinh Thanh
9 1 Vinh_Quang 1,486 23,771 25,257

92 Vinh Hiep 1,364 6,792 8,156

9.3 Vinh Son 1,090 6,757 7,847

Sub-total 9 3,940 37,320 41,260

10. Van Canh
10.1 Canh Thuan . 1,756 1,756

10.2 Canh Lien 269 269

Sub-total 10 2,025 2,025

Grand Total 179,096 394,475 573,571

Table 7.3.9b - Temporary Damages to Productive Land - MVSystem

Unit: m2

District/Commune Temporary Damage to Productive Land
Rice Land Crop Land Total

1. An Lao
1I.1 An Hoa 100 100

1.2 An Quang 480 47,410 47,890

1.3 An Nghia 36,290 36,290

(. Power Company 3 -91-
v,! Power Engineering & Consulting Center



Binh Dinh Province __ _Plan

1.4 Ani Than 31,230' 3 1,230

Sutb-totail 1 4A'0 115,030 115,510

2. Hoai Nhon
2.1 Hoai Xuan 7,760 22,729 30,489

2.2 Hoai Tan 4,525 7,302 11,827

Sub-total 2 12,285 30,031 42,316

3. Hoai An
3.1 An Duc 1,363 2,579 3,942

3.2 An Thanh 3,155 248 3,403

Sub-total 3 4,518 2,827 7,345

4. Phu My
4.1 MyCat 6,000 2,400 8,400

4.2My Thang 8,987 1,382 10,369

Sub-total 4 14,987 3,782 18,769

5. Phu Cat
5.1 Cat Nhon 1,985 2,599 4,584

5.2 Cat Chanh 3,282 1,565 4,847

5.3 Cat Thang 4,315 1,677 5,992

Sub-totalS5 9,582 5,841 J5,423

6. Tuy Phuoc
6.1 Phuoc Hung 6,067 - 6,067

6.2 Phuoc Quang 7,070 134 7,204

Sub-total 6 13,137 134 13,271

7. An Nhon
7l1Nhon Phuc 3,132 170 3,302

7.2Nhon My 9,711 3,277 12,988

Sub-total 7 12,843 3,447 16,290

8. Tay Son
8.1 Tay An 4,846 1,065 5,911

Sub-total 8. 4,846 1,065 5,911-

9. Vinh Thanh
9.1 Vinh Quang 2,970 2,970

9.2 Vinh Son 24,019 24,019

Sub-total 9 26,989 26,989

10. Van Canh
10.1I Canh Lien 3,675 3,675

Sub-total 10 3,675 3,675

Grand Total 72,678 192,821 265,499
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Table 7.3.9c - Temnporary lDaniages to Productive Land - Overall Si'vsteltl

U,ih: m'

Temporarv Damage to Productive Land
District/Commune

Rice Land Crop Land Total

1. An Lao I

1. 1 AnHoa 8,518 8,518

1.2 An Quang 480 49,238 49,718

1.3 An Nghia 36,660 36,660

1.4 An Toan 31,320 31,320

Sub-total ] 480 125,736 126,216

2. Hoai Nhon
2.1 Hoai Xuan 12,887 74,781 87,668

2.2 Hoai Tan 13,739 54,416 68,155

Sub-total 2 26,626 129,197 155,823

3. Hoai An
3.1 AnDuc 4,161 42,403 46,564

. .. ................................ . .... .......... ............ ... ..... ..... .. .......... .. .. ............ ....... ............ ... ...... . .. .. ....... .. ...... ..........

3.2 An Thanh 15,811 31,275 47,086

Sub-total 3 19,972 73,678 93,650

4. Phu My
4.1 My Cat 6,000 15,249 21,249

4.2 My Thanh 3,267 22,717 25,984
... ......... y . .... ........ ....... ......... ... .. ...... 7.... ..... .. ... -......... ...... .. ....... ............ ..-......

43 My Thang 12,587 1,699 14,286

Sub-total 4 21,854 39,665 61,519

5. Phu Cat
5.1 Cat Nhon 20,906 16,083 36,989

5.2 Cat Chanh 21,762 16,477 38,239

5.3 Cat Thang 27,910 26,662 54,572

Sub-total 5 70,578 59,222 129,800

6. Tuy Phuoc
6.1 Phuoc Hung 19,463 13,050 32,513

6.2 Phuoc Quang 30,240 31,747 61,987

Sub-total 6 49,703 44, 797 94,500

7. An Nhon
7.1 Nhon Phuc 8,681 7,457 16,138

7.2 Nhon My 22,297 15,881 38,178

Sub-total 7 30,978 23,338 54,316

8. Tay Son
8.1 Tay An 14,330 14,247 28,577

8.2 Binh Tan 13,313 7,407 20,720

Sub-total 8 27,643 21,654 49,297

9. Vinh Thanh
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9 I Vinh Quano 1,486 26,741 , 22 7

9.2 Vinh Hiep _ 12364 6,792 8.156

9.3 Vinh Son 1,090 30,776 31,866

Sub-total 9 3,940 64,309 68,249

10. Van Canh
10.1 Canh Thuan . 1,756 1,756

10.2 Canh Lien 3,944 3,944

Sub-total 10 5,700 5,700

Grand Total 251,774 587,296 839,070

7.3.10 Temporary Damages to Crops

Table 7.3.10(a) - Temporarily Impacted Crops - LV System
Unit: M

Temporary Impacted Crops
District/Commune HHs

Rice Crop Total

1. An Lao
1 AnHoa 31 8,418 8,418

1.2 An Quang 7 1,828 1,828
-- 3 -_ --i .... .........I....... .. ........... .. .... ... ... ...... ......... .. ... ...... . ...70..
13 An Nghia 6 370 370

1.4 An Toan 2 90 90

Sub-total I 46 10,706 10,706

2. Hoai Nhon
2.1 HoaiXuan 301 5,073 51,984 57,057

2.2 Hoai Tan 566 9,002 46,666 55,668

Sub-total 2 867 14,075 98,650 112,725

3. Hoai An
3.1 AnDuc 696 2,700 39,274 41,974

3.2 An Thanh 259 12,416 30,509 42,925

Sub-total 3 955 15,116 69,783 84,899

4. Phu My
4.1 My Cat 93 - 12,849 12,849

4.2 My Thanh 392 3,159 22,365 25,524

4.3 MyThang 23 3,600 317 3,917

Sub-total 4 508 6,759 35,531 42,290

5. Phu Cat
5.1 Cat Nhon 265 18,433 13,274 31,707

5.2 Cat Chanh 197 18,232 14,866 33,098

5.3 Cat Thang 285 23,503 24,873 48,376

Sub-total 5 747 60,168 53,013 113,181

6. Tuy Phuoc
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6 1 Phuoc Hung 2 76 12,928 12.88| 25,816
_______ ____76___3__5 3,949

6.2 Phuoc Quang .01 22768 31,181

Sub-total 6 577 35,696 44,069 79,765

7. An Nhon
7.1 Nhon Phuc 265 5,341 7,095 12,436

7.2 Nhon My 310 12,206 12,270 24,476

Sub-total 7 575 17,547 19,365 36,912

8. Tay Son
8.1 Tay An 180 9,316 12,830 22,146

8.2 Binh Tan 125 13,313 7,313 20,626

Sub-total 8 305 22,629 20,143 42,772

9. Vinh Thanh
9.1 Vinh Quang 96 1,396 23,713 25,109

9.2 Vinh Hiep 60 1,350 6,670 8,020
.. :..................... ............... ........... . ...... ..... ....... -. . .... .. ........ .......... .... .. ....... .... ....... .. . .. . ... . ............. ......... ... ......... . .....- - - ... . . .. . ....

9.3 Vinh Son. 70 1,090 6,737 7,827

Sub-total 9 226 3,836 37,120 40,956

10. Van Canh
10.1 Canh Thuan 13 548 548

................................................... . ... . ............... .......... , . ... .... . .............. .......... . .. .... .. ............. ...... . ..... ..... ........ ... ....... ............ . ............. .... .. . ......... ..................

10.2 Canh Lien 10 269 269

Sub-total 10 23 - 817 817

Grand Total 4,829 175,826 389,197 565,023

Table 7.3.10fb)- Temporarily Impacted Crops - MVSystem
Unit: M2

Temporary Impacted Crops
District/Commune HlHs

Rice Crop Total

1. An Lao
1. 1 An Hoa 2 - 100 100

1.2 An Quang 53 480 47,410 47,890
. ... ............ ................ .. .. ... .. ..... . .................. ..... ..

1.3 An Nghia 63 36,290 36,290

1.4 An Toan 64 - 31,230 31,230

Sub-total 1 182 480 115,030 115,510

2. Hoai Nhon
2.1 Hoai Xuan 221 7,546 22,667 30,213

2.2 Hoai Tan 48 4,445 7,234 11,679

Sub-total 2 269 11,991 29,901 41,892

3. Hoai An
3.1 AnDuc 194 1,127 2,207 3,334

3.2 An Thanh 74 2,975 232 3,207

Sub-total 3 268 4,102 2,439 6,541

4. Phu My
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4 I N Iv Cat 1 9I 245,94 2,400 8, 324

4.3 Nlv Thang 25 8,899 1,382 10,281

Sub-total 4 46 14,823 3,782 18,605

5. Phu Cat

5.1 Cat Nhon 26 1,985 2,527 4,512

5.2 Cat Chanh 28 3,202 1,505 4,707

5.3 Cat Thang 30 4,215 1,653 5,868

Sub-total 5 84 9,402 5,685 15,087

6. Tuy Phuoc

6.1 Phuoc Hung 37 5,891 - 5,891

6.2 Phuoc Quang 43 6,874 206 7,080

Sub-total 6 80 12,765 206 12,971

7. An Nhon

7.1 NhonPhuc 21 3,032 146 3,178

7.2 Nhon My 50 9,571 3,197 12,768

Sub-total 7 71 12,603 3,343 15,946

8. Tay Son

8.1 TayAn 27 4,734 1,049 5,783

Sub-total 8 27 4,734 1,049 5,783

9. Vinh Thanh

9.1 VinhQuang 13 - 2,970 2,970

9.2 Vinh Son 83 - 23,983 23,983

Sub-total 9 96 - 26,953 26,953

10. Van Canh

10.1 Canh Lien 2 3,675 3,675

Sub-total 10 2 - 3,675 3,675

Grand Total 1,125 70,900 192,063 262,963

Table 7.3.10(c) - Temporarily Impacted Crops - Overall System
Unit: m2

Temporarv Impacted Crops
District/Commune H Hs.

Rice Crop Total

1. An Lao

1.1 AnHoa 33 - 8,518 8,518

1.2 An Quang 60 480 49,238 49,718

1.3 An Nghia 69 - 36,660 36,660

1.4 An Toan 66 - 31,320 31,320

Sub-total 1 228 480 125,736 126,216

2. Hoai Nhon

2.1 Hoai Xuan 522 12,619 74,651 87,270

2.2 Hoai Tan 614 13,447 53,900 67,347
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3.HSiA uh-lota 2 {1,1360 26, 066 128-5.51 1354,617
3. Hoai An

3.1 An Duc 890 3,827 41,481 45,308

3.2 An Thanh 333 15,391 30,741 46,132

Sub-total 3 1,223 19,218 72,222 91,440

4. Phu My
4.1 My Cat 114 5,924 15,249 21,173

4.2 My Thanh 392 3,159 22,365 25,524

4.3 My Thang 48 12,499 1,699 14,198

Sub-total 4 554 21,582 39,313 60,895

5. Phu Cat
5.1 CatNhon 291 20,418 15,801 36,219

I ........ .... ... . ... ...... .. .. ... ... -.. .. .... . .. .... ....... ..... ... ....... ...... . ......... ........ . . --. ............. . ...... .. . . -. .. ..

5.2 Cat Chanh 225 21,434 16,371 37,805

5.3 Cat Thang 315 27,718 26,526 54,244

Sub-total 5 831 69,570 58,698 128,268

6. Tuy Phuoc
6.1 Phuoc Hung 313 18,819 12,888 31,707
.. - -. ..... . . ..... .. ..... -. . ....... .. .- - I - .. . ......... . ...- .......... - .-..... . . ... ..... ................ ...- . .-- . ...-. ......... . .......

6.2 Phuoc Quang 344 29,642 31,387 61,029

Sub-total 6 657 48,461 44,275 92,736

7. An Nhon
7.1 NhonPhuc 286 8,373 7,241 15,614

7.2 Nhon My 360 21,777 15,467 37,244

Sub-total 7 646 30,150 22,708 52,858

8. Tay Son
8.1 Tay An 207 14,050 13,879 27,929

8.2 Binh Tan 125 13,313 7,313 20,626

Sub-total 8 332 27,363 21,192 48,555

9. Vinh Thanh
9.1 VinhQuang 109 1,396 26,683 28,079

9.2 Vinh-Hiep 60 1,350 6,670 8,020

9.3 Vinh Son 153 1,090 30,720 31,810

Sub-total 9 322 3,836 64,073 67,909

10. Van Canh
10.1 Canh Thuan 13 - 548 548

10.2 Canh Lien 12 3,944 3,944

Sub-total 10 25 - 4,492 4,492

Grand Total 5,954 246,726 581,260 827,986
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8. Implementation Arrangements

8.1 Measures for the Project Implementation

8.1.1 Announcement to DPs

All DPs shall be thoroughly informed about the rights and policies of RP including
eligibility, entitlement policy, modes and rates of compensation, schedules and
complaint and grievances rights. The RIB will be prepared by PMB and then it will be
delivered to all DPs or informed at the meetings in districts and communes; hung in
public places such as administration quarters of communes and school.

Public announcement tasks shall be implemented immediately after GOV and WB
approval of project is obtained. The main features of RIB are described in Art.5.6 of
Chapter 5.

8.1.2 Compensation Deadlines

Compensation payment for land, houses at least five months before land clearance,
compensation for trees and crops and all allowances will be paid at least 01 month
before land acquisition date.

For DPs who have to be relocated, local authorities and PC3 and its PMB shall make
every effort to assist them in purchasing residential land and construction for the house
and to be sure that no land clearance if these DPs have not completed their house
building at new resettlement site.

However, in this subproject, there is not any impact on residential land and structures,
therefore, there is not any DP who required to be relocated.

8.1.3 Resettlement and Clearance Deadline

DPs who have impacted houses and land and have received full compensation and
subsidies, are requested to move out of the affected portion of the house or to clear land
at least 15 days before the commencement civil work.

8.2 RP Implementation Process

RP and EMDP implementation will be included in 3 actions as follows.

i. General action Right from the beginning of the project preparation,
implementation work.

ii. Separate action At several times, once for each project component.

iii. Continuous action Continuous action for the stages of RP
implementation.
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8.3 Essential Actions

8.3.1 Action 1

Just after the award of capital borrows convention of WB, PC3 and its PMB will select
and contract a qualified agency for independent external monitoring.

Note: The project related provincial and district CRCs are already exist.

8.3.2 Action 2

CRC carries out the DMS and inventory of the affected assets (on the basis of the
surveys for this RP) and together with the independent monitoring agency and other
related agencies, carry out the evaluation for the applicable unit costs in RP and
propose to PPC for amendment of the applicable unit prices in RP, if necessary, to
ensure that DP is compensated at replacement costs at the time of RP implementation.

Article 9 of Decree 1 97/2004/ND-CP states that land price for the compensation
calculation is the land price in respect of land use purpose at the time of land
acquisition, promulgated by the provincial People's Committee in line with the
Government regulation (within the GOV's range of minimum and maximum prices).

Chapter 2 of Decree 188/2004/BD-CP promulgates the methodologies (i.e. 'direct
comparison method' and 'income method') to define land price and, at the same time,
set forth the land price framework (min. and max. unit price for various types of land)
throughout the country

8.3.3 Action 3

Immediately after the completion of the DMS and inventory survey, CRC will inspect
and define the official number of DPs, impacted properties and total compensation
amount for DPs.

8.3.4 Action 4

CRC will officially announce the policy, schedule of the RP to DPs at public meetings
. including issues related to compensation, resettlement and land clearance.

8.3.5 Action 5

Compensation payment for houses/structures and deliver assistance to DPs affected on
houses/structures, and compensation payment for DPs affected on other properties.

DPs that permanently impacted more than 10% of total productive land or incomes will
be entitled to rehabilitation assistance. They will be assisted for the training or TA for
agriculture/husbandry or non-land based program. The amount of 700,000
(VND)/person/main labor and is delivered directly to training or TA institutions/
consultants and 800,000 VND for trainee as a subsidy allowance in the training time
(total is 1,500,000 VND per trainee).
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The proposals for trainings or TA programs will be prepared by PC3 or its Consultants
in the period of RP implementation. The proposals will be developed based on the
consultation with local authonrties and the participation of DPs. The proposal also
includes the possibility of employment after training. The proposal will be furnished to
IDA for its concurrence.

(However, there are no DPs with more than 10% of their total productive land or
incomes permanently affected in this project. Actually, their permanently affected
productive land is minor i.e. 0.14%).

8.3.6 Action 6

During the project implementation, PMB and Independent External Monitoring
Agency will supervise/monitor all activities of RP implementation and rehabilitation
programs.

8.4 Implerhentation Schedule

One of the RP provisions is that RP will be carried out in accordance with the
mentioned process for the purpose of security for land clearance and implementation of
civil work.

The implementation schedule must ensure the synchronized linkage between RP
implementation and commencement of civil work i.e. the appropriate compensation
schedule and construction schedule. The compensation payment shall be completed
prior to the commencement of the relevant project components.

Proposed project implementation schedule:

Schedule for PMB and Project CRC:

1. Establishment of Project CRC (already exist)
2. Review and approval/clear of RP by the project related PCs/WB Jul. 2006
3. Negotiation (GOV and WB) Aug. 2006
4. Effectiveness Sept. 2006
5. Commencement of Public information Nov. 2006
6. Commencement of Field works (DMS) Nov. 2006
7. Commencement of payment of compensation Dec. 2006

Schedule for DPs:

1. Commencement of declaration of quantity and status of properties Nov. 2006
2. Commencement of receiving compensation and ground clearance Dec. 2006

Bidding
Commencement of bidding for equipment and civil works Nov. 2006

Civil works Jan. 2007 - Jan. 2008

Monitofing Nov. 2006 - Jun. 2008
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Discussion among Consultant and PC3 PMB for the above proposed RP
implementation schedule has been held, taking into consideration the number of project
related communes in each district, the marginal impacts, without resettlement and
possibility of parallel activities.

All RP activities must be satisfactorily completed before the World Bank issues a no
objection for award of contract for the sub-projects. Any changes to the RP after WB
clearance will require review by the WB Office in Hanoi before commencement of
construction.

8.5 Staffing for RP Implementation

8.5.1 Proposed Staffing for RP implementation

Staffing for the RP implementation is proposed in the following table.

Table 8.5.1 - Staffing for R-P Implementation

Sr Institutions Number of Staff Woring time

I PC3 PMB 1 3 months

2 LocalPMB 1 2 months

3 Provincial CRC 1 2 months

4 District CRCs 1 x 10 2 months

5 Commune People's Committees I x 25 2 months

6 Consultant 10 2 months

7 Independent Extemal Monitoring 6 5 months

Notes

PC3's PMB for RE sub-projects is already existed.
Local PMB (Rural Power Networks Management) is already existed.
Provincial and district CRCs for the Rural Power Networks are already existed.

The estimated total working time (man/month) of the staffing for RP implementation
may spread out in a reasonable and practical time schedule.

The independent external monitoring agency shall dedicate their apt workforce to
satisfy the external monitoring requirement of the WB with defined schedule. They
shall commence their monitoring work right from the beginning of the RP
implementation through its completion. The external monitoring is required to carry
out the monitoring 6 months after the completion of the RP implementation for the
surveying of the satisfaction level of DPs. It is estimated that I Inception Report, 4
Progress Reports and I Final Report will be prepared by the Independent Monitoring
Agency.

, N+ Power Company 3 - 101 -_ > Power Engineering & Consufting Center



Binh Dinh Province Plan

8.5.2 Training and Workshop

In order to carry out RP implementation smoothly and effectively, prior to RP
implementation, organizing trainings, workshops for social safeguard staff of EVN,
PC3 and its Consultants and officials of local authorities are necessary. The trainings,
workshops will be held by PMB with TA of the WB resettlement Officers. The
objectives of trainings, workshops are to guide all relevant agencies/people for
taskforces, requirement for carrying out DMS survey, and steps of RP implementation
as well as monitoring and evaluation, report preparation, base line data management.

One Intermediate training course and one primary training course are proposed to be
organized at the initial stage of the RP implementation.

One workshop for all RP implementation related personnel is proposed to be held by
the initial stage of actual payment of compensation.

The training courses and workshops are to be organized in the project related provinces
within a short course of time i.e. 1-2 days.

Table 8.5.2 - Number of Proposed Trainees

Nr Resettlement Organization Staff Content

1. Intermediate training
1.1 PC3's PMB 2 - DMS, entitlement determination.
1.2 Local PMB 2 - Key RP policies.
1.3 Provincial CRC 2 - Mechanism for redressing the complaints/
1.4 District CRCs 2x10 grievances.
1.5 Consultant 6 - Internal and External Monitoring and

evaluation of RP implementation

2 Primary training
2.1 Officers of communes 2x25 - DMS, inventory, survey
2.2 Internal monitoring office 2x 10 - Key RP policies.

- Monitoring and evaluation of RP
implementation.

- Community participation and consultation.
- Complaints and Grievances

Notes
The Communes' officers are one cadastral cadre and one officer from Labor
and Social Bureau.

The independent external monitoring agency is supposed to be a professional
agency in the field of external monitoring of RP implementation and their
training is not required.
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8.6 Grievance and Appeals

Since the entire resettlement and rehabilitation program is being carried out with the
participation of the DPs and the impacted scale of this project will be relatively small,
it is expected that no grievance issue will arise. However, to ensure that the DPs have
avenues for redressing their grievances related to any aspect of compensation and
resettlement, detailed procedures of redresses of grievances have been established for
the project. The objective is to respond to the complaints of the DPs speedily and in a
transparent manner. The mechanism is designed to be easy, transparent and fair. By
resolving grievances at the project level, the progress of the project would be more
effective ascertained.

The procedures are as follows

Stage 1 - Commune Level

If any person is aggrieved by any aspect of the resettlement and rehabilitation program,
he/she can lodge an oral or written grievance with commune authorities. In case an
oral compliant is made, it will be written on paper by the commune and processed.
Commune People's Committee will settle the issue within 15 days

Stage 2 - District Level

If any aggrieved person is not satisfied with the decision in Stage 1, he/she can bring
the complaint to the attention of the district CRC and within 15 days from the date of
the receipt of the decision in Stage 1, the district CRC will reach a decision on the
complaint within 15 days

Stage 3 - Provincial Level

If any aggrieved person is not satisfied with the decision in Stage 2, he/she can bring
the complaint to the attention of the provincial CRC and within 15 days from the date
of the receipt of the decision in Stage 2, the district CRC will reach a decision on the
complaint.

The Decree No. 197/2004/ND-CP (Art. 39) entitles DP tofile complaint with the CRC
or the People 's Committee at the same level, regarding decisions concerning damage
to the property. The responsibility, time and procedures to settle the complaint shall
be in line with Article 138 of the 2003 Land Law and Articles 162, 163 and 164 of
Decision 181/2004/ND-CP dt. 29 Oct., 2004 of the Government on the implementation
of Land Law.

In extreme cases, the DP can bring the issues to Court by using the Bureau of Law
Consultants, free of charge.

Stage 4- Court Case

If the DP is still dissatisfied with the decision in Stage 3, he/she can bring the case to
the district Court in accordance with the "Civil Procedure Act" and within 15 days of
receiving the decision of in Stage 2, the case shall be settled in the district Court
without any charges or fees. The district Court's decision will be a legal basis for
compensation.
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DPs can make an appeal on any aspect of the resettlement and rehabilitation program,
including compensation rates being offered.

Detailed procedures for redress of grievances and appeal process shown publicized
among the DPs during participation meetings and also in the offices of RBs.
This information is also incorporated into the RIB to be disseminated to the DPs before

the beginning of implementation.

Please see Figure 8.6 for Grievance Redress Administrative and Juridical Structures
Available to DPs.

Fizure 8.6 - Grievance Redress Administrative and Juridical Structures
Available to DPs

Provincial
CRC

District District Court
F CRC

Commune
People's Committee

Mass Media |

DPs ...............

Complaints
A Bring to Court

8.7 Monitoring and Supervision

The implementation of RP shall be constantly supervised and monitored by PMB in co-
ordination with local Peoples' Committees.

An independent consulting agency will be entrusted with external monitoring tasks.
The selection of this agency will be submitted to the approval of PMB and WB

The selected independent external monitoring agency shall be contracted by the PMB
immediately after RP approval and shall begin supervision and monitoring activities
form the beginning of the implementation phase.

8.7.1 Internal Monitoring

% Power Company 3 -104-
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Internal supervision anid monitoring include the following activities

Monitoring the population and socio-economic surveys of DP and the inventory
of DP assets, status, occupation and living conditions and supervising the
implementation of compensation, resettlement and rehabilitation for the DP in
the terms agreed by the DPs.

Monitoring whether the implementation of resettlement and compensation tasks
are carried out as provided in this RP.

Monitoring the availability and quality of replacement land.

Monitoring the timely and sufficient deployment of resettlement and
compensation funds for this RP.

Investigate and fairly assess each case of complaint and grievance.

Internal monitoring agencies will prepare a quarterly report detailing the
progress of RP implementation. Such a report should be made available to
appropriate GOV authorities, WB and external monitoring agencies.

8.7.2 External Monitoring

Beside evaluation the quarterly reports produced by internal monitors and conduct the
same thing of investigation assigned to internal monitoring, the external monitoring

agency will be responsible for the following:

* At the beginning of RP implementation, review unit costs of compensation
applied in RP, check at the site for ensuring that, the compensation costs are at
replacement value or otherwise, recommend to PC3 and PPCs for adjusting.

* Evaluation of inventory survey (DMS) and Entitlements to DPs.

* Evaluation of socio-economic project impact on the DP.

* Supervision of the implementation of RP to achieve the objectives of the RP in
particular "to improve or at least maintain the incomes and living conditions of
the DP after the resettlement".

* Putting forward the amendments for the implementation of RP so as to achieve
the objectives of this RP.

* Offering suggestions on how improve RP programs.

* Closely monitoring compensation activities and be prepared to give informed
evaluation of Complaint and grievances cases.

* Write working reports to be submitted to PMB and WB every 6 months to the
appropriate GOV authorities, the WB and to the representatives of the DPs.

* Produce a final document to be prepared six months after the completion of the
entire resettlement program. This document shall provide detailed evaluation of
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the RP and its implementation, shall document both by means of interviews
with the DP the situation and the opinions of these latter after they have been
resettled and compensated.

Finally, on the bases of the RP implementation experience this document shall
provide suggestions both to help reinforce local RP expertise and to improve
future resettlements plans.

Terms of Reference (TOR) for independent monitoring will be prepared by PC3 and
will be sent to WB for its concurrence prior to invitation of independent monitoring.

Power Company 3 -106-
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9. Costs and Budgets

9.1 Budgets

Budget for RP implementation will be the counterpart funds i.e.:

* EVN compensation for the MV system
(including MV system RP preparation and
DMS, overall project management,
training, workshops, external monitoring)

Binh Dinh People's Committee compensation for LV system
(including LV system RP preparation and
DMS)

9.2 Compensation Cost Estimate

Compensation cost estimate for temporarily and permanently impacted house,
structures, productive land, trees and crops is based on:

Decree No. 197/2004/ND-CP dt. 03 Dec. 2004

Decision for unit costs of compensation of Binh Dinh Provincial People's
Committee.

Survey for replacement costs and market price for structures, land, trees by the
Consultant in the period of carrying out impact survey (Aug. - Dec., 2005).

9.3 Compensation Unit Prices

Decisions for unit costs of compensation of Binh Dinh Provincial People's Committee
are applicable for these subprojects.

To ensure that the applicable unit costs for compensation are at the replacement costs,
during the impact survey, the Consultant had carried out the survey on unit prices in
the project areas of 6 project related provinces and compare them with the unit costs
approved by the provincial People's Committee. It is noted that (i) the newly issued
compensation unit prices for land (during January, 2005 in accordance to Art. 56 of
2003 Land Law and Decision 197/2004/ND-CP dt. 03 Dec., 2004 along with Circular
116/2004/TT-BTC dt 07 Dec., 2004 and Decision 188/2004/ND-CP dt. 16 Nov., 2004
along with Circular I 14/2004/TT-BTC dt. 16 Nov., 2004) reflect the prevailing market
prices in the project areas and, (ii) the construction prices given by contractors in the
project related areas for recently structures are similar to construction price applied in
this RP.
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The contin-encN component \would cover- certain difterences, if any, b\ the timne ot

actual RP implementation

9.3.1 Compensation Unit Prices for Structures

There are no houses or other structures affected in this subproject in Binh Dinh

province.

9.3.2 Compensation Unit Prices for Land

Compensation for land shall be at replacement cost.

Land unit price is established separately conforming to the regulated price frame of the

Decree No.188/2004/ND-CP and Circular No.11 4/2004/TT-BTC.

Chapter II of Decree No. 188/2004/ND-CP - 'Methods of Defining Land Price', which
is elaborated in Chapter I of Circular No.1 14/2004/TT-BTC (i.e. Art. I: 'the direct
comparison method' and Art.2: 'the income method') ensure the unit cost to meet the

replacement value at the time of issuance of unit cost. These unit prices are based on

the replacement costs for land, house, trees and market prices for crops.

The newly promulgated unit prices for land (during January, 2005) reflect the

prevailing land prices in the project areas.

However, the compensation unit costs will be reviewed by local authorities and

Independent External Monitoring Agency at the initial stage of RP implementation and

the amendment will be done by the provincial People's Committee (if required and to
be used for calculation the entitlements of DP) to ensure that DP will be compensated
at the replacement costs for land, house, trees and market prices for crops according to

this RP policy.

Table 9.3.2 - Compensation Unit Prices for Land

Binh Dinh People's Committee Decision No.04/2005/QD-UB dt. January 06, 2005

Unit: VND/m
2

Sr. District/ Garden Rice Crop Forest
No Commune Land Land Land Land

1 An Lao
1 An Hoa 28.000 10,000 10,000 5.200

2 An Quang -do- -do- -do- -do-

3 An Nghia -do- -do- -do- -do-

4 An Toan -do- -do- -do- -do-

2 Hoai Nhon

1 Hoai Xuan 64,000 32,000 32,000 10,000

2 Hoai Tan -do- -do- -do- -do-
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3 Hoal An

I An Duc 00 13.000 13.00( 1 0(0)

2 An Thanh -do- -do- -do- -do-

4 Phu My

I My Cat 64.000 32.000 32.000 10.000

2 My Thanh -do- -do- -do- -do-

3 My Thang -do- -do- -do- -do-

5 Phu Cat
I Cat Nhon 64,000 32,000 32,000 10,000

2 Cat Chanh -do- -do- -do- -do-

3 Cat Thanh -do- -do- -do- -do-

6 Tuy Phuoc
I Phuoc Hung 64,000 32,000 32,000 10,000

2 Phuoc Quang -do- -do- -do- -do-

7 An Nhon
1' Nhon Phuc 64,000 32,000 32,000 10,000

2 Nhon My -do- -do- -do- -do-

8 Tay Son
I Tay An 50,000 13,000 13,000 10,000

.... ........ ...... ..... ................. .. ............... .. .. . , ................ ............. ... . . ..... .... -.. -... ...........

2 Binh Tan -do- -do- -do- -do-

9 Vinh Thanh
1 Vinh Qun 28,000 10,000 10,000 5,200

2. . . ...........VnhHep -do . -do- . do- -do-

3 Vinh Son -do- -do- -do- -do-

10 Van Canh
1 Canh Thuan 28,000 10,000 10,000 5,200

2 Canh Lien -do- -do- -do- -do-

Notes

The newly promulgated land prices reflect the actual land value in the respective

localities. However, the 'Land Price Consultant' (Art.57 of Land Law) or the

Independent External Monitoring Agency shall utilize the 'Direct comparison method'

and/or 'Income method' (Chapter I of Circular 114/2004/TT-BTC dt. 26 Nov., 2004) of

defining land price to adjust the land prices to meet the replacement value by the time

of issuance of unit cost for this RP implementation. The contingency component

would cover such differences, if any, by the time of actual RP implementation.

9.3.3 Compensation Unit Prices for Trees and Crops

Compensation for crops shall be at market price

According to Circular 1 14/2004/TT-BTC of MOF, compensation for fruit trees is

determined based on the remaining harvests, perennial trees to be compensated at the

replacement cost and annual crops to be compensated at the average yields of three

latest years.
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On the referenice ot local uniit prices, surveyed market prices and prices proposed by

DPs are not much different.

Table 9.3.3a - Compensation Unit Prices for Crops

Binh Dinh People's Committee Decision No.98/2005/QD-UB dt. August 19, 2005:

Unit: VND/m2

Wet Rice Crops

1,000 1,000

Table 9.3.3b - Compensation Unit Prices for Trees

Binh Dinh People's Committee Decision No.55/2001/QD-UB dt. June 19, 2001:

Uniit: VND/Tree

Coconut Banana Bamboo Mango Jack fruit Grape fruit Eucalyptus Willow Others

100,000 20,000 100,000 150,000 100,000 150,000 10,000 10,000 25,000

9.3.4 Flow of Fund

Fund for the implementation of RP will be from (i) EVN (compensation for the MV
system including overall RP preparation/DMS, management, training/workshops,
external monitoring) and (ii) Binh Dinh People's Committee (compensation for the LV

system).

PC3 will transfer such budget to Provincial CRC

Provincial CRC will transfer such budget to District CRCs.

The District CRCs are responsible for:

* Payment of compensation and all entitled allowances directly to DPs, and

* Payment to cover costs of overall RP activities.

Please see Table 9.5.6 for Total Cost of RP Implementation.

9.3.5 Inflation Adjustment

The rates of compensation and cash entitlements for rehabilitation and allowances
payable to the DPs shall be reviewed and, if necessary, adjusted at the actual time of
RP implementation based on the actual annual inflation rate upon request of the CRCs.

9.4 Cost Estimates

Expenditures for RP comprising of:
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P-Fearation

All work at the office such as designi study, preparation of statistic survey form.
Survey work; census and inventory, socio-economic survey.

Survey work is carried out in two stages Preliminary stage (for RP preparation) and
Implementation stage (DMS - at the early time of project and RP implementation).

Compensation and Rehabilitation

Based on the impacted categories and extent of impacts which described in the above
chapters, compensation and rehabilitation costs are included

* Compensation for permanently land acquisition.

* Compensation for temporary and permanently trees and crops (including the
cost of cutting the trees).

* Compensation for houses and structures required to be removed from the

proposed ROWs (including demolishment cost and repair cost).

* Subsidy, allowance for rehabilitation, consists of: relocating subsidy, transport
allowance, training subsidy etc.

Management

* Cost for staff of PMB and CRCs includes in: physical basis, salary and
allowance for administrative organization. The local PMB and CRCs shall
undertake many works during the project implementation and only some
members will be contracted to work for a certain period of time.

* Cost for trainings, workshop, information campaign etc.

Monitoring

When carrying out the project, PMB of PC3 will enter a contract with an independent
external monitoring agency to carry out the external monitoring. Since cost of
monitoring work has not yet envisaged in detail, it is estimated at about 2% of total
cost of compensation and RP preparation. The interested independent external
monitoring agency will prepare the technical and financial proposals for bidding and
actual cost will be decided through procurement for independent monitoring.

Contingency

From the implemented and on-going implementing projects of similar nature, the rate
for contingency is estimated about 20% of total cost of compensation and RP
preparation.

9.5 Total Cost Estimate for RP Implementation
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9.5.1 Preparationi of RI' and DANIS

Initial stave - Preparation of RP
At the initial stage of the preparation for the establishment of RP, a socio-economic
survey workforce has to be established. This workforce will carry out (a) studying the
designs and field visits, (b) establishing the socio-economic survey forms (interview)
and inventory forms (with preliminary measurements of fixed assets and counting of
properties), (c) organizing community meetings and public consultation and
distribution of project related pamphlets/Q&A..., (d) socio-economic surveys by
means of fill in the 'Questionnaires' and direct interview, (e) data processing and (f)
establishment of the RP for approval.

PMB and Binh Dinh DOI have signed contract with the Consultant to carry out the
above mentioned tasks:

The value of Contract with the Consultant:

- .for MV system 221,510,000 VND

- for LV system 243,060,000 VND
464,570,000 VND

Implementation stage - DMS

Preparing for the RP implementation, the district CRC's Support Working Teams are
mobilized to carry out (a) the preparation of DMS and inventory forms, RIB, (b)
organizing community meetings, (c) DMS and inventory work, (d) negotiations with
DPs and (e) finalizing the DP's compensation and rehabilitation forms and submit to
district CRCs for approval.

Support Working Teams:

(i) An Lao
4 teams (2 staffs each) for An Hoa, An Quang, An Nghia and An Toan
communes

(ii) Hoai Nhon
2 teams (2 staffs each) for Hoai Xuan, Hoai Tan, communes

(iii) Hoai An
2 teams (2 staffs each) for An Duc and An Thanh communes

(iv) Phu My
3 teams (2 staffs each) for My Cat, My Thanh and My Thang communes

(v) Phu Cat
3 teams (2 staffs each) for Cat Nhon, Cat Chanh and Cat Thang communes

(vi) Tuy Phuoc
2 teams (2 staffs each) for Phuoc Hung and Phuoc Quang communes
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('viI) Ati Nhon1
2 teams (2 staffs each) for Nhon Phuc and Nhon My communes.

(viii) Tay Son
2 teams (2 staffs each) for Tay An and Binh Tan communes

(ix) Vinh Thanh
3 teams (2 staffs each) for Vinh Quang, Vinh Hiep and Vinh Son communes

(x) Van Canh
2 teams (2 staffs each) for Canh Thuan and Canh Lien communes

Total Support Working Teams' staffs: 50 staffs x 2 months = 100 m/m

Total Implementation stage
(the estimates also include expenses on basic salary,
per diem, accommodation, traveling of staff, printing
of forms, Q&A/pamphlets, community meetings) 350,000,000 VND

Total cost of RP Preparation:

* Initial stage (preparation of RP) 464,570,000 VND

* Implementation stage (DMS) 350,000,000 VND

Total 814,5 70,000 VND

9.5.2 Compensation and Rehabilitation

As already mentioned in the previous chapters, there are no DP required to be

relocated. Therefore, such assistances/allowances/subsidies/bonus components do not

existing in the following tables.
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Table 9.5.2a (1) - An Hoa Commune, An Lao District

Unil: VND/m2

Sr Compensation Unit Unit price LV System MV System Overall System
No Components Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amouiil

1 Permanent acquisition
Land
Garden land m2 28,000 226 6,328,000 156 4,368,000 382 10,696,000

Crop land m2 10,000 64 640,000 12 120,000 76 760,000
Crops
Crops m- 1,000 64 64,000 12 12,000 76 76,COO
Trees
Coconut tree 100,000 674 67,400,000 164 16,400,000 838 83,800,c700

Banana tree 20,000 81 1,620,000 85 1,700,000 166 3,320,000
.......~~~~~~~.............. ..... . . ... ... . -... ..- . .... ......... . ... ...........I............. ..... . ......... .. ............. .......... ....... .... . . .. ....... .... . .................. .... ...... .. .......

Bamboo tree 100,000 21 2,100,000 90 9,000,000 111 11,100,0C00

Mango tree 150,000 102 15,300,000 33 4,950,000 135 20,250,(00
Jack fruit tree 100,000 72 7,200,000 25 2,500,000 97 9,700,000

Grape fruit tree 150,000 24 3,600,000 10 1,500,000 34 5,100,000
... .. .. .... ....... ........... .... ... .... .... ... ... .... ........ ... ....... ................. .... . ... ..... ...

Others tree 25,000 1,048 26,200,000 631 15,775,000 1,679 41,975,000
Sub-total 1 130,452,000 56, 325, 000 186,777, 000_

2 Temporary acquisition
Land
Rice land m2

, ,,,,, .. -............~. . . .. . .. ............I........ ........... ............ .... .... ......... . ................ ...................... ........ . ..... --.....- .........

Cropland m2  8,418 - 100 - 8,518 -

Crop s
Crops m2  1,000 8,418 8,418,000 100 100,000 8,518 8,518,000

Sub-total 2 8,418,000 100,000 8,518,000
Total 138,870,000 56,425,000 195,295,000
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Table 9.5.2a (2) - An Quang Commune, An Lao District

Sr Compensation Unt Unit LV System MV System Overall System
No Components [_____ price Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantitv Amoutlt

I Permanent acquisition
Land
Garden land m' 28,000 1 8 504,000 4 112,000 22 616,000

Rice land m 2  10,000 -- 40 400,000 40 400,000

Crop land m 2  10,000 1 0 100,000 552 5,520,000 562 5,620,ODO

Forest land m 2  5,200 544 2,828,800 544 2,828, 00

Crops
Rice 1,000 -- 40 40,000 40 40,,j00

Crops 2 1,000 10 10,000 552 552,000 562 562,`PD0
Trees
Coconut tree 100,000 1 100,000 I 1 009 00

Bamboo tree 100,000 1 100,000 2 5 2,500,000 2 6 2,600,9'00

Mango tree 150,000 ... 1 150,000 1 150,200
Jack....fruit.... tree ..100,000. ....3 30000 ........ 3.. . .300,000...... .. ... .. .

Grape fruit tree 150,000 2 300,000 - 2 300,000

Others tree 25,000 2 6 650,000 3,736 93,400,000 3,762 94,050,000

___Sub-total 1 _______ 2,064,000 105,502,800 107,566,800-

2 Temporary acquisition
Land
Rice land m 2  - 480 480-

Crop land m 2  1,828 -47,410 -49,238 -

Crops
Rice m 2  1,000 -- 480 480,000 480 480,000,

___Crops 2 1,000 1,828 1,828,000 47,410 47,410,000 49,238 49,238,000
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Sub-total 2 [ l 1,828,000 4 I 47,890,000 | 49,718,00()

Total l 3,892,000 153,392,800 157,284,800

Table 9.5.2a (3) - An Nghia Commune, An Lao District
Unit: VND/M2

Sr Compensation Unit Unit . LV System MV System Overall System
No Components pnce Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount

I Permanent acquisition
Land
Garden land m2 28,000 22 616,000 52 1,456,000 74 2,072,000

Crop land m2 10,000 440 4,400,000 440 4,400,000~~~~~... .... .......... .. .... ... .. ............ .... .. .... . .. .......... ..... ....... ....... ................ .... ......... ........... ................

Forest land m2  5,200 548 2,849,600 548 2,849,600

Crops
Crops m2 1,000 440 440,000 440 440,000

Trees
Coconut tree 100,000 I 100,090 - I 100,000

Mango tree 150,000 5 750,000 5 750,000~~~~~~~~~~... ....... ... ...... ..... ... . ...... ...... ,. ....... . ...... ....... .... ................... ........... ...-. -. .......... . .... .. ............... ...... ... ..... .... . ..... ... ..................... .. - ..... . .. . ... .. ... ... ..... ........

Jack fruit tree 100,000 2 200,000 3 300,000 5 500,000
.... ........ ..... .. .. ..... .... ...... ..... ..... .. ............ . .- ... ........ . ................... .......... ...... .... . ....... ... ........ ... - .. ........ ...... .. .. .......... .- .. . ... -.... . . ......

Grape fruit tree 150,000 3 450,000 3 450,000

Others tree 25,000 37 925,000 13,523 338,075,000 13,560 339,000,t000

Sub-total I 1,841,000 348,720,600 350,561,600
2 Temporary acquisition

Land
Rice land m 2 - -

. . ...... . . . .......... . ... .. .. ... ...... ......................... ........... .... ........ .-................ .. ...... ............... ..... .... .............. . .... ........ .........

Crop land m2 370 36,290 36,660

Crops. . - ....... .... . .. ... ..... ... .. . .. .... . ..... ...... ...... .. ......... ....... .............. ..... ....... ...... ... ........ ... ...... .... ...... .... ....... .-.. ....... ......... ..... ......... . ...... .. -... ...... ... ....... . .... . .......... . .... ...........-.-

Crops m2 1,000 370 370,000 36,290 36,290,000 36,660 36.660)000

Sub-total 2 370,000 36,290,000 36,660,000

Total 2,211,000 385,010,600 387,221,600
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Table 9.5.2a (4) - An Toan Commune, An Lao District

Unit: VND/m2

Sr Compensation unit Unit price LV System MV System Overall System
No Components j__________Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount

1 Permanent acquisition
Land

Garden land m 2  28,000 28 784,000 68 1,904,00 96 2,688,000

Crop land 2 10,000 -- 404 4,040,000 404 4,040,000

Forest land m 2  5,200 480 2,496,000 480 2,496, oOO

C r o p s....... ........ . ........... ................

Crops m 2  1,000 -- 404 404,000 404 404,000

Trees
Bamboo tree 100,000 1 100,000 2 5 2,500,000 2 6 2,600,000

Mango tree 150,000 3 450,000 8 1,200,000 1 i 1,650,000

Jack fruit tree 100,000 4 400,000 7 709,000 1 1 1,100,000
Grape fruit tree 1.50,000 -- 1 2 1,800,000 1 2 1,809,000

Others tree 25,000 7 175,000 12,056 301,400,000 12,063 301,575,000

Sub-total I 1,909,000 316,444,000 31 8,3 53,000

2 Tem porary acquisition ....... .. . .. ... .. .......... .......... .. ....
Land
Crop land m2  90 31,230 31,320

Crops

___Crops 2 1,000 90 90,000 31,230 31,230,000 31,320 31,320,000

___Sub-total 2 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __90,000 __ _ _ _ _ _ 31,230,000 31,320,000

Total _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ 1,999,000 _ _ _ _ _ __ 347,674,000 _ _ _ _ _ __ 349,673,000
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Table 9.5.2a (5) - Hoai Xuan Commune, Hoai Nhon District 2

Unit: VND,'rn

Sr Compensation Components Unit Unit price LV System MV System Overall System =
No _ Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount

I Permanent acquisition
Land
Garden land m2  64,000 824 52,736,000 616 39,424,000 1,440 92,160,000
Rice land m2  32,000 54 1,728,000 214 6,848,000 268 8,576,000
Crop land m2  32,000 68 2,176,000 62 1,984,000 130 4,160,000
CropsC r p . ... ......... ........... .... ............. ..--...........

Rice m' 1,000 54 54,000 214 214,000 268 268,000
Crops m2  1,000 68 68,000 62 62,000 130 130,(000
Trees
Coconut tree 100,000 421 42,100,000 232 23,200,000 653 65,300,00

Banana tree 20,000 4 80,000 4 80. "00
Bamboo tree 100,000 4 400,000 4 400. 9 00

... . .................... ............................. ...............I......... .. ................... ......... .... ........I..... ........... ... ..........I.......... ............... ... .. . ...... .......

Mango tree 150,000 25 3,750,000 20 3,000,000 45 6,750,000

Jack fruit tree 100,000 3 300,000 3 300,000
Grape fruit tree 150,000 4 600,000 4 600,000

.. ......... ... .1... .. ........... .. .............. .......... . ......... ............. ........... .......... ....................

- Others tree 25,000 34 850,000 39 975,000 73 1,825,0)00
Sub-total I 103,462,000 77,087,000 180,549,000

2 Temporary acquisition
Land
Rice land m2 5,127 - 7,760 - 12,887

Crop land 52,052 22,729 74,781
.. Cro ps ......

Rice 1,000 5,073 5,073,000 7,546 7,546,000 12,619 12,619.000
Crops m2  1,000 51,984 51,984,000 22,667 22,667,000 74,651 74,651,000

Sub-total 2 57,057,000 30,213,000 87,270,000
Total 160,519,000 107,300,000 267,819,000

PowerCompany 3 - 118-
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Table 9.5.2a (6) - Hoai Tan Commune, Hoai Nhon District
llnit_ VND/m2

Sr LV System MV System Overall System
N Compensation Components Unit Unit price Q nytem Overall System
No Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amotunt

I Permanent acquisition
Land
Garden land m2  64,000 472 30,208,000 32 2,048,000 504 32,256,000

Rice land m2 32,000 212 6,784,000 80 2,560,000 292 9,344 000
.. ...... .... . . ............. . . ... ... ... ... . .. -.................. ..................... ............... ........ ... .......... . ... ....... .. .......... .. ..... ....... .- ........ ... ...... . ............. .... ... ..... .. . ...... ...

Crop land m2  32,000 448 14,336,000 68 2,176,000 516 16,512.000

Crops
Rice m2  1,000 212 212,000 80 80,000 292 292000

Crops m2  1,000 448 448,000 68 68,000 516 516,000

Trees
Coconut tree 100,000 904 90,400,000 49 4,900,000 953 95,300J000

Banana tree 20,000 135 2,700,000 7 140,000 142 2,840,000

Bamboo tree 100,000 26 2,600,000 20 2,000,000 46 4,600)0G

Mango tree 150,000 43 6,450,000 . 0 43 6,450,;)00
.............. ..........~. . . .. ... ..... ......... .. .. .. .... .... .. .... ....... ........ .... . ... ... .. ....------?--,

Jack fruit tree 100,000 61 6,100,000 13 1,300,000 74 7,400,o00~~~. ..... ..... ..... ..... ... ........ ...... ........ ........ ..... ..-- ...... ........ ..........-.-I...... .... ..---,---.2,...... ...... .... .. ...

Grape fruit tree 150,000 30 4,500,000 0 30 4,50C,!D00-

Others tree 25,000 551 13,775,000 11 275,000 562 14,05C )00

Sub-total 1 178,513,000 15,547,000 194,060, 000
2 Temporary acquisition

Land
Rice land m2  9,214 - 4,525 - 13,739

Crop land m2  47,114 7,302 54,416
. rp .. l .. . . ...... ... .. ..- . .. ....... . ... .. . . ....... . ........... . ..... .. ........... . .. ..... ..... - ... ....... ... ...... ..Crops

Rice m2  1,000 -- 9,002 9,002,000 4,445 4,445,000 13,447 13,447,000

- Crops m2  1,000 46,666 46,666,000 7,234 7,234,000 53,900 53,900,000

Sub-total 2 55,668,000 11,679,000 67,347,000
Total 234,181,000 27,226,000 _ _ _ _ 261,407,000

Power Company 3- li9
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Table 9.5.2a (7) - An Duc Commune, Hoai An District

Unit: VNI)/Mr2
Sr CmpnainCmocts Ui Unit prc LV System MV System Overall System __

No UntQuantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amounit
1 Permanent acquisition

Land
Garden land m 2  50,000 744 37,200,000 -176 8,800,000 920 46,OOC9000- ..2 ...... .. . .... . ... ... .. .. . . .. . .... ... ... ... ...Rice land m 13.000 98 1,274.000 236 3,068,000 334 4,342,000
Crop land M_ 13,000 550 7,150,000 372 4,836,000 922 1,986,OUu
Crops
Rice m 2  1,000 98 98,000 236 236,000 334 334,000
Crops m2  1,000 550 550,000 372 372,000 922 922,000
Trees
Coconut tree 100,000 1,522 152,200,000 236 23,600,000 1,758 175,800,000
Banana tree 20,000 408 8,160,000 155 3 0000563 1 1,260.000
Bamboo tree 100,000 -3 300,000 8 800,000-.. 11 1,100,000
Mango tree iso,ooo 1 2 1,800,000 7 1,050,000 19 2,850 000
Jack fruit tree 100,000 106 10,600,000 56 5,600,000 162 16,200,000
Grape fruit tree 150,000 4 600,000 - 4 600,000

___Others tre 2-0 88 110~0 260 6,500,000 1,048 26,200,000
Sub-total 1I____ 239,632,000 57,962,000 29 7,59J, 000

2 Temporary acquisition
Land
Rice land m 2  2,798 - 1,363 - 4,161
Crop land rn 39,824 -2,579 -42,403

Rice m 1,000 2700 2,700,000 1.127 1,127,000 3,827 3,827,000
Crops m2  1,000 - -39,274 39,274,000 2,207 2,207,000 41,481 41,481,000

-Sub-total 2 141,i974,000 ______ 3,334,000 _ _____ 45,308,000
Total _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 281,606,000 __ _ _ _ _ _ 61,296,000 _ _____ 342,902,000

Power Company 3 - 120
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Table 9.5.2a (8) - An Thanh Commune, Hoai An District

Unit. VND/m2

Sr Compensation Components Unit Unit price LV System MV System Overall System
No Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount

I Permanent acquisition
Land
Garden land m 50,000 194 9,700,000 194 9,700,00(
Rice land m2  13,000 240 3,120,000 180 2,340,000 420 5,460,000

- . ......... .... . .. ... . .. ..... ... ......... . .........7 ...... ..I........ ........ .... ..... . .... ............ ..... .. .... . ...... . ....... .-. ..... ....Crop land m' 13,000 .. 518 _6,734,000 1620,053692,0
Crops
Rice m2  1,000 240 240,000 180 180,000 420 420,000.2 .. . . .... . . . . . ^ ... ...... ......... .. ......................... ............ ... ................ ...... - -...... .... ...... .. ... . ... ................... ...........

Crops m2  1,000 518 518,000 1 6 16,000 534 534,M0O
Trees
Coconut tree 100,000 388 38,800,000 . - 388 38,800,0(0
Banana tree 20,000 23 460,000 23 460,00.0
Bamboo tree 100,000 | 25 2,500,000 - 25 2,500P00
Mango tree 150,000 2 300,000 . . 2 300,' 100
Jack fruit tree 100,000 37 3,700,000 37 3,700 S'00
Grape fruit tree 150,000 3 - 450,000 3 450.000
Others tree 25,000 140 3,500,000 140 3,500.00

Sub-total 1 70,022,000 2,744,000 __72, 766, 000
2 Temporary acquisition

Land
Rice land m2 12,656 - 3,155 15,811

Crpln 2 .. ...... -..-107.... 7 5Crop. land m2  31,027 -248 31,27
Crops
Rice m2  1,000 12,416 12,416,000 2,975 2,975,000 15,391 15,391,000
Crops m 1,000 30,509 30,509,000 232 232,000 30,741 30,741,000

Sub-total 2 42,925,000 3,207,000 C46,132,000
Total 112,947,000 5,951,000 118,898,000

Power Company3 -121-
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Table 9.5.2a (9) - My Cat Commune, Phu My District

(utii: VND,in2

No Compensation Components Unit Unit price LV System MV_ysem_veallSyte
No _____________Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amotint
1 Permanent acquisition

Land
Garden land m 2  64,000 188 _12,032,000 32 2,048,000 220 14,080,000
Rice land m 2  3200--76 2,432,000 76 2,432,000
Crop land m 2  32,000 132 4,224,000 -132 4,224,000
Crops
Rice m 2  1,000 -- 76 76,000 76 76,000
Crops m 2  1,000 132 132,000 -132 132,000
Trees
Coconut tree 100,000 846 84,600,000 2 8 2,800,000 874 87,400,000
Bamboo tree 100,000 51 __5,100,000 -51 5,l100,'-00
Mango tree 150,000 36 5,400,000- 36 5,400,0)00
Jack fruit tree 100,000 43 4,300,000 1 100,000 44 4,400,000
Grape fruit tree 150,000 -- 1 150,000 1 150,000
Others tree 25,000 241 6,025,000 40 1,000,000 281 7,025,000

___Sub-total 1 121,813,000- 8,606,000 130,419,000
2 Temporary acquisition ___________

Land
Rice land m 2  

-. -6,000 - 6,000
Crop land m2  12,849 -2,400 -15,249

C rops

Rice m 2  1,800 5,924 5,924,000 5,924 5,924,000
___Crops m 2  4,000 12,849 12,849,000 2,400 2,400,000 15,2498 15,249. 000

Sub-total 2 _____12,849,000 8,324,000 -21, 173,9000
Total __________ _______ 134,662,000 _______ 16,930,000 _______ 151,592,000

Power Company 3 - 122--
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Table 9.5.2a (10) - My Thanh Commune, Phu My District M

Unit: VND/m
Sr Compensation F Ui Unt*LV System MV System Overall Sys tem
No Components Unit _Unit_pric Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amoutnt

I Permanent acquisition
Land
Garden land m 2  64,000 454 29,056,000 68 4,352,000 522 33,408,00(0

R i c e....- -l a n d ..... ..... ...... . . ....... I....... ..... . . ...... .. .I.............. ........ . .....
Rclad 232,000 108 _3,456,000 108 3,456,0,00

Crop land 232,000 352 11,264,000 352 11,264,19000
Crops
Rice 21,000 108 108,000 108 108,6000
Crops m 2  1,000 352 352,000 352 352,000
Trees
Coconut tree 100,000 364 36,400,000 -364 36,400,000
Bamboo tree 20,000 1 20,000 5 100,000 6 120! 200
Mango tree 100,000 127 12,700,000 127 12,700,eo00
Jack fruit tree 150,000 4 600,000 4 6 0 000
Grape fruit tree 100,000 4 400,000 4 400. 000

___Others tree 25,000 212 5,300,000 2 50,000 214 5,350.(100
___Sub-total I1 ____ _____ 99,656,000 ______ 4,502,000 104,158, £!00
2 Temporary acquisition ______

Land
Rice land m 2  3,267 - ,6
Crop land m 2  22,717 -22,717

Crops 3,159
Rice 21,000 3,159 _3,159,000 -3,159 3,159,000
Crops m 2  1,000 22,365 22,365,000 _______-22,365 22,365,000

Sub-total 2 ______25,524,000 25,524,000
Total _____ __ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ __ 125,180,0001- __ _ __ _ 4,502,000 ___ - -- F_ _ 129,682,000

Power Company 3 -1
+ ~ Power Engineering & Consulting Center
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Table 9.5.2a (11) - My Thang Commune, Phu My District
UniJ: VND/mV

Sr Compensation Unit Unit price LV System MV System Overall System

No Components Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount

1 Permanent acquisition
Land

Garden land m 64,000 68 4,352,000 44 2,816,000 112 7,168,000

Rice land m2 32,000 88 2,816,000 88 2,816,000 176 5,632,000

Crops
Rice m 2  1,000 88 88,000 88 88,000 176 176,000

Trees
Coconut tree 100,000 112 11,200,000 112 11 ,2200,0W)

Bamboo tree 20,000 12 1,200,000 .. 12 1,200,000

Mango tree 100,000 9 1,350,000 9 1,350,000

Jack fruit tree 150,000 13 1,300,000 - 13 1,300,j00

Others tree 25,000 87 2,175,000 87 2,175,J0O

Sub-total I I 24,481,000 5,720,000 30,201, WMYL

2 Temporary acquisiti on -_.-_.

Land

Rice land m2  3,600 - 8,987 12,587

Crop land m2  317 - 1,382 1,699

Crops

Rice m2  1,000 3,600 3,600,000 8,899 8,899,000 12,499 12,499,00

- Crops m2  1,000 317 317,000 1,382 1,382,000 1,699 1,699,000

Sub-total 2 3,917,000 10,281,000 14,198,000

Total 28,398,000 16,001,000 44,399,000

Power Company 3 
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Table 9.5.2a (12) - Cat Nhon Commune, Phu Cat District

__ __ _ __ __ _ __ _ __ __ _ __ __ _ __ __ __ _ __ _U 
niit: V N D ;mni2

Sr Compensation I Ut UntpieLV System MV System Overall System

No Components I_____ _____ Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amouitt

1 Permanent acquisition
Land
Garden land 264,000 436 27,904,000 40 2,560,000 476 30,4o4,000

Rclad 32,000 48 1,66_0 - 488 15,616,000

Crop land m 32,000 210 6,720,000 72 2,304,000 282 9,024,000

C rops .. . ... .. .... . .
Rice m 2  1,000 488 488,000 -488 488,000

Crops m2  1,000 210 210,000 72 72,000 282 282,000

T'rees..........
Coconut tree 100,000 52 5,200,000 2 200,000 54 5,400,( 00O

Banana tree 20,000 67 1,340,000 4 80,000 7 1 1,420,000

Bamboo tree 100,000 74 7,400,000 6 600,000 80 8,000,000

Mango tree 150,000 67 10,050,000 4 600,000 71 10,650, 00

Jack fruit tree 100,000 63 6,300,000 8 800,000 71 .7,100,000

GraPe frui tree 150,000 70 10,500,000 1 150,00071 0,500

Others tree 25,000 126 3,150,000 14 350,000 140 3,500,000

Sub-total I1 ____ 94,878,000 7,716,000 102,594,000-

2 Temporary acquisition
Land
Rice land 218,921 - 1,985 20,906

Crop land m2  13,484 -2,599 16,083
C ro p s -. .. .1 ...... .. ...I.. .. I... ...... ..

Rice m 2  1,000 18,433 18,433,000 1,985 1,985,000 20,418 20,41 8,(000

Crops m 2  1,'000 13,274 13,274)000 2,527 2,527,000 15,801 15,801.000

___Sub-total 2 ____ 31,707,000 4, 512,000 ____ 36,219.#'000

Total __________________ 126,585,000 12,228,00013,3,0

+ Power Company 3- 2-
\~Power Engineering & Consulting Center
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Table 9.5.2a (13) - Cat Chanh Commune, Phu Cat District

Unit: VNU/i r 2

Sr Compensation [ Unit Unit price LV System MV System Overall System

No Components IQuantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount

1 Permanent acquisition
Land
Garden land m 2  64,000 390 24,960,000 390 24,960,000

Rice land m 2  32,000 _248 7,936,000 __80 _ 2,560,000 328 10,496,000

Crop land m 2  32,000 46 1,472,000 60 1,920,000 106 3,392,000

C r o.. ....p s..... .... .. ... .. .... .... ...... . ...... " ' ..... ..... _'"" ... .... .....

Rice m 2  1,000 248 248,000 80 80,000 328 328,000

Crops m 2  1,000 46 46,000 60 60,000 106 106,000

Trees
Coconut tree 100,000 1 3 1,300,000 3 300,000 16 1,600,7)00

Banana tree 20,000 46 920,000 3 60,000 49 9S0,'000

Bamboo tree 100,000 49 4,900,000 7 700,000 56 5,600,000

Mango tree 150,000 52 7,800,000 3 450,000 55 8,250,000

Jack fruit tree 100,000 _55 5,500,000 6 600,000 61 6,100,000

Grape fruit tree 150,000 51 7,650,000 2 300,000 53 7,950,000

Eucalyptus tree 10,000 -1 5 150,000 1 5 150,000

Others tree 25,000 6 1 1,525,000 1 7 425,000 7 8 1,950,000

___Sub-total I 64,257,000 7,605,000 71,862,000)

2 Temporary acquisition
Land
Rice land m 2  

__ 18,480 - 3,282 - 21,762

Crop land m 2  14,912 -1,565 -16,477

Cros__

Rice m 2  _1,000 18,232 18,232,000 3,202 3,202,000 21,434 21,434,000

Crops m 2  1 1,000 14,866 114,866,000 11,505 1,505,000 1 16,371 1 16,371,000

+ Pwer Company 3 - 126-
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ISub-total 2 I33,098,000 I 4,707,000 f37,805,000
Total 97,355,000 12,312,000 109,667,000

Table 9.5.2a (14) - Cat Thang Commune, Phu Cat District

____ ___ ___ _ _________ ____________________________ 
(Un t: V N D /in 2

Sr Compensation Unit Unit prc LV System NW __System ___Overall System

No Componentsi Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount

1 Permanent acquisition
Land
Garden land M2 64,000 544 34,816,000 16 1,024,000 560 35,840,000

Rice land m 2  32,000 92 2,944,000 100 3,200,000 192 6,144,000

Crop. land m 2  32,000 112 3,584,000 24 768,000 136 4,352,0'00

Crops
Rice m2  1,000 92 92,000 100 100,000 192

Crops m 2  1,000 112 112,000 24 24,000 136 136,CO0

Trees
Coconut tree 100,000 22 2,200,000 1 100,000 23 2,300,Crl0

Banana tree 20,000 71 1,420,000 7 140,000 78 1,560,000

Bamboo tree 100,000 76 __7,600,000 
5 500,000 81 8,100,000

Mango.......tree 150,000 48 7,200,000 5 750,000 53 7,950,000

Jack fruit tree 100,000 60 _6,000,000 
6 600,000 66 6,600,000

Grape fruit tree 150,000 36 _ 5,400,000 4 600,000 40 6,000,000

Eucalyptus tree 10,000 5 50,000 5 50,000

___Others 
tree 25,000 126 3,150,000 8 200,000 134 3,350,000

Sub-total 1 _____ __________ 
74,518,000 8,056,000 82,574,000

2 Temporary acquisition
Land

Power Company 3 
-127 -
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Rice land m2  23,595 _ _-4,315 -27,910

Crop land m224,985 -1,677 -26,662

Crops
Rice m2  1,000 23,503 23,503,000 4,215 4,215,000 27,718 27,718,000

Crops m21,000 24,873 24,873,000 1,653 1,653,000 26,526 26,526,000

___Sub-total 2 _____ 48,376,000 5,868? 000 54,244I,000

Total __________ ______ 122,894,000 13,924,000 136,818,000

Table 9.5.2a (15) - Phuoc Hung Commune, Tuy Phuoc District
Untit: VND/n 2

Sr Compensation I Unit Unit price LV System MV System Overall System

No Components j___________ Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount

I Permanent acquisition
Land
Garden land m2  64,000 202 12,928,000 202 12,928,090

Rice land m2  32,000 468 14,976,000 176 5,632,000 644 20,608,"100

Cropland m2 32,000 162 5,184,000 -162 5140

C ro p sV. .. .. . ..... ...... .. .... . .... . ...... . .

Rice m2  1,000 468 468,000 176 176,000 644 644,3-'00

Crops m2  1,000 162 162,000 -162 162,uOO10

Trees
Coconut tree 100,000 41 _4,100,000 -41 4,100,000

Banana tree 20,000 _65 _ 1,300,000 -65 1,300,C00

Bamboo tree 100,000 102 10,200,000 9 _ 900,000 111 11,100,000

Mango tree 150,000 81 12100081 12,150,000

Jack fruit tree 100,000 71 7,100,000 71 7,100,000

Grape fruit I tree 150,000 64 9,600,000 -64 9,600,000

Power Company 3 -1 28
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Others I tree 25,000 212 5,300,000 _______212 5,300,000

Sub-total 1 83,468,000 6,708,000 90,] 76,000

2 Temporary acquisition
Land
Rice land m2  13,396 - 6,067 - 19,463

C rop ....land . . ........ . ... .. -1 .........----- ---........... .....I............ . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . C r a dm13,050 - - 13,050

Crops
Rice in2  1,000 12,928 12,928,000 5,891 5,891,000 18,819 18,819,000

___Crops i 2 1,000 12,888 1 12,888,000 1- 1 12,888 12,888,000

Sub-total 2 2-5,8 16,000 5,891, 000 31, 707,000

Total 109,284,000 _______ 12,599,000 _______ 121,883,000.

Table 9.5.2a (16'l - Phuoc Quang Commune, Tuy Phuoc District
Uniit: VND,',n 2

Sr Compensation IUnit Unit price LV System MV System Overall System

No Components j_________ Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amiount

1 Permanent acquisition
Land
Garden land m2 64,000 364 23,296,000 -364 23,296,000

. . .. .... 1-I... . . ... ..... ....... . . . .... .. ..2. ... - . . . ... ... . ... ..... . ... . ... . . . . .....- ... .

Rice land m2 32,000 402 12,864,000 _ 196 6,272,000 598 19,136,000

Cropln m2 32,000 432 13,824,000 8 256,000 440 14,080.000)

Crops
Rice m2 1,000 402 402,000 196 196,000 598 598,000

Crops in2  1,000 _432 432,000 8 8,000 440 440,000

Trees
Coconut tree 100,000 1 9 __ 1,900,000 -1 9 1,900,000

Banana tree 20,000 26 520,000 -26 520,(000

Bamboo tre 1000 1414,400,000 -144 14,400,000)

+ Power Company 3 - 12-
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Manlg tree 150,000 53 7,950,000 53 7,950,000

Jack fruit tree 100,000 65 6,500,000 65 6,500,00's

Grape fruit tree 150,000 74 11,100,000 -74 1 1,1I00,060

Others tree 25,000 249 6,225,000 -249 6,225,000

Sub-total 1I ______________ 99,413,000 6,732,000 106,14.5,000

2 Temporary acquisition_______
Land
Rice land m 2  23,170 -7,070 -30,240-

Crop land ....... 31,613 ..- ... ........... .. .. .... ... 134 -31,74"7 -

Crops
Rice m 2  1,000 22,768 22,768,000 6,874 6,874,000 29,642 29,642.000

____Crops ______ 10'0_0 31,8 31,181,000 126 126,000 31,307 31,307,0(0(

___Sub-total 2 _____53,949,000 7,000,000 60,949,000

Total __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 153,362,000 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 13,732,000 __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 167,094,(00I

Table 9.5.2a (17') - Nhon Phuc Commune, An Nhon District
Unit:. VND/ni2

Sr Compensation Unit Unit pieLV System MV System Overall System
No Components j ne Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amouitt

I Permanent acquisition
Land
Garden land in2  64,000 212 13,568,000 -212 13,568,000

Rice land in2  32,000 208 6,656,000 100 3,200,000 308 9,856,000

Crop land 2 32,000 192 6,144,000 24 768,000 216 6,912,000

Crops .. .. ...I .....

Rice 2 1,000 208 208,000 100 100,000 308 308,000

Crops in2  1,000 192 192,000 24 24,000 216 216,)000

Trees

+ Power Company 3
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Coconut tree 100,000 35 3,500,000 -35 3,500,000

Banana tree 20,000 59 1,180,000 59 1,180,000

Bamboo tree 100,000 84 8,400,000 84 8,400,000

Mango tree 150,000 67 10,050,000 67 10,050,000

Jack fruit tree __100,000 _63 6,300,000 63 6,300,0UU

Grae fruit tree 150,000 79 11,850,000 -79 11,850,000

Others tree 25,000 167 4,175,000 _______-167 4,175,000

Sub-total I 72,223,000 4,092,000 76,315,000

2 Temporary acquisition
Land
Rice land m 2  5,549 _- 3,132 - 8,681

Crop.land m2  7,287 _-170 -7,457

Crops
Rice m 2  1,000 _5,341 5,341,000 3,032 3,032,000 8,373 8,373,~00

Crops m'" 1,00-0 -"7,....09 7,-0-9 5',"00_ 0 164,00 '7,2'41 7,241,(0)0

Sub-total 2 ___ 12,436,000 _______ 3,178,000 15,614, 000

Total _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ __ 84,659,000 __ _ _ _ _ _ 7,270,000 __ _ _ _ _ _ 91,929,O010

Table 9.5.2a (18) - Nhon My Commune, An Nhon District

(utii: VND/mn2

No Compoenstio Unit Unit price LV System MV System OealSse
No ____Components _______Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amotint

1 Permanent acquisition
Land
Garden land m 2  64,000 314 _20,096,000 -314 20,096,000

Rice land m 2  32,000 380 _ 12,160,000 140 4,480,000 520 16,640,000

Crop land m 2  32,000 334 10,688,000 80 2,560,000 414 13,248,000

Crops

Power Company 3 3-
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Rice m2 1,000 _380 _ 380,000 140 140,000 520 52,0

Crops m2  1,000 334 _ 334,000 80 80,000 414 41,0

Trees
Coconut tree 100,000 _ 20 2,000,000 -20 

2,0,0

Banana tree 20,000 34 _ 680,000 -34 
68,0

Bamboo tree 100,000 _138 13,800,000 5 500,000 143 1,000

Mango tree 150,000 _61 9,150,000 -61 
9,5,0

Jack fruit tree 100,000 _70 _7,000,000 -70 
7,0,0

Grape fruit tree 150,000 74 11,100,000 -74 
1,000

Others tree 25,000 254 6,350,000 54 1,350,000 308 7,0,0

Sub-total 1 93,738,000 9,110,000 102,848,0002

2 Temporary acquisition
Land
Rice land m2  12,586 - 9,711 22,297.

Crop land m2 12,604 -3,277 
15,881 -

Crops
Rice m2  1,000 12,206 _ 12,206,000 9,571 9,571,000 21,777 2,700

Crops__________ _ _ 1,0-00 12,270 12,270,000 3,197 3,197,000 15,467 - 5470(

___Sub-total 2 _ ____ 24,476,000 12,768,000 37,244,0(H)

Total _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ 118,214,000 __ _ _ _ _ _ 21,878,000 _ _ _ _ _ __ 140,092,9000

Table 9.5.2a (19) - Tay An Commune, Tay Son District

Sr Compensation Unt ~LV System MV System OveralStm

No Components_ Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Aon

I Permanent acquisition
Land
Garden land J m2  50,000 268 13,400,000 -268 1,000

+ Power Company 3 
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Rice land m 2  13,000 168 2,184,000 __ 112 __1,456,000 280 3,640,000
. ..... ........ . . . ..... . .... 2- -

Crop land m 2 13,000 352 __4,576,000 _ 16 208,000 368 4,784,000

Crops
Rice 2 1,000 168 168,000 112 112,000 280 280,000

Crops m 2 1,000 352 352,000 1 6 16,000 368 368,000

Trees
Coconut tree 100,000 3 7 3,700,000 -3 7 3,700,000

Banana tree 20,000 61 1,220,000 1 20,000 62 1 ,240,JO00

Bamboo tree 100,000 66 _6,600,000 _ 5 500,000 7 1 7,100,,')90

Mano tree 150,000 37 5,550,00 __ 2 __300,000 39 5,850,00(J

Jack fruit tree 100,000 47 4,700,000 -47 4,700,1)N0

Grape fruit tree _150,000 33 4,950,000 1 150,000 _ 34 5, 100,i00

Euaytstree _10,000 - 2 _ 20,000 2 20,';0

Willow tree 10,000 I 10,000 I I0,O00

Others tree 25,000 117 2,925,000 -9 225,000 126 3,150,:00

Sub-total I 50,325,000 3,017,000 53,342,1 00

2 Temporary acquisition
Land
Rice land m 2  9,484 _- 4,846 - 14,330

Cropland - m2  
__ 13,182 -1,065 -14,247

Crops
Rice m 2  1,000 9,316 _ 9,316,000 4,734 4,734,000 14,050 14,050,000

.. .. ... . . . . . . ... . . . ....... . .. . ... . .. . ... ... . . . . ..2.....-- - - - - - - - - - - -..... _ _

Crops m 2 1,000 12,830 12,830,000 1,049 1,049,000, 13,879 13,879,000
Sub-total 2 ____ __________ 22,146,000 5,783,000 27,929,000

Total ____ __________ 72,471,000 _______ 8,800,000 _______ 81,271,000

+ Power Company 3 - 133
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Table 9.5.2a (20) - Binh Tan Commune, Tay Son District Ui:VDM

Sr Compensation 1Unit Unit price LV System MV System Overall System

No Components j__ ______ Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount

1 Permanent acquisition
Land
Garden land m 2  50,000 216 10,800,000 -216 10,800,000

Crop.land 2 13,000 94 1,222,000 -94 1,222,000

Crops 2  1,000 94 94,000 - - 94 94,000

Trees
Coconut tree 100,000 20 2,000,000 -20 2,000,00r)~

Banana tree 20,000 47 940,000 -47 940,003

Babo re 0000 6 2,0,0026 2,600,000

Mnotree 150,000 3 5 5,250,000 -3 5 5,250,00)

Jack fruit __tree __100,000 26 2,600,000 . .....-. ........ I ....- 26 2,600,0(0(

Grapftuit -- tree 150,000 29 4,350,000 - - 29 4,350,0(J)

Others 'tree 25,000 53 1,325,000 -53 1,325,0(00

_ _ _Sub-total 1I_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 31,181,000 __ _ _ _ _ _ 3, I8J1,0Olt,

2 Temporary acquisition
Land

Rieadi 2  
-- 1,1 - - - - - - -13,313

Crop land i 2 7,407 -- 7,407

Crops
Rice m2  1,000 _ 13,313 13P31300 000- ... 1,313 13,33,00

Crops rn2 - 1,000 7,313 7,313,000 _______-7,313 
7,313,000

___Sub-total 2 __ _ _____ 20,626,000 20,626,000

Total __ _ _ _51,807,000 __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 51,807,000

.g..Power Company 313-
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Table 9.5.2a (21) - Vinh Quang Commune, Vinh Thanh District
Unit: VND/In 2

Sr Compensation 1 U U p LV System MV System Overall System

No Components J______ Umt_pnce_ Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount

I Permanent acquisition
Land
Garden land m2 28,000 300 8,400,000 52 1,456,000 352 9,856,000

Rice land m2  10,000 90 900,000 90 900,G00

Crop land 10,000 58 580,000 - 58 580,000

Crops
Rice m2 1,000 90 90,000 90 90,CIO

~~~~~~~~~... .. ... . .. ... ....... ... . . . .. ........ .... . ...... ........... ... .. ............... .... . ... ...... . .. ...... ... ........ . ..... .. ............ ... .. . .. ............ . .. ......... ... ........ .....- ... ..........

Crops 1,000 58 58,000 58 58,000

Trees
Coconut tree 100,000 152 15,200,000 3 300,000 155 15,500,000

Mango tree 150,000 7 1,050,000 4 600,000 11 1,650,000

Jack fruit tree 100,000 - 100,000 100,00

Others tree 25,000 9 225,000 7 175,000 16 400,000

Sub-total 1 26,503,000 2,631,000 29,134,000

2 Temporary acquisition
Land
Rice land m1,46 - - 1,486

Crop land m2 23,771 2,970 _ 26,741
.................... ...... .. ....... .. .................. ..... ..... .................. . ... ..... .....- . .. ..... -....-

Crops
Rice m1,000 1,396 1,396,000 - 1,396 1,396,000

Crops m2 1,000 23,713 23,713,056 2,970 2,970,000 26,683 26,683,056

Sub-total 2 25,109,056 2,970,000 28,079,;76

Total 51,612,056 5,601,000 57,213,0(56

+ Power Company 3 - 13 -
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Table 9.5.2a (22) - Vinh Hiep Commune, Vinh Thanh District

____ ____ ____ ____ __ ____ __ _ ____ __ 
nit: VND/m2

Sr Compensation Ui UntpceLV System MV System Overall System

No Components Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amoutit

1 Permanent acquisition
Land
Garden land m 2  28,000 110 3,080,000 -110 3,080,000

Rice land 10,000 1414440, 000 14 140,000

Crop land m 2  10,000 122 _1,220,000 -122 1,220,000

Crops
Rice m 2  1,000 14 14,000 14 14,00(1)

Crops m2 1,000 _ 122 122,000 122 122,00C

Trees
Coconut tree _100,000 21 2,100,000 .. ........- ........... .. .... ........ 21 2, l00,00"

Banana tree 20,000 3 5 _ 700,000 3 5 700,000

Bamboo tree _ 100,000 _4 _ 400,000 4..400,000.

Mango tree 150,000 7 _1,050,000 
7 1,050,OC!,

Jack fruit tree 100,000 5 500,000 7 5 500,0G.

Grape fruit tree 150,000 30 4,500,000 30... ........ ,- .. 0.0........ ... .

___Others tree 25,000 174 4,350,000 -174 4,350,0C"j

_ _ _Sub-total 1I _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 18,176,000 __ _ _ _ _ _ 18,176,0L('(

2 Temporary acquisition
Land
Rice_land m 2  1,364 - -- -1,364

Crgp __and _m _ _ 6,792 ... ..... ..... .... . ... ..... 6,79-2

Rice -21,000 1,350 1,350,000 .-...... 1,350- 1,3501,000.

___Crops i 2 1,000 6,670 6,670,000 -~-6,670 6,670,000

Sub-total 2 ____ ___ 8,020,000 8,020,000

Total __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 26,196,000 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 26,196,000
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Table 9.5.2a (23) - Vinh Son Commune, Vinh Thanh District

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _U n it:_ [N D IM 2

Sr Compensation Unit Unit prc LV System N1V System Overall System

No Components Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount

1 Permanent acquisition
Land
Garden land m 2  28,000 184 _5,152,000 120 _3,360,000 304 8,512,000

2.. . ..... .. .. .... ... .. . . .. .. ---. .. . .. . .. ....
Crop land m 2 10,000 20 _200,000 36 _ 360,000 _ 56 560,000

Forest land m 2  5,200 176 _ 915,200 176 915,200

CosM2 1,000 20 20,000 36 _ 36,000 56 56,000
Trees
Coconut tree 100,000 25 2,500,000 25 2,500,000 50 5,000,000

Banana tree _ 20,000 37 -740,000 37 740,000 74 1,480,000

Bamboo tree 100,000 5 500,000 5 500,000 1 0 1,000,000

Mang tree 150,000 9 1,350,000 9 1,350,000 18 2,700,000

Jack fruit tree _ 100,000 6 600,000 6 600,000 12 1,200,00-)

GraRe fruit tree 150,000 3 1 4,650,000 3 1 4,650,000 62 9,300,000

Others tree 25,000 206 5,150,000 219 5,475,000 425 10,625,000

Sub-total 1I____ 20,862,000 20,486,200 ______ 41,348,200

2 Temporary acquisition
Land
Rice land - 1,090--109

Crop land M2 6,757 24,019 -30,776

Crops m 2 1,000 _______-23,983 23,982,5247 23,983 23,982,524-1

Sub-total 2 ____ ____________ 23,982,5S24 23,982,524

Total _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ __ 28,689,095 __ _ _ _ _ _ 44,468,724 __ _ _ _ _ _ 73,157,819

+ Power Company 3 - 137 -
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Table 9.5.2a (24) - Canh Thuan, Van Canh District Uit N/i

No CmestoSopnetrnt Ui rc LV System MV System Overall System

No _Compensaton_Component Unit_ Unit_price Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount

1 Permanent acquisition
Land
Garden land - m2  28,000 52 1,456,000 - -52 1,456,000

C ro..an... . m... .. ......... ... ....... . ................... ..............
Crpad10,000 28 280,000 -28 280,000

__Crops 
-- -2-2800 28 28-,000

Trees
Banana tree 20,000 2 40,000 -2 40,000

Bamboo tree 100,000 2 200,000 -2 200,000

Jack fruit tree 100 000 1 100,000 I 100,000

Others tree 25,000 19 475,000 ______ _____-19 475,000

__ _Sub-total I _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 2,579, 000 _ _ _ _ _ 2,579,( )O

2 Temporary acquisition
Land
Rice land
Cropland 1,756 _- 

1,756

Crqp ~ ~ ~ -2 .... ----- - ...-- -------............ ...............- ...... 5 8

___Crops m 1,000 548 548,000 548_______000___

___Sub-total 2 __________548,000 
_ _____548,000

Total,_ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ 3,127,000 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 3,127,000

Power Company 3 
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Table 9.5.2a (25) - Canh Lien, Van Canh District li:VFIm

Sr VSytmM SytmOverall System

No _CompensatonComponent Unit Unitpric Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amounit

1 Permanent acquisition
Land
Garden land m 2  28,000 18 3,304,000 12 336,000 130 3,640.000

Forrest land i 2 5,200 -1,278 6,645,600 1,278 _ 6,645,600

Trees
Jack fruit tree 100,0 _9 _ 900,000 -9 900 000

Grape fruit tree 150,000 4 _ 600,000 -4 600 f000

Eucalyptus 10,000 -1,264 12,640,000 1,264 12,640 1000

Willow tree 1000 -9,304 93,040,000 9,304 93,040,000

Others tree 25,000 9 225,000 15,137 378,425,000 15,146 .378,650,000

___Sub-total 1 ____ ___ 5,029,000 _______ 491,086,600 496,115,600

2 Temporary acquisition
Lanid
Rice land

Crop land in 269 -3,675-394

Crop.. ..... - - ----

___Crops in 1,000 269 269,000_ 3,675 3,675,000 3,944 3,944,000

___Sub-total 2 269,0001 3,675,000 3,944,000

Totall____ __________ 5,298,0001 ______ 494,761,6001_______ 500,059,600

+ Power Company 3- 3
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Table 9.5.2b -Summary of Compensation

LV System MV System Overall System
_________ ___________________ 

Uit: VNDSr District! Permanent Crp Cros District! Permanen Crops Crops Disiinctl Permanent rpcosraderessnRO opoa Lnd TresirRWPotlLand 
Trees i.~ 'MroToCrop

Lando TreeseineROW aTontlTLapdrTreesoin 
ROW Permianent Temporary osiCommnune jinent Temporary

No Cmue Acquisiion Praet TmoryCmue Acquiition 
AcquisitionTta

1 An Lao 
An Lao 

An LaoAn Hoa 6.968.000 123.420,000 64,000 8.418.000 138.870.000 An Hoa 4.488.000 51.825,000 12.000. 100.000 56,425.000 An Hoa 11.456.000 175.245.000 76.000 8.51 8.000 195.295.000
An Quang.. 604,000 1.450,000 10,000 1.828,000 3.892.000 An Quang 8.860.800 96.050.000 592.000 47.80.000 153.392.800 An Quarng 9.464.800 97.500.00 602.000 49.718.000 157.2S4.800

ANghi 616.000 1.225.0030,0 .000 00 ANha8.705,600 33,7,0 4.0 62000 350060 An Nghia 9.321.600 340.800,000 440.000 36.660.000 387.221,600
An Toan 784.000 1.125,000_- 90,000 1.999.000 An Toan 8,440,000 307,600.00 404.000 31.,2 3-,G0.000 347.674.000 An Toan 9.224.000 308.725.000 404.000 31.320.000 349.673.000

Sub-total]1 8.972,000 12Y.220.000 74,000 10,706,000 146,97-2.000 Sub-total]I 30,494,400 795,050,000 1 448,000 115,510,000 942,502,400 Sub-total]1 39,466,400 922.270.00 1.522,000 126,216,000 1.089,474.400
2 Hoai Nhon 

Hem Nhon 
Hoat NhonHoai Xuan 56,640,000 46,700,000 122,000 57.057,000 160,519.000 Hoai Xuan 48,256,000 28,555.000 276,000 30,213,000 107,300.000 Hoai Xuan 104,896,000 75,255,000 398,000 87,270,000 267,819,000Hoai Tan 51,328,000 126,525,000 660,000 55,668,000 234.181.000 Hoai Tan 6,784,000 8,615,000 148,000 11,679.000 27,226,000 Hoai Tan 58.112.000 135,140.000 808,000 67,347,000 261.407,000

Suib-rotal 2 107,968,000 173,225,000 782,000 112,725,000 394.700,000 Sub-total 2 55,040,000 37.1 70,000 424,000 41,892,000 134,526,000 Sub-total 2 163,008.000 210,395,000 1,206,000 154.617,000 529,226.000
3 Hoai An ,Hoai 

An 
Hoai AnAn Duc 45,624,000 -193,360,000 648,000 41,974,000 281,606,000 An Duc 16,704,000 40,650,000 608,000 3.334,000 61,296,0dr0 An Duc 62.328,000 234,010.000 1.256.000 45,308,000 342.902.000

An Tbanh 19,554,000 49,710,000 758,000 42,925,000 112,947,000 An Thanh 2,548,000 196,000 3,207,000 5,951,000 AnThanh 22,102,000 49,710,000 954,000 46.132,000 118.898,000
Sub-total 2 65,178,000 243,070,000 1,406,000 84,899.000 394,553,000 Sub-total 2 19,252,000 40,650.000 804, 000 6,541,000 67,247,000 Sub-total 2 84,430,000 283,720.000 2,210,000 91,440,000 461,800,000

4 Phu My 
Phu My 

Phu MyMyCt16,256,000 105,425,000 132,0 12,849,000 134,662,000 My Cat -- 4,480,000 4,050,0Q'.. 8,324,000 16,930,000 MyCat -- 20,736,000 109,475,000 208.000 21,173,000 151,592,000
MyTah 43,776,000 - 55,420,000 4000 25,524,000 _125,180,000 MyThanh 4,352,000 150,60 -- 4,502,000 MyThanh 4,2,0 55.004000 2,2.0 . ,8,0MyTag7,168,000 17,225.000 88.000 3,917,000 28,398,000 My Thang 5,632,000 ________ 88,000 10,281,000 16,001,000 My Thing 12,800,000 17,225,000 176.000 14,198,000 44,399.000

Sub-total 2 67,200,000 178,070,000 680,000 42,290.000 288,240,000 Sub-total 2 14,464,000 4,200,000 164,000 18,605,000 3 7.433, 000 Sub-total 2 81,664.000 182.270.000 844,000 60,895,000 325,673,000
5 Phu Cat 

Phu Cat 
Phu CatCat Nhon 50,240,000 43,940,000 698,000 31,707,000 126,585,000 CatNhon 4,864,000 2,780,000 72,000 4,512,000 12,228,000 Cat Nhon 55.104,000 46,720,000 770,000 36,2191,000 138,813,000

Cat Chanh 34,368,000 29,595,000 294,000 33,098,000 1 97,355,000 Cat Chanh 4,480,000 2,985,000 140,000 4,707,000 12,312,000 Cat Chanh 38,848,000 32,580,000 434,000 37.805,000 109,667,000CaTag- -41,344,000 32,970,000 204,000 48,376,000 122,894,000 Cat Thang 4,992,000 2,4,0 , 124,000 5,868,000 13,924,000 Cat Thang 1 46,336,000 35,910,000 328,000 54,244,000 136.818,000
Sub-total 2 125,952,000 106,505.000 1,196,000 113,181,000 346,834,000 Sub-total 2 14,336,000 - 8,705, 000 j 336,000 15,087,000 38,464,000 Sub-total 2 140,288,000 115,210,000 1,532,000 128.268,000 385,298.000

6 Tay Phuoc 
Tuy Plsuoc jTuy PhuocP~hu~ocHun 33,088,000 49,750,000 630,000 25,816,000 109,284,000 Phuoc Hung -.- 5,632,000 900.0001 - 16,000 5,891,000 12,599,000 Phuoc.Hun 38,720,000 50,650,000 806,000 31,707,000 121,883.000Phuoc Quang 49,984,000 48,595,000 8400 53,949,000 153,362,000 Phuoc Quang 6,528,000 - 204,000 7,000,000 13.732,000 Phuoc Quang 56.5 12,000 48,595,000 1,038,000 60.949,000 167,094.000

Sub-total 2 83.072.000 98,345.000 1,464,000 79,765,000 262,646,000 Sub-total 2 12,160.000 900.000 , 380,000 12,891,000 26,331.000 Sub-total 2 95,232.000 919.245.000 1,844,000 92.656.000 288.977,000
7 An Nhon 

An Nhon 
An NhsonNhon Phuc 26,368,000 45,455,000 400,000 12,436,000 84,659,000 Nhon Phuc 3,968,000 124.000 3,178,000. 7,270,000 Nhon Phuc 30,336,000 45,455,000 524.000 15,614.000 91,929,000

.. .. .. ... .. . .. .. . . .. .. . . .. .. ... . .. .. .. . . . ..... .. .. .. .. . - . .._ _ 
- . ... . .. 

. . . ..... .... 
. ... I . . ... . .- . .. .. .. . . . .

... . .. .. .

Nhon My 42,944,000 50,080,000 714,000 24,476,000 118,214,000 Nhon My 7,040,000 1.850,000 ~2.20.000 12.768,000 21,878,000 Nhon My 49,984,000 51,930,000 934.000 37.244,000 140,092,000
Sub-total 2 69,312.000 9.5,535,000 1,114,000 36,912,000 202,873,000 Sub-total 2 11,008,000 1.850,000 344,000 15,946,000 29,148,000 Sub-total 2 80,320.00 97.385.000 1.458,000 52,858.000 232.021.000

8 Tany Son 
Tay Son 

Tay SonTyn20,160,000 29,645,000 520,000 22,146,000 72.471,000 Tay'An 1.664,000 1,225,000 _ 28uf 5,783,000 8.800.000 TayAn 21,824.000 30.870,000 648,000 27.929.000 81,271.000
Binh Tan 12,022.000 19,065,000 94,000 20,626,000 51.807,000 Binh Tan -

-- Binh Tan 12,022,000 19,065.000 94,000 20,626,000 51,807,000
Sub-total 2 32,182.000 48,710,000 614,000 42,772,000 124,278,000 Sub-total 2 1,664,000 1. 22S5,000 I128:000 .5,7893,000 8,800,000C Sub-total 2 33,846.000 49,935,000 742,000 48.555,000 133,078.000

9 Vinh Thanh 
Vinh Thanh 

Vinh Thanh-Viroh Quanq 9,880,000 16,475,000 148.900 _ 25.109,056 51,612,056 Vinh Quang 1,456,000 1,175,000 _ - 2,970,000 5.601.000 Vinh Quang 11,336,000 17.650.000 148.000 28.079.056 57.213,056
VithpJ Hiep 4,440,000 13,600,000 136,000 8,020,000 26.196,000 Vinh Hie - - - - Vinh Hiep 4,440,000 13,600,000 136,000 8.&020,000 26.196,000
Vinh Son 5,352.000 15,490.000 20,000 7,827,095 28,689.095 Vinh Son 4.635,200 15,815.000 36.000 23.982.524 44,468,724 Vinh Son 9,987,200 31,305,000 56.000 31.809,619 73,157,819

Sub-total 2 19.672,000 45,56.5.000 304.000 40,9.56,151 106.49Z15.1 Sub-total 2 6,091,2(10 16,990.000 ?6,000 26,952,524 50,069,724 Sub-total 2 25,763,200 62,555.000 340.000 67.908.675 156,566,875
* 10 'Van Canh 

Van Canh 
Van CanhCanh Thuan 1.736.000 815.000 28.000 548,000 3.127,000 Canh Thuan - - 7 Canh Tuan 1.736.000 815.000 28,000 548,000 3.127.000

CnLen33400 1,725,000 ._6900 .298,000 Canh Lien 69100 484.105.000 - 3,675,000 494.761.600 Canh Lien 10285.600 485.830.000 .3.944.000 500,059.600
Sub-total 2 5,040.000 2,540,000 2800 817,000 1 8,42.5,000 Sub-total 2 6,981,600 484,105,000 . 3,675,000 494,761,600 Sub-total 2 12.021,600 486645.000 28,000 4,492.000 503,186.600

___ Grand Total 584,548,000 1.118.785,000 7,662O 5,65,023,151 2,276 018,151 Grand Total 171,491,200 1,390,850( ,64O, 6,8.524 11,829,282,724 GadTotal 756,039,200 2.5,09,630,000 11,726,000 827,905,675 4,105,300,875
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9.5.3 Management

Management

Cost for staff of PM1B and CRCs includes in physical basis salary and allowance for
administrative organization. The local PMB and CRCs shall undertake many works
during the project implementation and only some members will be contracted to work
for a certain period of time.

* PC3 PMNB I staff x 3 months = 3 m/m
* Local PMB 1 staff x 3 months = 3 m/m
* Provincial CRC I staff x 3 months = 3 m/m
* District CRCs (lx 10) staff x 3 months = 39 m/m
* Communes People's Committees (I x25) staff x 3 months = 75 m/m

Total 123 m m

Notes The functions mentioned above do not necessarily work full time for the whole
duration of the RP implementation. Therefore, the man/month is estimated for
the actual working time of certain function that may spread from the
commencement till completion of RP implementation. It is understood that
PMB functions may cover 6 months after the completion of the subprojects
along with the Independent Monitoring Agency.

Total cost of Management
(including basic salary, allowances,
traveling, meetings and admin. expenses) 500,000,000 VND

Trainings. workshop. information campaign etc.

One intermediate training course and one primary training course are proposed to be
organized right at the beginning of the RP implementation and one workshop is
proposed to be held at the commencement of the actual payment of compensation.
Considering the convenient for the local management of the project related localities,
the training courses and workshops are proposed to be organized within a short course
of time i.e. 1-2 days in Binh Dinh.

Total cost of training courses and workshops
(including TAs, documentations, admin. fees)
is estimated at 150,000,000 VND.

9.5.4 Monitoring

The independent external monitoring of RP implementation is estimated at about 2% of
total cost of compensation and RP preparation. The interested independent external
monitoring agency will prepare the technical and financial proposals for bidding and
actual cost will be decided through procurement for independent external monitoring
agency.

9.5.5 Contingency

+ Power Company3 - 40-
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The rate for contingency is estimated about 20% o of total cost of compensation aniU RP

preparation and implementation.

9.5.6 Total Cost of RP Implementation

Table 9.5.6 - Total Cost of RP Implementation
___nit .-VND

Total Binh Dinh
Components Amount EVN People's

____ ___ ___ ___ ____ ___ ___ ___ C om m ittee

1. Preparation of RP and DMS
Initial state (Preparation of RP) 464,570,000 221,510,000 243,060,000

Implementation stage (DMS) 350,000,000 170,000,000 180,000,000

Sub-total 1 814,570,000 391,510,000 423,060,000

2. Compensation and Rehabilitation
Permanent productive land 756,039,200 171,491,200 584,548,000

acquisition

Permanently affected crops/trees
- crops 11,726,000 4,064,000 7,662,000

- trees 2,509,630,000 1,390,845,000 1,118,785,000

Temporarily affected crops 827,905,675 262,882,524 565,023,151

Sub-total 2 4,105,300,875 1,829,282,724 2,276,018,151

3. Management
Management 500,000,000 500,000,000

Trainings, workshop, information 150,000,000 150,000,000
campaign etc. _______________

Sub-total 3 650,000,000 650,000,000

4. External Monitoring = 2% of (1+2) 98,397,418 98,397,418

Sub-total 4 98,397,418 98,397,418

5. Contingency = 20% of (1+2) 983,974,175 444,086,545 539,815,630

Suib-total 5 983,974,175 444,086,545 539,815,630

Grand Total (1+2+3+4+5) 6,652,242,468 3,413,348,687 3,238,893,781

Notes

Budget for RP implementation will be from the counterpart funds : EVN and

Binh Dinh People's Committee.

The interested independent external monitoring agency will prepare the

technical and financial proposals for bidding and actual cost will be decided

throug,h procurement for independent external monitoring agency

+ Power Company 3 - 141 -
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10. Disclosure

Drafts of Polihc Franmetiork and En7tilem7emi1 AMc'trix have been disclosed at the

People's Committees of 10 districts and 25 communes of the project areas in Binh

Dinh province.

All feedback from local authorities and DPs are integrated in this RP.

Draft of RP has been disclosed at the office of the project related Provincial People's

Committees and at Vietnam Development and Information Center (VDIC) of the

World Bank office in Hanoi.

The final RP will be cleared by the WB and approved by the project related provincial

People's Committees.

+ Power Company 3 1 42
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Table 1.4 - Existing power Supply Sectors in Project Areas

Sr Districts/ Population Binh Dinh PC District Power Management Cooperatives
No Communes HHs Persons HHs Persons %HHs HHs Persons %HHs HHs Persons %HTHs

I An Lao District

I An Hoa 2,321 9,145 - - - 2,089 82,315 90.0

2 An Quang 248 1,038 - - - 199 837 80.2

3 An Nghia 115 562 .- - - - -

4 An Toan 106 590 - - - - - -

Sub-total ] 2,790 11,335 - - 2,288 83,152 82.0 ___

2 Hoai Nhon District
I Hoai Xuan 2,516 10,027 426 1707 16.9 - - - 1,699 8,293 O 7.5

2 HoaiTan 4,101 19,075 569 2615 13.9 3,490 16,269 5.1 I

Sub-total 2 6.617 29,102 995 4,322 15.0 - 5,189 24,562 78.4

3 Hoai An District

I An Duc 2,185 9,251 172 645 7.9 .- - 1,634 7,507 74.8

2 An Thanh 2,047 9,513 430 1868 21.0 - - - 1,515 7,169 74.0

Sub-total 3 4,232 18,764 602 2,513 14.2 - - - 3,149 14,676 7.4.4

4 Phu My District

I My Cat 1,509 7,524 - - - - - - 1,490 7,505 98.7

2 My Thanh 1,995 9,972 59 265 3.0 ..- - 1,906 9,587 95.5

3 My Thang 2,269 11,653 139 692 6.1 - - 2,006 10,907 88.4

- Sub-total 4 5,773 29,149 198 957 3.4 - - 5,402 27,999 93.6

5 Phu Cat District
I Cat Nhon 2,225 10,897 550 2657 24.7 .- - 1,651 8,138 74.2

2 Cat Chanh 1,410 7,200 476 2318 33.8 - - 884 4,622 62.7

PowerCompany3 -15-
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3 Cat Thang 1,839 9,052 514 2532 27.9 | - - 1,322 6,517 71.9

Sub-total 5 5,474 27,149 1,540 7,507 28.1 3,857 19,277 70.5

6 Tuy Phuoc District

I Phuoc Hung 2,706 13,918 366 1886 13.5 . - 0% 2,340 12,032 86.5

2 Phuoc Quang 2,621 14,322 445 2415 17.0 0% 2,176 11,907 83.0

Sub-total 6 5,327 28,240 811 4,301 15.2 - 4,516 23,939 84.8

7 An Nhon District

I Nhon Phuc 2,512 11,986 - - - . - - 2,502 11,940 99.6

2 Nhon My 2,713 13,031 2,713 13,031 100.0

Sub-total 7 5,225 25,017 5,215 24,971 99.8

8 Tay Son District

I Tay An 1,300 6,061 - - - - - - 1,220 5,670 93.8

2 Binh Tan 1,545 6,431 147 512 9.5 1,086 4,819 70.3

Sub-total 8 2,845 12,492 147 512 5.2 - - - 2,306 10,489 81.1

9 Vinh Thanh District

1 Vinh Quang 2,162 9,309 - - - 2,140 9,218 99.0 -

2 Vinh Hiep 640 2,816 . - - 608 2,675 95.0

3 Vinh Son 534 2,778 - - 340 1,772 63.7 -- -

Sub-total 9 3,336 14,903 - - 3,088 13,665 92.6 -

10 Van Canh District

I Canh Thuan 538 2,653 -- - -. .

2 Canh Lien 424 2,054 --- 
-

Sub-total 10 962 4,707

Grand Total 39,736 188,366 4,146 19,600 10.4% 5,376 96,817 13.5% 27,328 135,424 68.8

'Power Company 3 
- 16 --
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Table 1.5.3 - Project Components

1 Refurbished DL
New DL (krn) PlsElec.

District/Commune (kmn) DSSs Meters
MV LA' MV LV MV LV

1. An Lao
1. I An Hoa 1.52 12.92 4.99 38 282 4 935
1.2 An Quang 11.55 3.22 2.55 1.4 145 64 1 117
1.3 An Nghia 12.95 1.11 149 22 3 72
1.4 An Toan 8.2 1.37 98 27 3 77

Sub-total 1 34.22 18.62 2.55 6.39 430 395 Il 1,201

2. Hoai Nhon
2.1 Hoai Xuan 5.23 29.262 1 81 585 4 703...................... ...... ..... ....... ........................I ............... ....... . .. .. . ... ...... ........ .......... . .. . . . . .

2.2 Hoai Tan 2.2 24.54 0.4 1.25 37 491 6 1,193
Sub-total 2 7.43 53.802 0.4 2.25 118 1076 10 1,896

3. Hoai An
3.1 An Duc 2.36 19.045 3.47 7.675 48 385 5 652
3.2 An Thanh 1.8 16.64 2.226 4.32 27 333 6 696

Sub-total 3 4.16 35.685 5.696 11.995 75 718 11 1,348

4. Phu My
4.1 My Cat 1.63 16.03 1.374 3.4 38 321 5 865

4.2 My Thanh 0.7 12.27 9.075 6.569 21 245 3 535
4.3 My Thang 1.75 8.99 0.65 - 42 180 4 755

Sub-total 4 4.08 37.29 11.099 9.969 101 746 12 2,155

5. Phu Cat
5.1 Cat Nhon 1.5 19.35 4.0 10.25 38 520 3 728
5.2 Cat Chanh 2.75 13.95 0.7 6.4 45 393 3 586

5.3 Cat Thang 2.7 9.05 - 8.2 42 181 3 552
Sub-total 5 6.95 42.35 4.7 24.85 125 1094 9 1,866

6. Tuy Phuoc
6.1 Phuoc Hung 3.2 9.4 12.9 46 407 6 865

6.2 Phuoc Quang 3.6 27.1 5.05 57 624 8 892
Sub-total 6 6.8 36.5 17.95 103 1031 14 1,757

7. An Nhon
7.1 Nhon Phuc 2.3 5.9 12.4 39 362 3 837
7.2 Nhon My 4.8 16.95 0.7 15.35 67 504 6 950

Sub-total 7 7.1 22.85 0.7 27.75 106 866 9 1,787

8. Tay Son
8.1 Tay An 2.65 12.5 0.25 3.75 35 320 3 465
8.2 Binh Tan 9 0.25 6 180 407

Sub-total 8 2.65 21.5 0.5 3.75 41 500 3 872

9. Vinh Thanh
9.1 VinhQuang 0.5 9.91 3.69 7.6 11 239 1,330
9.2 Vinh Hiep 3.69 1.2 74 2 271
9.3 Vinh Son 11.6 6.33 1.92 158 127 3 418

Sub-total 9 12.1 19.93 3.69 10.72 169 440 5 2,019

10. Van Canh
10.1 CanhThuan 3 0.75 75 1 144



10.2 CanhLien 259{ 23 9 I _ 271 1 46 41 190

Sub-total 10 25.9 .3 0. 75 271 i21 5 334

Grand Total 111.39 293.83 29.33 116.37 1,539 6,987 89 15,235
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POLICY FRAMEWORK FOR COMPENSATION, RESETTLEMENT AND

REHABILITATION OF PROJECT AFFECTED PERSONS

(draft)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section I Introduction

A. The Project
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D. Principles and Objectives
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B. Legal Framework

Section 3 Entitlement Policy
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A. Implementation Schedules
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$

It is agreed that this Policy Framewlork is applicable for this Subproject with the update of

the 2003 Land Law and Decree 197/2004/ND-CP dt. 03 Dec.,2004 (along with Circular

116/2004/TT-BTC dt. 07 Dec.,2004) and Decree 188/2004/ND-CP dt. 16 Nov.,2004

(along with Circular 114/2004/TT-BTC dt. 26 Nov., 2004).
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SECTION 1
INTRODUCTION

A. The Project

I The overall objectives of the project is to contnrbute to the Govemment's poverty

alleviation program in the rural areas by providing basic infrastructure services like

electricity. The proposed project's main development objectives are to help Govemment

of Vietnam implement its objectives of providing electricity to about 20 million rural

people through (a) repair and maintenance of the existing rural power network in about

1,000 communes; (b) conversion of existing ad-hoc local management systems in

communes to local distribution utilities in legal forms like companies, cooperatives etc.

and enabling mobilization of private funds; (c) expansion of community based grids in the

remote and isolated areas and renewable energy projects; and (d) implementation of the

national strategy for rural electrification with special focus on (a) provision of energy to

the remote mountainous areas and islands, (b) capacity building in the Provinces and in

EVN and (b) training. The proposed project is expected to provide energy to about I million

households in Vietnam which includes some of the poorest communes identified in the

govemment's special commune program.

2. There will be four major components in the proposed project: (a) rehabilitation/expansion

of the Medium Voltage system to be carried out by EVN; (b) rehabilitation/expansion of

Low Voltage system to be implemented by about 30 Provinces with funds being provided

by MOI; (c) expansion of commune based renewable energy grids for remote areas with

resources provided by the Remote Area Renewable Energy (RARE) fund operated by

MOI and (d) implementation of govemment's rural electrification strategy by conversion

the existing commune management models into local distribution utilities (LDU's) and

training and capacity building in the Provinces and in EVN as part of the country's sector

reform program. The project will be prepared and implemented in phases.

3. To implement for the first three project components, land acquisition will be required.

However, rehabilitation/expansion of the medium and low voltage systems would not

cause large scale of land acquisition and resettlement. For the ownership and

implementation arrangements, separate RPs (for each project related province) will be

prepared prior to the appraisal.

4. RPs of remaining project phases will be prepared later based on the proposed project

implementation schedule and this Resettlement Policy Framework (one RP of each phase

for each province).

B. Policy Framework

5. This resettlement policy framework prepared based on the PO 4.12 of the World Bank on

involuntary resettlement (December, 2001) The pnrnciple objective of the Policv

August 2003 
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Framework is to ensure that all displaced persons (DP's) I will be compensated for their

losses at replacemitent cost 2 and provided with rehabilitation measures to assist them to

improve, or at least maintain, their pre-project living standards and income earning

capacitv.

6. The Policy Framework lays down the principles and objectives, eligibility criteria of DP's,

entitlements, legal and institutional framework, modes of compensation and rehabilitation,

peoples participation features and grievances procedures that will guide the compensation,

resettlement and rehabilitation of the DP's.

C. The Displaced Persons (DP's)

7. The DP's include the following persons to be identified by the baseline information collected

for each Resettlement Plans ('s):

(a) persons whose houses are in part or in total affected (temporarily or permanently) by

the project;

(b) persons whose residential and premise and/or agricultural land is in part or in total

affected (permanently or temporarily) by the project;

(c) persons whose businesses are affected in part or in total (temporarily or permanently)

by the project; and

(d) persons whose crops (annual and perennial) and trees are affected in part or in total

by the Project.

D. Principles and Objectives

8. The principles outlined in the World Bank's Operational Policies 4.12 (OP 4.12) have been

adopted in preparing this Policy Framework.. In this regard the following pnrnciples and

objectives would be applied:

(a) Acquisition of land and other assets, and resettlement of people will be minimized as

much as possible.

(b) All DP's residing, working, doing business or cultivating land in nrght of way (ROW)

of transmission line (T/L), surrounding areas of tower foundation, the substation areas,

in the service roads under the project as of the date of the baseline surveys are entitled

to be provided with rehabilitation measures sufficient to assist them to improve or at

least maintain their pre-project living standards, income eaming capacity and

production levels. Lack of legal iights to the assets lost should not ha,' the DP from

entitlement to suich rehabilitation measuires.

(c) The rehabilitation measures to be provided are: (i) compensation at replacement cost,

without deduction for depreciation or salvage matenals for houses and other

August 2003 
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structures, (ii) agricultural land for land of equal productive capacity acceptable to the

DPs or in cash at replacement cost according to DP's choice (iii) replacement of

(d) residential/premise land of equal size acceptable to the DP or in cash at replacement

cost according to DP's choice . and (iv) transfer and subsistence allowances.

(e) Replacement residential and agricultural land will be as nearby as possible to the land

that was lost, and acceptable to the DPs.

(f) The resettlement transition period will be minimized and the rehabilitation means will

be provided to the DP's prior to the expected start-up date of works in the respective

Project site.

(g) Plans for acquisition of land and other assets and provision of rehabilitation measures

will be carried out in consultation with the DP's, to ensure minimal disturbance.

Entitlements will be provided by DP's prior to expected start-up of works at the

respective project site.

(h) The previous level of community services and resources will be maintained or

improved.

(i) Financial and physical resources for resettlement and rehabilitation will be made

available and as where and when required.

(j) Institutional arrangements will ensure effective and timely design, planning,

consultation and implementation of RPs.

(k) Effective and timely supervision, monitoring and evaluation of the implementation of

RPs will be carried out.

E. Resettlement Plan (RP)

9. The scope and level of detail of the resettlement plan vary with the magnitude and

complexity of resettlement.

Abbreviated Resettlement Plan

10 In case impacts on the entire displaced population are minor, 3 or fewer than 200 people

are displaced, an Abbreviated Resettlement Plan (ARP) will be prepared by the respective

PCs (under EVN ) and consolidated by the project provinces for any given project phase

and fumished to the World Bank for its concurrence.

11. Each Abbreviated Resettlement Plan will cover the following minimum elements: (1) a

census survey of displaced persons, and valuation of assets; (2) description of compensation

and other resettlement assistance to be provided: (3) consultation with displaced persons

about acceptable altematives; (4) institutional responsibility for implementation and

procedures for grievances redress;. and (5) a timetable and budget. In the case some

August 2003 
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displaced persons, lose more than 100, of their productive assets or require physical

relocation, the plan also covers a socioeconomic surney and income restoralion measures.

1 2. The Abbr L i i1LLI Resettlemenit Plan will be completed bh1 no later thian fout months prior to

the estimated date for comnmencement of the wiorks under the project phases. Fach

Ahbreviated Resettlement Plan wt ill be fiurnished to the World Bank for consideration no

later than three months pLior to the actual initiation of the works under the Project.

Compensation, resettlement and rehabilitation activities will only commence after the

World Bank has found acceptable the respective Abbreviated Resettlement Plan and the

EVN and the Project PPC has approved it. The compensation, resettlement and

rehabilitation activities will be completed before awarding the contracts of civil works

under each sub-project.

Resettlement Plan

13. In case more than 200 people are affected by the project, a Full Resettlement Plan (FRP

will be prepared by the respective PC in accordance with the provisions of this Policy

Framework. The RP will be fumished by PC under EVN to the World Bank for its

concurrence.

14. Each RP will include: (1) description of the project; (2) project potential impacts; (3)

objective; (4) socio-economic studies; (5) legal framework; (6) institutional framework; (7)

eligibility; (8) valuation and compensation for losses; (9) resettlement measures; (10) site

selection, site preparation and relocation; (11) housing, infrastructure, and social services;

(12) environmental protection and management; (13) participation and consultation; (14)

integration with host populations; (15) grievances procedures; (16) organizational

responsibilities; (17) implementation schedule; (18) cost and budget; and, (19) monitoring

and evaluation.

15. Each RP will be completed by no later than six months prior to the estimated date for

commencement of the works. Each RP will be furnished to the World Bank for

consideration by no later than three months prior to the actual initiation of the works under

the Project. Rehabilitation and assistance activities will only commence after the World

Bank has found acceptable the respective RP and the EVN and the project PPC has

approved it. Rehabilitation and assistance activities will be completed before awarding

contracts of civil works under each sub-project.

August 2003 -5-
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SECTION 2

INSTITUTIONAL AND LEGAL FRAMEWORK

A. Institutional Framework

16. The responsibility for prepanrng and implementing the Policy Framework and RP's are as

follows:

(a) The overall responsibility for enforcement of the Policy Framework and for planning and

implementing RP's rests with PCs under EVN; the project PPCs and their relevant

Departments/Institutions. The PCs and their Project Provincial Powers (PPPs) are

responsible for carrying out census, socioeconomic survey and inventories and preparing

RPs and for the day-to-day implementation thereof within their respective jurisdiction.

The people's committees at the district and commune levels will participate in the RP

preparation and implementation. These administrative units will also ensure the active

and effective participation of the DP's in the RP preparation and implementation. In

order to have RPs acceptable to the World Bank and to implement RP smoothly, PCs

under EVN are responsible for i) hiring qualified consultants to prepare RPs; ii)

appointing qualified social safeguard staff at each PC and its Project Management Board

(PMB) and Compensation and Resettlement Committees at provincial and district levels.

(b) Funds for compensation will be from EVN (for Medium Voltage System) and from

Project Provinces (for Low Voltage System) and budgetary requirements for economic

restoration, other assistance would be either from counter part funds or from IDA.

B. Legal Framework

17. This section reviews the legal framework and policies of the Govemment of Vietnam and

IDA policies related to land acquisition, compensation and resettlement. It then compares

the two approaches. Since there are differences between the WB's policy and the

Vietnamese's, the Project requires a waiver of the Vietnamese Govemment articles of

decrees and regulations conceming compensation and resettlement. Subsequently,

compensation and resettlement plans will be implemented according to the project

policies.

I 8 The Legal Framework of the Govemment of Vietnam: The key national laws, decrees

goveming land acquisition, compensation and resettlement in Vietnam consists of the

following:

* The Constitution of Vietnam, 1992 confirms the right of citizens to own a house and to

protect the oxvnership of the house.

* The Land Law issued on 15 October 1993, revised and adopted by the National Assembly

and reissued on October 01, 2001 states:

August 2003 
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Article 1:
Land is common property of the people and is subjcct to exclusive administration by the

State The State assigns the land to Government and Nlon-Governmenit Organizations.

households and individuals for long term stable use with or without land use charge. The

State also leases land. Assignee, lessee or individual that has land use right transferred

from a third party, is by this law commonly called Land User.

Article 3:
The State will protect the right and legal investments of Land User.

A State assigned household or individual Land User has a right to exchange, transfer,

lease, inhen't, or mortgage for a loan the Land Use Right (LUJR)

* The Civil Law (CL) was approved by the National Assembly on October 28, 1995.

* Decree 22/1998/ND-CP issued by GOV on April 24, 1998 (replacing Decree 90/CP

issued on 17 August 1994) regulates compensation for recovered land by GOV for

defense, security, national and public interests.

* Circular No. 145-1998/TT-BTC issued 4 November 1998 by the Ministry of Finance

provides guidelines to implement decree 22/CP (24/4/1998), including the method to

determine the "K factor" for land compensation. 'K" is the coefficient of relative rate

between the land price counted by the beneficial potential or the actual land price transfer

for the land use rights and land pnrce stipulated by the Provincial People's Committee and

And cities under the Central Govemment.

* Decree 60/CP issued by GOV on July 5, 1994 regulates property ownership and Land Use

Rights in urban areas.

* Decrees 61/CP issued by GOV on July 15, 1994 regulates dwelling house purchases, sales

and business.

* Decree 88/CP issued by GOV on 17 August 1994 regulates the Management and Use of

Urban Land.

* Decree 45/CP issued by GOV on 3 August 1996 regulates the Amendment of Article 10

of 60/CP (5/7/1 994).

* Decree 87/CP issued by GOV 17 August 1994 sets Price Framework for Land in the

whole country.

The prices for urban land herein have been calculated based on average free market pnrce. The free

market pnrce of land varies from Province/City to Province/ City, from area to area in one City, and

street front to street backside. It sets the minimum and maximum prices for among others payment

of land use rights and compensation for categonres of urban land recovered by the State. It

establishes the organizational structure for compensation. The Province/City is responsible for

determining the compensation plan, setting its own land values within the broad national range.

Within this set of local values, the Province/Citv People's Committee also has the right to apply an
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adjustment coefficient. The local Distnct People's C'ommittee is responsible for confirming the

iand and structure areas affected and the entitlements to compensation.

* Decision No. 302/TTg was issued on 13'5/1996 by the Prime Minister for adjustment of

the value of the K factor of Decree 87/C P dated 1 7/8/1994, and gives wider range for the

K factor value.

* Decree 17/1998/ND - CP was issued on 21 March 1998 by GOV for adjustment of

Section 2, Article 4 of Decree 87/CP, dated 17/8/1994. It sets the method for waiving the

K factor according to the K value of 87/CP.

* Law on Taxation of Land Use Right Transfer, approved by the National Assembly, on

June 22, 1994.

* Law to regulate and amend some articles of the Law on Taxation of Land Use Right on

December 21, 1999.

* Decree 114/CP issued by GOV on 5/9/1994 regulates the Implementation of the Law on

Taxation of Land Use Right Transfer.

* Ordinance on taxation of Land and Housing issued on October 10, 1992 by State Council

of Vietnam.

* Ordinance for regulation and Amendment of Ordinance on Tax of Land and Housing

(1992) issued by National Assembly on January 1, 1994.

* Decree 94/CP issued by GOV on 25/8/1994 regulates the Implementation of Ordinance

for Tax of Land and Housing.

* Official letter No. 2944/TC-TCT dated October 28, 1995 of Ministry of Finance regulates

the tax remission of housing program.

* Law on Petition and Accusation approved by National Assembly on December 02, 1998

* Decree No. 67/1999/ND - CP, issued by GOV on 7/81999 regulates in detail the Law on

Petition and Accusation.

19. World Bank Policy on Involuntary Resettlement (PO 4.12)

19.1 The primary objective of the World Bank policy is to explore all altematives to avoid or

at least minimize involuntary resettlement. Where resettlement is unavoidable, the living

standards of displaced persons should be restored or improved relative to those conditions

that prevailed prior to the Project. The policy applies to the taking of land and other assets

when land acquisition results in the loss of shelter, the loss of all or part of productive

assets, or access to them, and the loss of income sources or other means of livelihood.

August 2003 
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19.2 NMeasures required to ensure that resettlemenit has a positive outcome mclude:

* Consulting with potential Project-affected people on feasible mena&Jres for resettlement

and rehabilitation;
* Providing Project-affected persons with options for resettlement and rehabilitation;

* Enabling their participation in planning and selecting these options;

* Providing compensation at full replacement cost for losses;

* Choosing relocation sites that provide, at a minimum, the same benefits and services as

the sites they replace;
* Providing allowances, training and income support to assist in making a smooth

transition;
* Identifying vulnerable groups and providing special assistance to these groups; and,

* Establishing an institutional and organizational structure that supports this process to a

successful end.

19.3 Eligibility Cnrteria and Compensation:

19.3.1 The displaced or project-affected people eligible for compensation will include: (a)those

who have formal legal rights to land or other assets; (b) those who initially do not have

formal legal rights to land or other assets but have a claim to legal rights based upon the

laws of the country; upon the possession of documents such as land tax receipts and

residence certificates; or upon the permission of local authorities to occupy or use the

project affected plots; and (c) those who have no recognizable legal right or claim to the

land they are occupying.

19.3.2 Persons covered under (a) and (b) are provided compensation for the land they lose, and

other assistance. Persons covered under (c) are provided resettlement assistance, 4 in

lieu of compensation for the land they occupy, and other assistance, as necessary, to

achieve the objectives set out in this policy, if they occupy the project area prior to a cut-

off dates defined in RPs. Persons who encroach on the areas after the cut-off date 5

defined in RPs are not entitled to compensation or any other form of resettlement

assistance.

20. Valuation of and Compensation for Losses: The methodology to be used in the valuation

of losses for Bank-associated Projects is based on their replacement cost. In this Project,

losses comprise land, structures and other assets. Replacement cost for land include the

value of land at market price plus the cost taxes and fees to get Land Use Right

Certificate (LURC). For houses and other structures, the market cost of the materials

should be used to calculate the replacement cost to build a replacement structure with an

area and the quality should be at least as good as those affected. For both totally and

partially affected structures, compensation includes market cost of material, plus the costs

of material transport, labor and contractor fees, registration and transfer taxes.

Depreciation of the asset and amount saved in materials will not form a part of

replacement cost.

21. Comparison between Govemment of Vietnam and World Bank Approaches

August 2003 
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There are a number of ways in which the approaches of the Vietnam Government - either

in policy or practice - are compatible with World Bank guidelines. The most important

compatibilities are

* Vietnam has a process whereby most people without legal land nrghts may meet

conditions of legalization and receiVe compensation for losses.

* Permanent residents are provided with options that include relocation to an improved site,

or cash, or a combination of the two.
* Resettlement sites offer not only better improved infrastructure and services but represent

a higher standard of living.
* Allowances are provided to help the DPs in the transition period and there is an

institutional structure through which people are informed, can negotiate compensation,

and can appeal.
* Differences between the approaches and measures that need to be addressed within the

program also exist. However, in this context, procedures exist within national and City

govemments that allow the granting of waivers of domestic law on specific projects that

may be in conflict with that of the funding agency.

* On the issue of land tenure and the legal right to compensation, the Govemment and

World Bank approaches are compatible. The government has its own process in place

whereby land occupied without legal documentation can be legalized; this land, however,

is compensated for at a rate equal to 100% of land price minus the taxes and fee for land

use right registration from 15 October 1993 (Article 6, 7, 9, 10 of Decree 38/2000 ND-CP

on the payment for the Land Use Right).

C. Required Waivers

22. In order to meet the requirements of the World Bank OP 4.12 on Involuntary

Resettlement a number of articles in various Vietnamese laws and regulations which do

not ensure compensation at replacement cost or set eligibility provisions which do not

extend the right to rehabilitation and or assistance to households without proper land

paper, will be waived.

The articles of law and regulations that will be waived are mentioned below:

23. Eligibility to Compensation - Decree 22 CP'

23.1 Article 7 of Decree 22/ CP (Non eligible persons to compensation of land) stipulates that

"The person whose land is recovered and who has not met one of the conditions stipulated

in Article 6 of this Decree or who has violated the plan already ratified by the competent

level, and such violation has been announced, or who violates the corridor protecting

work, or who illegally occupies land shall not receive compensation when the state

recovers the land. The People's Committee of province or City directly under the Central

Govemment shall consider and make decisions on a case by case basis".

It is agreed that this fI'olic Framneivork is applicable tbr this Subproject ith the update of the 2003 Land Law and

Decree 197/20041ND-CP dt. 03 Dec.,2004 (along with Circular 1 16/2004f'T-BTC dt. (07 Dec..2004') and Decree

188/2004/ND-CP dt. 16 Nov.\2004 (along \ith Circular I ]4/2Q0()4[FT-BTC dt 26 Nov . 2004)

August 2003 10-



I I



Vietram Rural Enercy ProG!ct 2
P&i,-, Frar. .o, ,oinpensahon, .esettlement ant RehaL ______

23.2 Article 16 of Decree 22/CP (PrincipiL for cI'(111wnsation of lost pi)opcert), Item 3.

stipulates that "The owner of affected property on recovered land as mentioned in Article

7 of this Decree, based on each individual case, the People's Committee of the province

or City directly under the Central Govemment shall consider and decide the assistance"

23.3 To ensure that the objectives of this resettlement policy are met, a special decision of the

Govemment waiving Article 7 and Article 16 of Decree 22/CP is needed to permit

assistance and rehabilitation measures for illegal users of land as proposed in the policy.

24. Price of Land for Calculation of Compensation

24.1 According to the Vietnamese regulations, calculation for land compensation will be based

on Decrees 87/CP, 22/CP, 17/1998/ND-CP and Decision 302/TTg.

24.2 Article, 4 of Decree 87/ CP states that compensation of land must fall within the

Govemment's range of minimum and maximum prices.

24.3 Article 8 of Decree 22/ CP states that the prices of land for calculation of compensation

for damage shall be determined on the basis of local prices of land issued according to

the provisions of the Govemment multiplied by a coefficient 'K' in order to ensure

compatibility of the compensation with profitability and the prevailing land prices of the

locality. The "K" coefficient of relative rate between the land price counted by the

beneficial potential or the actual land price transferfor the land use rights and land price

stipulated by the Provincial Peoples' Committees and cities under the Central

Govemment.

24.4 To ensure that the objectives of the project resettlement policy are met, unit price for

land compensation established by the Project Provincial/City People's Committees will be

adjusted to meet at replacement costs.

25. Assistance Policv for DPs who Rent Houses fronm the Government - Decree 22/CP

25.1 Article 25 of Decree 22/CP states that DPs who rent govemment houses and do not want

to continue to do so shall be assisted in cash at a rate equal to 60% of the cost of the

rented house and 60% of the cost of the land.

25.2 To ensure that the objectives of the policy are met, a special decision of the Govemment

of VietNam regarding waiver of Article 25 of Decree 22/CP is needed to permit

assistance and rehabilitation measures for DPs who share rented govemment housing as

proposed in this policy.

25.3 The Prime Minister of Vietnam and Chairpersons of the project provinces in

approving/adopting (prior to the project appraisal) the policies and objectives set forth in

this Policy Framework will grant the waivers to the above mentioned Articles 7, 8, 16,

17, 18 & 25 of Decree 22/cp; Article 4 of Decree 87/CP, and any other laws or regulations
which contradict this Project Resettlement Poli cv.
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i. 4 The Item 4. Article 2 of Decree 17!2001LND-CP dated May 04, 2001 to guide on the

ODA management stipulates that "in the case of the intemational agreements on ODA

have been signed between GOV and sponsor stipulates other contents, then that

international agreements will be followed"

August 2003 -1 2-



I

i

I

iI

I I



Vietnam RPral Energ Project 2
Policy Frarework for C;:mpensatli -., st" .. : ' t '- -

SECTION 3

ENTITLEMENT POLICY

26. DP's wAill be entitled to the following types of rehabilitation and assistance measures:

(a) DP's losing agnicultural/productive land and crops

(i) if the portion of the land to be lost represents 10% or less of the total area of

the landholding, and the remaining land is still a viable economic holding,

cash compensation, at full replacement cost for the acquired area may be

provided to the DP
(ii) if the portion of the land to be lost more than 10% of the total area of the

landholding and the remaining holding is not viable then the project will

acquire the entire landholding and provide "land for land" arrangements of

equal productive capacity, satisfactory to the DP. However, if the DP prefers

to receive cash instead of land, then cash compensation at replacement cost

is applied.
(iii) DP's will be compensated for the loss of standing crops at market price,

productive trees will be compensated at replacement cost.

(iv) DP's whose land is temporarily taken by the works under the project will be

compensated for their loss of income, standing crops and for the cost of soil

restoration and damaged infrastructure. Land will be rehabilitated after the

project construction by each PC and its PMB.

(b) DP's losing residential land and house/structure

(i) The mechanism for compensating loss of residential land and structures will

be: (1) the provision of replacement residential land (house site and garden) of

equivalent size, satisfactory to the DP or cash compensation at replacement

cost according to DPs' choice; and (2) cash compensation reflecting full

replacement cost of the house/structures, without deduction for depreciation or

salvage materials or compensate in kind according to DPs' options.

(ii) If residential land is only partially being affected by the project and the

remaining areas are not sufficient for reorganizing DP's house then at the

request of the DP, the entire residential land will be acquired at full

replacement cost

(iii) If house/other structure is only partially being affected by the project and the

remaining areas are not convenient to using, the house/ structure will be

acquired at full replacement cost, without depreciation.

(iv) Tenants, who have leased a house for residential purposes will be provided

with a cash grant of six months rental fee at the prevailing market rate in the

area, and will be assisted in identfying altemative accommodation.
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(c) DP's losing business

(i) The mechanism for compensating loss of business will be: (1) the provision of

altemative business site of equal size and accessibilitv to customers,
satisfactory to the DP; (2) cash compensation for lost business structure
reflecting full replacement cost of the structures, without depreciation, and (3)

cash compensation for the loss of income during the transition penrod.

(d) DP's will also be provided compensation at full replacement cost, without
deduction for depreciation and salvage materials for any other fixed assets

affected in part or in total by the project, such as tombs and water wells, etc.

27. In cases where community infrastructure such as schools, factories, water sources, roads,

sewage systems is damaged, the PPC of the project provinces and EVN will ensure that

these would be restored or repaired as the case may be, at no cost to the community.

28. Besides the direct compensation for the losses, DPs also will be entitled to additional

assistance (subsidies/allowances) as stipulated in the Decree No.22 of GOV. These

subsidies/ allowances are as below:

a) Transportation allowance

According to the Article 17 Of Decree 22/1998 CP, all DPs relocating within the

province are entitled to a minimum allowance of I million VND and maximum of

3 million VND. All DP relocating out of the province are entitled to a minimum

allowance of 3 million VND and maximum of 5 million VND. This subsidy

allowance is for the transportation of their salvageable materials and living

facilities.

b) Subsistence allowance for relocating

According to Article 25 of Decree 22/1998 CP, all relocating DP shall, for a

period of six months receive a cash allowance equal to 30 kg of rice of average

price per month for family member. If DP have to be relocated to another
province and the impact is severely, this subsidy period could be for one year.

c) Restoration allowance

DPs, who are permanently affected more than 10 % of productive land or incomes,
will be entitled to trainings or other economic restoration programs at about VND

1,500,000 for household.

d) Relocation bonus

According to Article 26 of Decree 22/ 1998 CP, a bonus of maximum 5 million
will be awarded to DP who dismantle their houses and vacate their premises in

accordance with the resettlement schedule of will get a maximum bonus of
5,000,000 VND/ HI.

29. By the nature of the project impacts, the potential impacted categories are classified into

seven (07) categories. The entitlement matrix is attached (see A,n nex )
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30. [`oluntarvy Donation: IFor the rehabilitation cXIjnIIiion of lfcdinioi an1d Lo0w FOIla(gC

SI'stenis, nherc ther-e ar'e w)I-X * ho wi ould he inar-inalli affected oil rXesidentiail land other

assets and ii'ho nmay choose to contribute affected land assets in liieu ofla cash
contribution for the project

construction, a procedure for determining and documenting the voluntary nature of the

contribution are as follows:

* step 1: Local authorities clearly inform to all DP about this project resettlement

policy, and the actual entitlement to compensation.

* step 2: Volunteer DPs sign in the DMS and Entitlement forms for the affected assets

and asset(s) which they choose to contnrbute for the project, and these forms will be
filed in Provincial/District Compensation Committees' offices.

* step 3: a sample of about 20% of volunteer households will be checked by

independent monitoring agencies at the beginning times of RPs implementation and

reports of independent monitors on this matter will be subrmitted to IDA for its
concurrence.

The above procedure will also be clearly guided in Project Implementation Manual (PIM).
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SECTION 4

SITE SELECTION, SITE PREPARATION. AND RELOCATION

31. If there are families have to be relocated because of the project impacts and resettlement

sites are required. The PCs and local authonties will clearly describe in RP about

altemative relocation sites considered and explanation of those selected, covering:

(a) institutional and technical arrangements for identifying and preparing relocation

sites, for which a combination of productive potential, locational advantages, and

other factors is at least comparable to the advantages of the old sites, with an

estimate of the time needed to acquire and transfer land and ancillary resources;

(b) any measures necessary to prevent land speculation or influx of ineligible persons

at the selected sites;

(c) procedures for physical relocation under the project, including timetables for site

preparation and transfer; and

(d) legal arrangements for regularizing tenure and transferring titles to resettlers.

(e) housing, infrastructure, and social services. Plans to provide (or to finance

resettlers' provision of) housing, infrastructure (e.g., water supply, feeder roads),

and social services (e.g., schools, health services), plans to ensure comparable

services to host populations; any necessary site development, engineering, and

architectural designs for these facilities.

(f) a description of the boundaries of the relocation area; and an assessment of the

environmental impacts of the proposed resettlement and measures to mitigate and

manage these impacts (coordinated as appropriate with the environmental

assessment of the main investment requiring the resettlement).
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SECTION 5
PEOPLE'S PARTICIPATION

32. The local authorities and its relevant organizations, DPs and host communities will

participate throughout the various stages of the planning and implementation of RPs. The

DPs will be fully informed of the provisions of this Policy Framework at public meetings

held by the respective PC, its PMB and local authorities.

33. Each DP will be fully informed and consulted by the relevant Distnrct Peoples' Committee

and/or Communes Peoples' Committees of their entitlements and rehabilitation choices

under the respective .
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SECTION 6
BASELINE INFORMN1ATION

A. Census and Inventory

34. The baseline information will include the following information for each household:

(a) number of persons and names;
(b) number, type, and area of the houses lost;
(c) number and area of all the residential plots lost;
(d) number, category and area of agricultural land lost;
(e) quantity and types of crops and trees lost;
(f) businesses lost including structures, land and other fixed assets;
(g) productive assets lost as a percentage of total productive assets;

(h) quantity and category of other fixed assets affected by each sub-Project; and

(i) temporary damage to productive assets.

The proposed census and inventory form is attached (see Annex 2

B. Resettlement Plan

35. The baseline information for a RP will include: (a) an Census and Inventory (see above);

and (b) a detailed socioeconomic survey of all DP's describing their age, sex, ethnicity,

education, occupation, sources of income, and total household income. The proposed forrn

for socio-economic is attached (see Annex 3?

36. The entitlements of DPs will be calculated based on the above information. The proposed

entitlement form is attached (see annex 4).
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SECTION 7
IMPLEMENTATION ARRANGEMENTS

A. Implementation Schedule

37. A detailed implementation schedule of the vanrous activities to be undertaken will be
included in each RP. The RP implementation schedule must be developed based on the
linkage to the civil work implementation schedule.

38. Pavment of rehabilitation and furnishing of other restorationassistance entitlements (in
cash or in-kind), and relocation if that be the case, have to be completed prior awvarding
contracts for civil works.

B. Institutional Arrangement

39. PCs and all project provinces will arrange adequate and experience staff to make sure that
RP will be implemented smoothly as approved schedules.

C. Complaints and Grievances

40. Complaints and grievances related to any aspect of RP implementation, including the
determined the quantity and price of the lost assets, will be handled as follows:

First step

If any person is aggnreved by any aspect of the resettlement and rehabilitation program,
he/she can lodge an oral or written grievance with commune authorities. Commune
People's Committee will resolve the issue within fifteen days from the date it receive the
complaint.

Second step

If any aggrieved person is not satisfied with the decision in stage 1, he/she can bring the
complaint to the District People's Committee (DPC) or District Resettlement Committee
(DRC) within fifteen days from the date of the receipt of the decision in stage 1. The
District People's Committee (DRC) or District Resettlement Committee (DRC) will reach
a decision on the complaint within fifteen days.

Third step

If the DP is still not satisfied with the decision at district level, he/she can appeal to the
Provincial People's Committee (PCC) or Provincial Resettlement Committee (PRC)
within 15 days of receiving the decision of the DPC or DRC. The Provincial People's
Committee (PRC) or Provincial Resettlement Committee (CRC) will reach a decision on
the complaint within fifteen days.
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F0irtlh step

If the DP is not satisfied with the decision of the Provincial level, the case may be submitted
for consideration by the Distnrct Court within 15 davs of receiving, the decision of the PPC
or PRC.

41. DP's will be exempted from all administrative and legal fees.

D. Supervision, Monitoring and Evaluation

42. Implementation of RPs will be penrodically supervised and monitored by the respective
PC/its PMB in a close coordination with the respective Peoples' Committees at different
administrative units and independent monitoring agencies The findings will be recorded in
quarterly reports to be fumished to EVN, PCs and Project Provincial Powers.

43. Intemal. monitoring and supervision will:

(a) Verify that the baseline information of all DP's has been carried out and that the
valuation of assets lost or damaged, and the provision of compensation, resettlement
and other rehabilitation entitlements has been carried out in accordance with the
provisions of this Policy Framework and the respective.

(b) Oversee that the RPs are implemented as designed and approved.

(c) Verify that funds for implementing the RPs are provided to the respective PMBs in a
timely manner and in amounts sufficient for their purposes, and that such funds are
used by the respective PMB's in accordance with the provisions of.

(d) Record all grievances and their resolution and ensure that complaints are dealt with
in a timely manner.

44. Independent Monitoring: An independent agency or agencies or individual consultant will be
retained by PCs of EVN to periodically carry out extemal monitoring and evaluaton of the
implementation of RPs. The independent agencies will be academic or research institutions,
non-Govemmental Organizations (NGO) or independent consulting firms, all with qualified
and experienced staff and terms of reference acceptable to the World Bank.

45. In addition to verifying the information fumished in the intemal supervision and monitoring
reports of the respective PCs, the extemal monitoring agency will visit a sample of 20% of
household DPs in each relevant province six months after each implementation to:

(a) Determine whether the procedures for DPs participation and delivery of
compensation and other rehabilitation entitlements has been done in accordance with
this Policy Framework; and

(b) Assess if the Policy Framework objective of enhancement or at least restoration of
living standards and income levels of DPs have been met.
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(c) Gather qualitative indications of the social and economic impact of Project
implementation on the DPs.

(d) Suggest modification in the implementation procedures of s, as the case may be, to
achieve the pnrnciples and objectives of this Policy Framework.
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SECTION 8

COSTS AND BUDGET

46. Each RP will include detailed cost of rehabilitation and other restoration/assistance
entitlements and relocation of DPs, if that be the case, with a breakdown by agricultural
land, residential land, business land, houses, businesses and other assets. The cost estimates
will make adequate provision for contingencies.

47. Sources of funding for the various activities will be clearly specified in the cost tables.
For Rural Energy sub-projects, funds for implementing RPs will be from counterparts: PPC
will arrange budget for implementing RPs of the Low Voltage Systems and EVN will
arrange budget for implementing RPs of the Medium Voltage Systems.

Annexes

1. Annex I Entitlement Matrix
2. Annex 2 Socio-Economic Household Data Sheet of Project Affected People
3. Annex 3 Inventory of Project Affected People
4. Annex 4 Entitlements of Proj ect Affected People

Note:
I The term "displaced persons" refers to persons who are affected in any of the ways
described in para. 7(c) and 19.3.1 of this RPF.

2 "Replacement cost" is the method of valuation of assets that helps determine the
amount sufficient to replace lost assets and cover transaction costs. In applying this
method of valuation, depreciation of structures and assets should not be taken into. For
losses that cannot easily be valued or compensated for in monetary terms (e.g., access to
public services, customers, and suppliers; or to fishing, grazing, or forest areas), attempts
are made to establish access to equivalent and culturally acceptable resources and eaming
opportunities. Where domestic law does not meet the standard of compensation at full
replacement cost, compensation under domestic law is supplemented by additional
measures necessary to meet the replacement cost standard.

3 "Entire displaced population are minor": Impacts are considered "minor" if the
affected people are not physically displaced and less than 10% of their productive assets
are lost.

4 Resettlement assistance : Resettlement assistance may consist of land, other assets,
cash, employment, and so on, as appropriate.

5 The cut-off date: Normally, the cut-off date is the date the census begins. The cut-off
date could also be the date the project area was delineated, prior to the census, provided
that there has been an effective public dissemination of information on the area
delineated, and systematic and continuous dissemination subsequent to the delineation to
prevent further population influx.
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Vietnam RE2 Project Resettlement
Binh Dinh Provinces Plan

Appendix 3 - Entitlement Matrix

Type of loss Application entite DP Compensation Policy Implementation Issues

I Temporary acquisition All DPs have DPs with/without * Cash compensation for affected trees at * Trees have to be cut are regulated bv Article 7 of the
of productive land in trees, crops. land certificate the replacement cost plus cost for cutting Government Decree 54/1 999/ND-CP. July 8"'. 1 9')') on tlc

ROW other assets included in the trees, crops at market price. Number of protection of the high voltage networks.

in ROW inventory or able crop patterns to be compensated based on
to prove land the time of temporarily acquired of land. PMB and local authorities determine and ensure that

occupancy prior * No compensation for land compensationh for trees will be at thc replaceeiiniet cost Ilmd I c'

to cut -off date. crops at the market price, If DP is rectuiested for Culttinl~ aiffccM
Rehabilitate land after the project trees, PMB will pay money for this work. DP hias rit 'hc y

construction, using salvageable trees.

* Full compensation at least 01 monih leJfruc la1d u1chara ul .
Payment to DPs will be delivered bv PAIB mid R'.o'settl( 'n1,1 i
Committees (RCs).

* Affected land in ROW will be rehabilitated bv contractors Aitcr

the project construction and land could be used wvith the

restricted purposes,

* Finance available for compensation and xcll ini'oi inui tuii

disclose/ disseminate

2 Temporary acquisition All DPs with -do- * Cash compensation for affected fruit trees * Trees have to be cut are regulated by Article 7 of the

of residential and orchards or and trees at replacement cost. Government Decree 54/1 999/ND-CP, July 8"l', 1999 on thc

garden land in ROW trees in * No compensation for land protection of the high voltage networks.

without house or ROW
structures in ROW * Rehabilitate land after the proiect * PMB and local authorities detennine and ensure that

construction. compensation for trees will be at the replacenient cost. 11' DP is
requested for cutting affected trees, PliB will pay molne\ o'r1-

this work. DP has right for using salvageable trees.

* Full compensation to DPs at least 01 montlh bcforc lnud

< > Power Company 3 Appendix 3
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Vietnam RE2 Project ResetWoment
Binh Dinh Provinces Plan

Sr Definition of
Type of loss Application entited of Compensation Policy Implementation Issues

clearance.

Affected land in ROW will be rehabilitated bv contractors after
the proiect construction

* Payment to DPs will be delivered by PMB and RCs

* Finance available for compensation and wcll inforination
disclose/disseminate

3 Temporary impact on All DPs have -do- House/building * House and building have to be demolished or could be eNisted
residential and garden house/buil- * DP can opt for are regulated by Article 8 of the Govenmncit Decree
land. Partial house/ ding and . . . 54/1 999/ND-CP, July 8r'. 1999 on the protection of' the III oh
buildinig within ROW trees/fruit (i) Remain their houses or building in voltage networks.
(area in ROW less trees in ROW with the conditions regulated * Consultation for DPs options on remain their house n RO'\ o
than 1a0%O of total ROW by Article 8 of the Government

arca) and the Decree 54/1999/ND-CP, July 8th. 1999 move out of ROW.
demolished area do on the protection of the high voltage * PMB and local authorities dctermine and cnsuirc that
not impact to the networks. Subsidy allowance for compensation will be at the replacemncit cost. wIthout
remaining fireproof materials and lightning deduction for salvageable materials

lhouse/building. arrestors for the existing * DPs will demolish the impactcd part/ room and reconstrluctlmr
Residential land and house/building; or improve their houses themselves.

garden land outside of (ii) Cash compensation for the directly * Full compensation for trees and fruit trces at least (1 Ii niOUilt
ROW is sufficicnt for affected rooms at the replacement cost before land clearance. If DP is requested for cuttuin affl'ected
re-organizing (more and cost for demolishing an affected trees. PMB will pay money for this work. DP has riglht lfor-

than at) m2 in the room . using salvageable trees.
urban area and 1()0 m2 I
in the rural area) - Full entitlement to DPs impacted on house/buildinig at le o

* No compensation for land. months before land clearance.

* Rehabilitate land after the project * Payment to DPs will be delivered by PMB and RCs

construction by contractors. l land in ROW could be used with restricted purposcs.

* Finance available for compcnsation and wcll inforimllulii
disclose! disseminate

m Power Company 3 Appenidix 3
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Vietnam RE2 Project Resettlement

Binh Dinh Provinces Plan

rType o loss Application Dentitleond o Compensation Policy Implementation Issues

Tree and fruit tree

* Compensation for affected trees and fruit
trees at the replacement cost.

Allowances

* Relocating allowance of 30 kg of rice
equivalent per person per month in six
months.

4 Temporary impact on All DPs have - do - House/building * House and building have to be demolislhed or could be cXIstwd

residential and or house/buildin * DP can opt for: are regulated by Article 8 of the Govenimcnt Decrcc
garden land, Impact g and i R t h o b 54/1999/ND-CP, Julv 8"' 1999 on thc protection ol thiC mU.i
inorc than 1O'%, or less trees/fruit ROW with the conditions regulated by voltage networks,

than 1o% of total trees in Article 8 of the Government Decree Consultation for DP's options on remaini thcir hoLuse II RO'Vv 0

house/building area ROW 54/1 999/ND-CP, jUly 8th, 1999 on the move out of ROW
but the deniolished.
butatheldemolished protection of the high voltage * PMB and local authorities determine and cnsuire tlhait
area will iimpact to
the remaining of networks. Subsidy allowance for compensation will be replacement cost at the timeIC ol paxiiici
house/structure . fireproof materials and lightning * DPs will demolish the impacted areas and reconistruict/or
Land outside of ROW arrestors for the existing improve their houses themsclves.

is srfficient (or house/buildig; or * Full compensation for tcearanc fDPis refes to DPs at Icast t I

thmonth bfore land clearance. If DP is requested lor cuttim,

urbani area and 1 00 m2 csfofulaesoimatdafcetre,MBwl amoefothsor.Dhar't
in the rural area). house/building. for using salvageable trees.

* Full compensation for impactcd housc and allo\ ances to Dl's
* No compensation for land. Icast 03 months before land clearance.

* Rehabilitate land after the project * Payment to DPs will be delivered by PMB and RCs
construction by contractors. * Cleared residential could be reused witlh restricted purposes

L Power Company 3 Appendix 3

+ Power Engineering & Consulting Center - 3/8 -
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Vietnam RE2 Project Resettlement
Binh Dinh Provinces Plan

r Type of loss Application Defintiton of Compensation Policy Implementation Issues

Tree and fruit tree * Finance available for compensation/rchabilitation anld \\c P

Compensation for affected trees and fruit information disclose/disseminate
trees at the replacement cost.

Allowances

Relocating allowance of 30 kg of rice

equivalent per person per month in six

months.

5 Temporary impact on All DPs have -do- DPs can opt for one of the followings: House and building have to be demolished or could hc CNis'. d

residential and or house/building (i) Remain their houses or building in are regulated by Article 8 of the Government Decree
garden land in ROW, and trees, fruit ROW with the conditions regulated by 54/1999/ND-CP. July 8 "'. 1999 on the protection ol thil
Full or partial trees in ROW Article 8 of the Government Decree voltage networks.
lhouse/building 54/1999/ND-CP, July 8 t', 1999 on the * Consultation for DP's options on remnin thlicr hious in i oi
impacted and land protection of the high voltage move out of ROW
ontside of ROW is not networks. Subsidy allowance for PMB and local authorities determine and ensure that
suifficient for fireproof materials and lightning coPMpenatind wcllb authoriteplatermient cist atth tihe t
reorganizinig (less than arrestors for the existing compensation will be at replace.ent cost at the tinie ol

60 m2 in the urban house/building; or payment.
area and I ()0 m

2 in the * Replacement land and resettlement sites development.
miral area) (ii) Cash compensation for the whole * DPs receiving compensation will demohsli the impacted arcales

residential area which DP occupied and reconstruct/or improve their houses thllemselves.

(not only for the impacted areas) and * Full compensation for trees and fruit trces to DPs at lca st ( i
properties associated with occupied month before land clearance. If DP is regucstcd for cuttino

land at replacement cost. Impacted affected trees, PMB will pay moIley for ithis work. DPl has i Lh
land will be obtained by local forcsin slaeaBle trees.
authorities; or for usmg salvageable trees.

m Power Company 3 Appendix 3

+ Power Engineering & Consulting Center - 4I8
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Vietnam RE2 Project Resettiament
Binh Dinh Provinces Plan

Sr Definition of -. ~
No Type of loss Application entitled DPs Compensation Policy Implementation Issues

(iii) "Land for land" with the same area * Full compensation for land impacted louse and allowarices

DP occupied and cash at replacement DPs at least 05 months before land leaanec

cost for the affected assets associated

with land. Land occupied by DP will * Payment to DPs will be delivered by PMB and RCs

be obtained by local authorities. * Cleared residential could be used with restricted purposes

* Compensation for affected trees and fruit - Finance/land available for compensation/rehabilitation a)nd \ ell

trees at the replacement cost. information disclose/disseminate.

Allowances * PMB consults with DPs who are eligible to rehabilitation for
their options and prepare proposal for rehiabilitationi pro-lram1s ill

* Relocating allowance of 30 kg of rice the period of RP implementation.

equivalent per person per month in six

months

* Transportation allowance for relocating

DP according to the Compensation

Decree 197/2004/ND-CP dated Dec. 3,

2004 of GOV.

* Rehabilitation assistance if DPs

permanently losing business or more than

10% of their incomes,

Permnen acqisiion All DPs--

6 Al land forutower occupied land -do- For DP losing productive land * Consultation for DP's options on land compensationi.

ofouandfrtionswsbsato and properties a. Land loss less than 10% of their total * PMB and local authorities determine anid ensuire thiat
and access roads etc. associated landholdings compensation will be at replacemenit cost at tle timie ol

. with land * Cash compensation for the lost area if the payment.

permanently remaining plot is still economically viable. * Replacement land and resettlement sites development.

impacted by * Cash compensation for the whole * DPs receiving compensation will demolish the impactcd are-as

towers impacted plot if the remaining plot is not and reconstruct/or improve their houses themsel ves.

substation and economically viable. * Full compensation for trees and fruit trees to DPs at lcast
access roads month before land clearance. If DP is requested 'or ctitti n

etc

t Power Company 3 Appe.21.ix 3

Power Engineering & Consulting Center -- S
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Vietnam RE2 Project Resett.ement
Binh Dinh Provinces Plan

Sr Definition ofType of loss Application Compensation Policy Implementation IssuesNoi entitled DPs

Cash compensation for properties affected trees, PMB will pay money for this \xork DP has ri-l t
associated with land for using salvageable trees.

landholdino s * Full compensation for impacted house and allowances to) DP) :i
g least 05 months before land clearance.

DP can opt for the followings: - No award civil work contract before completioii ol'

(i) "Land for land" with the same area and compensation and reorgainizing houses or relocation,

productive of impacted area if the * Payment to DPs will be delivered by PMB and RCs

remaining plots are still economic-

viable and for the whole impacted plots * Finance/land available for compensationi/ rehablhtition iMtd \\Cli

if the remaining plots are not economic- information disclose/disseminate.

viable. * PMB consult with DP wlho are cligiblc to rehabilitation for licni-

(ii) Cash for land at the replacement cost. options and prepare proposal for rehabilitation programs in lic

* Compensation for trees and affected fruit period of RP implementation.

trees at the replacement cost. DPs will be granted with Land Use Riglht Certificate

* Rehabilitation assistance. without payment of administrative fees,

For DP losing Residential and garden
land

* If remaining land is sufficient for
reorganizing (more than 60 m2 in the
urban area and 100 m2 in the rural area):

Cash compensation for lost area and
assets associated with land.

* If remaining land is not sufficient for

reorganizing:

DP can opt for

(i) cash compensation at replacement cost
for land and assets on land, or

t2 Power Company 3 Appendix 3

PowerEngineering& Consulting Center
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Vietnam RE2 Project Resettlement
Binh Dinh Provinces Plan

Sr Definition of
No Type of loss Application entitled DPs Compensation Policy Implementation Issues

(ii) "land for land" compensation for the

whole residential area which DP

occupied (not only for the impacted

areas) and properties associated with

occupied land. For affected house and

building, the same entitlement to DP of

categories 3 or 4 or 5.

7 DP impacted on All DPs -do- (a) Temporary impact on business or other * Full compensation for incomes lost to DPs at least ()1I Imolt L
business or other impacted on services. before land clearance.
serviccs business and

other services Compensation for income lost in the
affected time * PMB consults with DPs wlio are eligible to rclhbill ation ;'k

(b) Permanent impact on business or other their options and prepare proposal for rehabilitation progr ,mnl. li
(bsermanent ipconbsnsorthr the period of RP implementation,

services.

Rehabilitation assistance.

S Public Works - Temporary All impacted All impacted institutional DPs shall be * Altemnative measures to maintain the nonn;al functional of- II)
impacts institutional DPs approached in advance for cooperation in public works (i.e. roads, water supply, drainage svstcinis.

(who directly impact mitigation measures as well as telephone lines etc.)
manage and measures for maintaining the normal
operate such functioning of their impacted systems by * Reinstatement after the project construction.
impacted public the Contractor(s)
works systems) All expenses on alternative measures to maintain the nonnr:

functioning of the impacted systems shall bc born by
Contractor(s).

5 Power Company 3 Appendix 3
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Vietnam RE2 Project Resettlement
Binh Dinh Provinces Plan

Tpe of loss Application Deition DPs Compensation Policy Implementation Issues

-Permanent -do - - do - * Alternative measures to maintain the normal functional
impacts of the public works (i.e. roads, water supply. drainage sv sk 1Ins

telephone lines etc.)

* All expenses on alternative measures to maintain the normll
functioning of the impacted svstems shall bc born bN
Contractor(s).

9 Permanent impacts on All DPs DPs with house Tenants who have leased a house for PMB and local authorities will assist them in identifing
rented houses impacted on lease contract residential purposes will be provided with a alternative accommodation.

their leased cash grant of six months rental fee at the
houses for prevailing market rate in the area.
residential
purposes

A Power Company 3 Appendix 3

+; 7 Power Engineering & Consulting Center ' 8
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Appendix 4

Agreements on T/L Routes

+ Power Company 3
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Appendix 5

Minutes of Community Mettings
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CO(NG. IIOAS ,X 110)1 1H NG1 S(111A VIET,1NAM,^

M)OC li1) - FIr D)o - Ilatili P6liuC

131 EN I3AN Tl AMI VAN CONG DUNG
11E IIO CII QUAN l, \01TI [ ONG VA l)EN AlU I[Al l)!NII CUl

I.Th1limh1 p)lf tha:in, tlu
1. Dati li'l cll-I dfitj tin

Oing /ba:. . ; clifrc v . .

2. Dai Wien tioi vi tir va /
O,il;g /bAi. X..Jt:. !.i t......... s l1lrr vtl: ... (,Dl .. ) . t.,- !'.:..

3. Dai di6i UnIJNi) xa, c
'Oi;g / )a: !.l..t . .... c''g; /,Z lz' f1rc vil: (Chfi ticii

4. DA)w! di6j.llgtr;i {il (iI:iig d :AM 6 II;II nhiiin (J.'ti 6 fhi;us(91 . ( lI'e't co;)
Onig /Ai.: ......................... rc : ..........................

5. I)ai (Wl. CA:c 116.i dloan 1 ME1.ia phlirong
a. Olng /bA . VC. Uc U' . t chl I vii I D. tic II I)N )
b. C)ng /lb CIL...... . ....... /llc,-k rcll ('116 ticih UJBMT'1
C. Unlg /b,': (,'.......'(. ; rlc Vtli CIll liec I 11i CC13
(I. (^)g /b;,i c.lifc vu: Clui ticli h6i Phiu Nur
C. Onlg /b.;: ...... clit.fc vi, CllCV tici h6i Ndng Dan

f. 0ng /hl J .1 .. - c.lc vu 13i tlhu DoAn tlianhli nien
6. D)aii ditzz cAc ho gia diiii . . ('.. ngu&;i, tro.ig td6 sui ngiri;i d(iin toc tlieilt so: .. .....

n girii.

11. Noi (lung tiaiti v,i11:
f. )on vi fir van tuiing b,So ve:
- Noi dung dur an ( Ly do diu tr. qLui m6 c6ng trii.li vj tif 1LOr&ng tuyeln ...):
- Chinil s`icli d6n bu tai diih cu (R1'), chinill sieh ve nm6i tri-Wng (EMPl), elinil slich cia W13

vA cCza ciiinii plifi Viet Namn d6i v&i ngWli dan toc tl iei so (EMDPI);
- Mue ti&U cuta ke lioachi quall Iyn moi tr-Wryng (EMP) ]A d6 xua<t cac giai plial) giAni thiu c.ic

tac dong tieuu ctrc tieim ta?ig ve m61i tIueniig (tur nhiin vA xat hi(i).
- Muc ticu cuA ke lhoach hnh dOng dn hbi. t.ii dinil cu (RP') 1A lay • kiim thr van ccia ngtrCi

diam va c6ng d6ng, d& xiuat cic gihi phAp giani1 t1hicu vA h1o tln.y clio 1h) kh6i plitc dSii song it nhat
iA biang hoac hl(rl tru&(c khii bj `71111 11Lrng bCyi dtr an.

2. Y kien thalzia vfin cifm cJlng d(zng: /
2.1 NgLrOi din thonig vtihg co dfOng y tlhaii gia tlhic hicmz dLr An kli6ng ? c6: . Kh6ng:

. , Neu khGzmg, vi sao? . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

2.2 'Iliaiii vani cua c6ng dOng ve i&nlUflg tLc d6nmg iclm curc cua (Itr An doi vOri ni1i tlruzllg
(bao goimn nmi tru'ng tlr n1ii6i vai xa hdi,i mdi tru-&ng sinhll thAli. n6i tar&ng valt I, truy&n IhdOng
vanl hoa va siili lhoat ciJizg d6ng)

Y . / L 1 -j ' . L . .. ' i ;

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

2.3 'Ilmarmi vxan c6ng dong v f^limrllrg tic d61ng UiCh CUC cuaA dLr ain dOi v*5i Ski sOng sunil
hioat, c.c lboat dQng kinih te, vAn lioa - xiA h6i vii mIli trtrWyng.

J f ,., S¢( t ; , :! .: '7lv. L I t ; ,. < A 1t* .vS.(st

2.4 Ihani A' i ciia cong dl.ng 'v nilChfing h'ic clonltieiictrc (inm tAng I' I i tnir'nmg v;
cac Cbienl 1p11'Ip g i A I tI IfllU:
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2.5 1 vI ; m Cn LI.i Co tig dIoIg Vx n1 n110g LtC (1di1g tillU CllC hemll ta'uig (c6 tliC xAy ra) gayra b&i d(lr Anm (chiC dung dialt dai, nhiai cira, c6flg trlillln. CLAI coCi 1 oa ziiAuh) Ihlijl (di d(yi tt'li dinhll ctrva. c/ic bi61 ph mpP gi mmmi tIm~':~

C I i7f .
,sJ. ... . . . ... . . . .I. .!. .. ... . .J .. . .

NJ.Li? .rLyJyco L g It ~JI4vLj YdU IJ/{/([
k .cOgI m.(r .i Y. CCb'i ~iloa miki~ '. I 1 CzI7f, Z

1' *L .. 1(

Vi C t I&rl e 11i lp gil t7 lklt,i'.... 
. . ....

2.6 CAc hOC bi a'11 idi MTng c6 dong 5,cdc hmimh thmic ch;itri7 d161 1km nl(o saU day:
- Wn)&Lt bbWing tiCa m,t ho'C vat ti.: ..........................................
- I l'i nh tifrc dftt d6i dat (C l am -.n vinh v in )f: . . .. . . . ... . . . ... . . . . . . .... . . . .- KUt hop 1I-;i1h 1 c lizi fhinI I t-a n L . . ii. Lt dl; .t.-,YI . .C .J 0f :.,
2.7 D)i v(t cic h1 t,. 1niA CY, C6Ong trinh troing Ih/11b lanig uy6ml nm 'k' tl- 1/ t CIO phdp.CO dO~ng 5, s(r dMig nhlorng bi~n phApll 1O Iro' ph6mig ch6ng ch,Ay n6 thiay thM cho c/ic gAi/m ph6/p diSYii khcng ? c6: . . . kh6n .

J 
m .... .. ...

2.8 Ngtii dan vA c6nlg d.ng h,-onig v. hg c6 dtr An c6 dOng 5, thanm gia c.ng tLk giAmthii 26i t ic dn g bi; trtring n11hr: lAm sz, c i W iy s cti nalxiyig cOng trioi i, tIui gonz rc thili v/i chaut bvC ciing nTi qUy di.ili, camii ket tItrc hii dling c.1c quy diiih ve hAnh tang ap toni di; thirciel;n cOng tic pho6ng c?ong cha.y nO6; c6c tai nan do di6i gi5t gay i-a ? c6: ..... k;hng:.
2.9 Ngmiyii dAn vA cOng d6ng tlon1g ving c6 dmlr Ai ct dtng 5 tlhaim gia c6ng t.ic giainthlie6 t.lC dO1ng tiet^ ctrc gay ra bcyi dLr 6n (do ch11ien 1 dUng dt dai. nih/i cira phal di dOyi..) nhlu:
a/ 'I'lntrc hiln dAinng quy t-ilab1 kicnm ke dtcn b(PGNlB v.; tai dinil ctr;
b/ Tlutrc hlin dCmiig quy trinih khieu ylii; C
c/ Cain kct tlLrc hien du6ng c.IC quy di 11 1 vC,fi/muh fang au toin tdicn (nhlitr kh6ng dLrvctr'omlg cAy liu nam lhay xay dlriig c(ng trih1 .. ). (
2. 10 NgL.rCi dAli va c6ng dOng tihong vmmng ct dlr an dong 5 thani gia:
a! IlItrC hienl COm1g tac giAm1 sat quA triniih d n bin, tai dinii cur.
b/ Giain sat qitia trinill thli cO^ng c6lng tinihl dO(i v&i chlA tlALI tIronig toain bo tLma trinih thltrchiin dmlr An (tronig kihi x.iy diLrlg va sau klii hloAi thbinh c6ng trinil)? c6 . ;.kh ongNWu kh63ng, vi sao ?...................
2. 11 Ngurri dan vA c(iig dOng tromUg viillg ct dmr An c( thC tlitrc hi6i cnlig tic giAni1 sAt

nioi trLr(yig d6i v&i chli tlhau tron1g toaln bhO quA trinlih tlhrc 11i6n dmr An (trtrCr klhi xay dirjng. trollgkhii xay dmtrng vA sanl k1li iloal tIlimnh cOng trinh)? co: ;... C. khOng: ...... Nc khOng, visao?

*2.12 C Ic~' kiWM tham viv>iii klic cit II nWOA daU i tIV, cung dtmg:-

tyc q cfi . :!:(...j cd' )j'l- / aLL ,, /4 A. . .I (I I
zj~~ ~~ Cts Cc{>-X . 's. f .:.,:(- .. 1.(,; . . , . it*^w...t<f .n "X.. -- /¢: .s.A -^e

J. V.Kl 
.... 

.. 
. . ..

.
.

. .
.

...
*'. . . C I '. L. . .' 4 . . 4' ,rfl

4 
Z.,. .

Ill. '- kien d e xiIt CU:I tu' v,lll (V C, CAI kct (qUi thi:liil V,ill lli U ti CI, (llCJWt u Ac. gi'Aiipitipgi7. tinclAetic itac aC (lofg tici cumc (lei] mn1oi tr-bini11):

, a C,t,' \rj 6it 5 9lctt c.ty 4')y ;1v -. 'il . tXipr/ ,. C * 1t.) . s1ll. ) .I . 'i - . x. ( .L i

. it- , , ,a t ),,i , .tk ; .C- J'A ' 't:" 
. .' 

/'/. . .* 1 1E ;. . .)R - * *yb L; .e [ .- .* .- .

4.,-'L. !1(2.(j 7'JLt,g. i.4 I2f.F.E.:.: ,y, '.'., t.,,X,,,,,,........



i

i

i

I

Ii

I
iI

i

.I

I I I I



-� �
- (C

7-

- r-

-� .- -

-

-- 'V
-\ ,.�- -, - -- - ,- 7

- � - - I
- - -7 -�

- --
A 7.- --- 7; -

a ;�j� - -�

�

� :7'
�4%� t� -�

\'�� a/r�/, a- 7
.- �N-.. - - . -

- - -,� .- �ig�- .a- a--

- - -

7 / 7

7 7
-'

- 7
- '- 7
- '4 -

K
I' A*��# .� -c.

* / 4�.a9.'i�7'k�' :� 9S
"a' J.''.

a 1'-

.II��& -�

a 3 4



II

t

i
i

I .
I 

I



CONG IIOA NA 101( (- li N- Iil', \ it" I NA\51

M6c ILip - I'ti D)o - litnhli P luiic

131EN 13,AN TH1AN VAN CONG D)ONG

IKL Ii ( \CII Q)UAN LA MNOI TRIZIN VA DIN 1W1r -T,-i m)Nii Cl

I. I h.1i1i ph an th,1ixi dIu,

I. IDai diel hu dl2iu tir -
Ong rba 1 2 (C,LA... .. f ('A.. .huc \u xL'.1 . U' *.j ./ /2

2. Dai dien dlon vi ti vatn
Olng/ba: .Dt -. L. Ill., .. . clrtc vu:.. C f! . .-..- .

3. D)ai dieii U BND) x5i -
Oiig ,b, ch:rC LI f -hu tiOch

4. D)ai di6i ;iguuiYi dungo d3ti c;ic xxlndml (1.111 ttc thikiu so ( n1u cd)

01ngL /bA. t ' .Li i . . :IV.a. Chtrc . . . A : Xt . Li i xci /J .c-

5. Dai (dieU CJn lchi dIn the di* nIIuQng
a. Og,la -F-xtix LIa. Ong I'a . .. J Lk,. i . .; chuc vu Chu tich HEDND

b oniz /b i......> chtrc vu: ChCi tich UBNITTQ
c. Ong /1 a- m ) v . .; chuc vi: Chu tici HOi CCB

d. Ong ihi: . . t l ..l, ..; chlic vu Chui tich h6i Phu Nu

e. Ong /+ A. :Thi 14).. \ .3 8 . chuc vu Chu tich hoi Nong Dan

f. Ong .l- a: 11,.. ..cQ ; curc vu Bi thiu Doan thanih nien

6. Dai di6i cAic ho gia diiuli .]6 . ngu-oi, trong rJ6 so nguroi dfin toc thiieu so .

ngtrmi.

11. NMi dung than vanii:
1. Don vj ttr vin thong b.io ve:

- Noi dung du an ( Ly do dau tu. qui xm6 cOng trinh. vi tri huorng tuven ...);

- Chinhi sach den bui tai dinh cur (RP). chiiih sach ve moi trutrng (ENIP), chinhi sach cua WB

va cua chinfl phi Viet Nam doi voi nguci dan toc thieu so (EMDP);

- Mfuc tieu cua ke hoach quan Iy moi tru6-ng (EMiP) Ia de xuat cac giai phaip giam thieu cac

tac dong tieu cuc tiem tang ve moi trunrng (tu nhien va xa hoi).

- Muc tieu cud ke hoach hanlih dng den bu. tai diinh cu (RP) Id lay y kien tu van cua nguri

dan va c6ng d^ong, de xuat cac giai phap giam thieu va ho trc cho ho khoi phuc dci song it nihit

Ia bang hoac hlcm truric khi bi anh hu&ng b6ii du an.

2. Y kien th2in vfin cua cong ddlng:
2.1 Nguti dAin trong vung co dong v thamn gia thiuc hien du in shong ? c6: .C-. Khing:

NenI kbI,ng vi sao? .............. ..... ...............................
2.2 Thain van cua c6ng dOng ve nhung tac dd ng tich cuc cua dur an d6i V(Ji moi truang

(bao gOIn mvi *ru&ng tui nlien va xi hdi. mini tni5rng sinh thai. moi tnrung vat lv. truy6n thcngt

vani hod va sir-d tiaoat cc6ng do^ng):

* -. . yX . 4. . J. L .' .. t/1. X2Li. • .C .dtiri. m. 7 . tAV11l> .,,4 . t .* £d., .? 2Žt<. .^ t</. y.

t4-.JI ..A W. . ,* -

. Thani van c6ng dong ve nhung tac ddnu tich cuc cua du an doi vai dcSOiI so sfn

hloat. cac hoat dOnv kinh te, van hoa - xa hoi v,a mi trmrng.

- A~{tK' :6 .> / ' I .- JXLF~L ./A-2.... t( zc}. i . *e ¾-t. t ic: ,rZ . ,' '1 ;

2.4 T1han van cua c6ng d3ng ve nhirng tic Cdong tieu cec tiem tang ve moni triunrg va

cac bien phap giam thieu:
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'. lhamn '*iln cua cOng a C', n. ihclm t;ac Jc)[l'n t;''ll cuc therlm tanllg (cu tllc va\ ra) oa%

ra hoti dLr an (chl'mllulllg dat dai. nliA cira. c6In tiinih. c ! c.Oi lhoa nmAu) phli di dii t'i i li cu
x. aC.c iC it'l ,'Ihp ~iai thlien:

NIIi" r,c n~tj ih a.-

\* 1 u S .fra .T -- tr iii . Z ................ , .rz .l r. ' z- .~ .2 , .~

; - F t, - , vd z~ 4 t -%.- .cty

CdIy' c6 i h na nidu L. .Z ;V Z6 ... C2.A,t & /

A1-JL , ) ; L . ,g ( J A ¶ . . Ut e \ t. . . . . . . . . . ... J

2.6 (C .ic h5 bh hill ilhu&ng c6 dong, y cic hinh Ii clIi ti i(tcin huI In sa -U dSay:
- LDii bu LMig tiCn iniit lioac vat tu ... . .-vc.. ... .. . ....

- Iiiih thurc dat d6i dat (Chiemn dung Vllh vi i .n)
- Ket hap dCn bu c l hai hinh thlrc tren....................................
2.7 Dii v(i cic ho co nha a. cing trinh trong hliln lang tuvein nleu ky thuat cho phep,

co dcng v sir dun*g nhCrng bien phSlp hI tru phong cliong chAv n( thav ti'c cho cc giii phap di
dai king ? c6:c . ; k.hing :......

2.8 NguLri dan va cng dt6ng troig vlitig c dLr ain co ding y tham gia cng tac giam
thiCu tac d6n6nCmi trt&ng nhu: lam saeh noi xay dlrngcing tilih, thu gom rac thai va chat ban
ve ding nii quy dinl: cain ket thurc hien ding cc quy dinih ve handi lang an toain dien; thlrc

hien c6ng tac phing clionig chay no; cac tai nan do dien giat gfuy ra ? c6: . C.7. .; khong: .

2.9 Ngtrii dan vA cong do^ng trong vung ce dLr n co dong thamn gia cong tac gianm
thicu tac dong tie-u cerc gay ra b&i dru An (do chiem dung d.it dai, hila cua phAi di d&i..) niltr:

a/ Tlruc hien d6ing quy trinil kiem ke, den bu, GPMB vA tai ditili crC
b/ TlLre hie-n ding quv trinli khieu ntai, Co
c/ C=m ket thLrc hien dung cAc quv dinli vCe hAnh Iang an toan dien (nhur kli6ng duuc

trong cav Iau namn hav xay durng cng trinli )' cI
2. 10 Ngu6i dan vA cong dOng trong ving co dur An dlong y thain gia:
a/ ThuLrc hiein cong tac giam sat qua trinh den bi, tai dinh cu., ci,

b/ Giam sat qua trinh thi cong cong trinli doi vai chu thau trong toAn,bo qua trinhi thkrc
hien du an (trong khi xay durng va sau khi hoan thanhi c6ng trinl)? c6 : r ; khong
Neu khong, vi sao ?....................

2. 11 Ngu6i dcan va cOng dong trong ving co du an co the thirc hiln cong tac giAm sat
moi tnrang d6i v&i chu thau trong toan bo quA trinh thlLrc hien dui an (tru6c khi xay dumng, trong
klii xav dimg vA sau khi hoan thanh cong trinh)? c6: ; khing: ...... Neu khong, vi
sao?

2.12 CA.c kien tham vAn klhic cua nguoi dlan v.i cong dliag:

'7' Cfl- .< ci I t v - . :Z -tk . & , ., d ; .- Lo' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

III. Y kien de^ xuat cua tur van (ve c.ic ket qua thauin Van nuet trenl, dac biet la cac giai phlip
giam thit-u cic tac d&ng tieu circ deui m6i truing): .,

.otJ -jig 't.<_,L, .0t,t' . ..)'J. 4 . .-

-.'AC a -. .1.t . e,', . 4

2
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II I)ILN CIIi D)AU 'I'U A I 1) IlN 1) N(VI N Ii'. VAN

D)AI DIVN CIliNII QUYI ,N DV!k I'IIUONCG

! - l2-l 1) L I

DAd DIl,EN CkCC(J QUiJN I)0AN '1111 M)IA P'IIUONG

D)AL DIEN NGUPI DUNG DAU CAC 110 BAIL

DAI DIEN NG,UO1 DUNG D)AU CAC NIltviO DTTS
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C(ONG 11() XNA 1101t)l CHU NGl1Ii. \ vi'. l- N.A\i
1) 6c La V) - hr, u1)) - Il I: '11 P I Icl c

Bit, N BAN THIAM VA;N CONG DONNG

,KE 110ACTI OUAN LY \I01 TRlUNG O GVA D(1N 13U TI i)1il CU!

1.hIh 1 ph.,1 1l;lln thinUlY dU

l. I)ai dibn chliL di,iu tu,
O;l! ? : 0 ........T\[T4.. .;iic L l . ... tlt.1)r.... T.('} J:8 b.....

2. Dai dien (loi vi tu vani
Oiig 'b: . ,1)9..ll.U..&g:chuic vu: Ct .,z,I i.^t

3. Dai di6i U13HND x
(in II-h . I. a: .V4>. . .L. L ' .... c.L. c h ut C1u ticht

4. I)ai d ii itgt1Mi. (1:"ig 6111 c:ic nl16ni1 dain t6c thlic'u sIo ( iiu c6)
Oneiz ba: .6/2 ? ... . .L.>. ..7h f7> ;?.,c vu <.G if IJ)b. .( f fl?

5. D)ai (liei c:ic hl6i (loan thf^e dia phuriig
a. On/ba: . . ( .. V. . 1 . ./.: cliuc vu: Ci u ticlB HDND

t. ()ng /ba: . .- tie l.Vi. .c;T,L...... chirc viti Chu tich HUi CCB

d. Ong /bib . T .4 g. Q T......ciic vl ChCI tichH 1iLi PhLi NiC

e. Ong /ba.-vu4., .4w chuc vkl ChiL tich hoi N6ng Dan
f. Ong /bai I'L. .... L.C ; cicvu Bi thu Doan thanih nl6i

6. Dai dien cic ho gia dinh: . . . ngu&i, trong d6 so nguoi dfln toc thieu so: . .
nguroi.

l. Noi dung tham van:
1. Don vj thr van thong bao ve:

- N6i dung du an ( Ly do dau tr, qui mo c6ng trinh, vi tri huang tuyen ...);

- Chinh sach den bui tai dinh cu (RP), chinh sach ve m6i tnrrang (ENIP), chinhi sach cua WB
va cila chinh phu Viet Nam d6i v&i ngir&i dan toc thieu so (ENIDP);

- Mluc tieu cua ke hoiach quan I m6i tru&ng (EiMP) Ia de xuat cac giai phaip giam thieu caic
tac d6ng tieu cuc tieOm tang ve m6i tru&ng (tu rihien va xa h6i).

- Muc tieu cua ke hoach hanh d6ng den bu, tai dinh cr (RP) la lay v kien tur vn cuia ngu&i
dan va cong d6ng. de xuat cac giai phap giam thieu va hd tra cho io khii6 phiuc d&i song it nhat
1a bang hoac han tru6c khi bi anh huang b&i du an.

2. Y kien thani van cuia cong dong:
2.1 Ngudi idan trong vuing c6 d6ng " tham gia thuc hien du in I hdni ? c6: . Khdng:
Neu kh6nug, vi sao'?................................................
2.2 Thamn van cia cong dong ve nhiing tac dong tich cuc cua du ALn dOi vai inmi tru&rng

¢rbao gon m6i truang . nhien va xa hoi, m6i tru&ng sinhi thai, m6i tru&ng va,t V. truyen th6ng
'Ui1 hoi va sinh hoat cong d65ng):

ir - i . )t. ,

2. T'hani van cong don' ye nhung tac d6ng tich cLr cua iu an dOi v(di dCli s P"- s'inh

hoat. cac inoat d6np kinh te. van hoa - xa h6i va m6i truano,.

- I-

1.4 Thamn van c6a cOng dnilg ve nhroticn Cing tieu ctrc ti2ni ting ve mCi trurno va

cac bien phip glam thieu:





'T'llll > l Ih IC~ lll, LI- - '" I......................... -. Pti~ ... L.!t ,.t'l:l n' t1 (C t I XA rat-r-

2.D Cio g acI I l ga

r "I bl duL in1 (chitnl dunt-g dait ttai., rlia Icu'ik~a. c 6 n c tv inh. c,'l L:( Iihoa maudL) lhii tl *(11di tait tn h Cur
'NI-id c ra, ,6'

4.. . .t . .- .;. . . . . . ..-

Ca ' l lioa L ' {1 u C2.-

* Li. ; 4 . - t i . ' . .; . . . . . , i ?. . . ** *** ** S. I | ..

rabu 6 c in h(; Nl Lii iniL &otng co d6lg y c, cclilh thuVc coi ta mtainn bu niao sau tdaV:

De E3n bii bang I t1n mat lo vat t .. - r,

- H1inh thuc dat doi ctat (Chitni mdung NInli vien): .................... .......... . . .. ....

- Et p den b ca hai inl thuc trn: ........................... .... ........................................ ..... ..........

2.7 E)oi v&iCti czl(;h c6 niha &, cong trinh tronig lailnh lang tuveln. neu ks thuat clio phep,

co d-ong vSU dLItIc pliCing bie>n phaip ho tru phongc chong chay no tliay the clio cac gitii phiap di

d ci khong ? c6: .o m .: . ...... .

2.8 Ngubi dlali va c6nlg dong trong vuing co du an co do^ng ythani gia colng tac giam

thie'u tbc .6ng nchi tring nhLu: lam sach no i xg y drlung cong tri tnh iu gom rac thai va ct an
ve dung ll quiv tditcl; cam d at thuinc tldn d6ng cac quy diei ve nlili lang an toan )i&, thuc

hien c6ng tac phgng chong clhy no; cac tai nan do dien giat gay ra ? cy: ... co khong: .h..
2.9 Ngu&i dan va cong dong trong vuing cd du an c6 dong y tham gia c6ng tac giamn

thieu tac d6ng tieu curc ggy ra bi du an (do clilem dung dgt dain, tiua g ca phai di dai..) cht:
a/ Thuc hie,ndlng quy trinh kiemnike,den bu; GPI9IB va taidinh cu; C /
b/ Th,uc hien dtung quy trinh khieu nai; -

c/ Cam ket tdLrc hican dung ct c quy ddinh vc lqdnlh tang an toan die.n (nlli khong duuc
trong cny Iau n gm ha n xay dyrng c6ng trinh do g.

2.9 Ngutri dan va cong dong trong vuing c6 du an dong y tham g gci
a/ Thuc hien c6ng tqc gini sat qua trirnh dtn bu, tG i dtirdi cu.
b/ Giam sdt qua trinh thi cong cnhu trinli doi Vti chu tha/u trong toAn b6 qua trinh thuc

hien du a n (tronm klhi xay du,ung va sau kch i h oang tr inh ) tr. ..); k: ....

NKeu khong, vi sao ? ...................

2.11 Ngu'&xi dan va cong dong trong viung co du an c6 tM thmuc li?n cong ta giam sat
moi truang db i Viii htu thtu trong toann bo qua trinh tliuc hln du an (tr&c khi xav dung, troig

inki xay tiUllg va sau k.h i hoan tntann cong trinh)'? co: ....... . khong .... vi
sao ................ . ..................... .... ...... ............ .. ....

2.12 Cac v kicn thamii vi) kltic cuia nguoi d5in *va c6ng dtnOg:
)^"'t4'-.t .2. .. . t,i ,U,, '- .,

Jv>. .C < . .. f . . 1 . . . . .6 r. . .. ..

III. Y kien dde xuat cu'a tu' *iani (ve c:ic ket qua thiaini vai neu tren, diic biWt la cac giai phap
gaiim thieu cic t.ic d6ng tieu cu-c dbi noi truoiig):

7 G,- , .. r . 1A. ; ' .7 . 9.1,c.r.L. .t*.t . .tin.*-.. . . 7 . . . . . . -. .

(9 )
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NIA L .NIPI

DA [)l l.N Cl I IAU I U 1)AI I) N I)ON ! TuVA,iN

i) 'F12 / ( / ;71/ i ,,

DAl DRCN CItNII OQUN I,N lIA I'IIUONG

:i 4 w - i i1 };' t ;.

DHA DIEN CAkC CO QUiAN DOAN 1IlE I)!A I'lU'ONG

D)AI DIE,N NGIJO1 DUYNG DuAU CiAC 11 BAII

D)AI FIEN NGU'OI DUNG DAU CAiC NIIOII DIlS

A. -"- -
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IBI F,N IIAiAN T1 I\ANI VA N C QNG I) N G

1 1' I IMACI I (2UANi LV iIN01TU l U ŽS VA JLN 13U l i)iN11 CU'

1. I hil:ii 1pIiiiiI thaill (lud

l. iD i (iiii cill (1d111 tit-
ju) g .... ..... c.v.... .. u. CI lts c . ...... . ....... . . .

2. 1) ai (IiII'nl t i t I r ! i Ii I 'I,

(Jug /h)tl ........ cli(ic vui ..

3. 1) i d i 'LA tJ N ) x 5 ). .'
)n18 /k7t'. . . .4 vg . VAi. s. w i. 1. t .: clCic vii(lu* tit ck

4. D):ti ditlljlg ili (illig( (d:llt C*:ic 1111iiui dan ItIuiitC sO ( n1t3  c6)

()ttg /11 .... ;Chfrc v : ..

5. Diai ditII c:iC IiOi duo:uit tH dia ( l utolig
:i. (,)nIf ,'l : . . N v, .T . .: ck11iC vii (-'h tich I 11)NI)

l. (julg / : ..< .#w. I. Lb.e . ckc viti ChliO tici U3NITTO

C. Oijg /k4 : .. '1a&. . . .: cllirc vui Clii ticik I i (CCI13

dI. i l /Iki M.4 .twcli c rc vii: CtP tic i hiw P1w N(r

e. Otig /A-A JJ& J [LA .: cikCrc vit (C'Il Iiitic lchi N6iig Din

1. 0(Jg /II.i - z. Va _ . I Cie: v I 3i tlul DoAn thalill ni6l

6. Dai dIi6i c.ic IIY Oi a dinh II: . 2.W. nIplU;6i, trong (I I si ngtri-i (diin t6c tlii i s(- . .....

'nlgll';)'i

IL. NrQ sng liathm v:ill:

1. lOan vi tll VA,^tll i tlnig iO -,'C:

- NWi dutilg du An ( Ly do (5LI tur, (ui mnt cOng triuiik, vi ti ki rlcrg tuyell ... );

- Chlini sacik den bu tii diinhi cir (Rh'), chlinlkl sAch vye m6i trtrtJng (ENIP), chi;nkl s.c;I cUa WB

v,a ci6a ciinil pliCu Viet Nanl d6i vUii ngUrxi dianl t6c tliieii s (ENtDil);

- MIuIc tieu cuia kc loacii ruitn Iy ili trui&ng (EPAP) Ia de xuat cAc giaim phap gipnm tliieu cac

taic d6ng ti&u cuc tienm talng ve moi trusimg (tu niiiet va xam hoi).

- NVLc tieL cua ke lkoac li hnk dng den1 bU, tai dinii cur (RP) IA lhay ' kien thr van cUa nguUi

(dall V.i COnIg (1Ouig, dtC xuait CiIC giai pluhp giAlli tlfiCu via 1hl tru clio ho kiloi pitinc dtli s5ng it nkIlit

I-a bang 110oc hun`1trLc kihi bi anI1 11 Illg bU; c('an.

2. kichi thi:ain v,Iiii cuta c6ng ti1'ling:

2. IN guCri cani 1to01g viimg cO) d6ng Y thiaII gia tilLrc llitl (Lr in khng ? cO: .; Khong:

...... Neu kliciuug , vi sao'?......................................................
2.2 Tham vall c11a COnlg dLIulg ve killntig tic (ionr ticik cir cuna ir tan (d6i v6i mlli trtriing
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Viptnam RE2 Project Resettlement

Binh DOi,i .,rp nlce Plan

Appendix 7 - Pamphlet

Q & A on RP

The RE2 Project utilizes the WB loan to extent and up-grade the rural power supply networks
in 1,200 communes belong to 32 districts of 32 provinces.

PC3 covers 8 project related provinces in central Vietnam.

Investment structure

* EVN construction and installation of distribution
stations and medium/low voltage T/Ls

* Provincial People's Committee RP/EMDP implementation

* iHls household connections

1. Project Affected Household ?

All households, institutions, individuals having land and properties on such land i.e.

houses, structures, trees, crops in the safety corridor of the power networks (TIL and
step-down transformer stations) to be constructed and installed by the project.

2. Who will define the affected areas and affected properties ?

* RE2 PMB (PC3) and Provincial PMB (Low Voltage Power Networks Project)
will supply the District and Commune Compensation Committees with the
layouts of medium voltage T/Ls, low voltage T/Ls along with locations of step-
down transformer stations.

The District and Commune Compensation Committees are responsible for
defining the affected areas and carrying out the surveys and inventory of
affected properties.

Affected areas are areas lying within the safety corridor of the aerial T/L. Such
safety corridor is defined by distance from the outer most cable to each side at
the static state (Govt. Decree No.54/1999/ND-CP dt. 8 July 1999)

2 m applicable to 15-22 kV
I m applicable to 0.4 kV

3. Ti.pes of Impacts ?

* Permanent Impact Land, houses, structures, other properties and trees
(higher than 4m) lying in the safety corridor of TIL and
transformer stations.

+ Power Company 3 Appendix 7
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Vietnam RE2 Project Resettlement
Binh Dinh province __

; T vpofar -',,act Trec's. cr-ops an1d otlhr properties affected duriln- the
construction works.

4. Lan7(d in the safeot corridor oIL 71n)d trantsformer stations iil he taken for
the project '

No. But such land use is limited to cultivation of crops and trees not higher than 4 m.

5. Who u4ill be compensated and wt ho iuill not he competnsated ?

All families, institutions, individuals who have properties (land, houses,
structures, trees, crops) affected by the project and who could legally claimed
their land use rights and ownership of their properties prior to the cut-off date
will be compensated and assisted.

Encroached land and/or structures erected after the cut-off date will not be
compensated. Such properties shall be removed by their owners.

6. Compensation tariff ?

Compensation tariff shall be established by the Provincial Compensation/Resettlement
Committee, that reflects the actual market prices of the locality, and approved by the
provincial People's Committee.

All DPs shall be compensated with replacement cost - the actual market prices at the
time of compensation - for their affected properties without depreciation and without
deduction of reused materials.

Affected land shall be compensated by land of similar category or cash.

7. In case of houses partly affected ?

* In case the affected part does not affect the structure of the house and the
residential purpose in the remaining part, the affected part shall be
compensated.

In case the affected part affects the structure of the house and the remaining
part can not be used for the residential purpose, the whole house shall be
compensated.

8. When DPs will receive the compensatio)n catnd move ?

DPs required to be resettled shall be compensated for land, houses, structures,
trees, crops.. . at least 3 months prior to land acquisition.

DPs with partly affected properties and be resettled on their own land plot shall
be compensated for the affected houses, structures, trees, crops... at least 2
months prior to land acquisition.

+ Power Company 3 Appendix 7
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Vietnam RE2 Project Resettlement
2i O,nh -. .ice

DPs xvith affected trees, crops only shall be compensated at least I mlonithi prior
to construction.

9. Are thlere other entitlem,ent7s apctri fiom compensation fior DPxs reqilired to he
resetiled ?

Yes.
Apart from compensation for land and other properties, DPs required to be resettled
shall enjoy the transport allowance, livelihood assistance... All allowances, supports
will be clearly defined in the RP.

10. In case DPs are paid with parts of compensation anid other allowances but already
asked to move or clear the ground ?

DPs only hand-over their land or clear their ground when already received full
compensation and other entitlements.

11. When receiving compensation, DPs may be asked to contribute a certain amount to a
certain organization or a certain amount withheld by the Compensationi Committee ?

Nobody is authorized to collect or withhold any amount from DPs' compensation and
other entitlements.

If such is the case, DPs have to report immediately to district compensation committee,
PMU or local authorities for settlement.

12. Who will inform DPs of the time-schedule for compensation, land acquisition, ground
clearance and other related information ?

PMB, Provincial Compensation Committee, District Compensation Committee are
responsible for the information to DPs' entitlements, RP, compensation policy and
tariff, time-schedule for payment of compensation, land acquisition, ground-clearance
and construction.

13. In case DPs disagreed with DMS results or other related issues, where can they lodge
their complaini ?

(D Lodge their complaint to the Commune People's Committee.

C) In case DPs disagreed with the settlement of the Commune People's
Committee, lodge their complaint to the District People's Committee where
settlement should be processed within 15 days.

(D In case DPs disagreed with the settlement of the District People's Committee,
such case will be brought to court.

Administrative fees are exempted at all levels.

, Power Company 3 Appendix 7
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Vietnam RE2 Project Resettlement
i3i..h Dwkd *,.uvirnce -

14. H170 Itivl slperviselk' le comnpc1.saioii ?

An internal monitoring unit will be set up within the PMU to carry out the internal
monitoring of RP, and

An independent external monitoring agency will be contracted by PMU to carry out the
external monitoring of RP.

15. DPs'responsibilities ?

* Participate in all related community meetings and read all related information;

* Be ready with all related papers i.e. LURC, residential registration, ownership
of other properties...;

* Read and thoroughly understand all related forms i.e. socio-economic survey,
DMS, property inventory, compensation and resettlement commitment... and
participate in all such activities.

* Timely resettlement or ground-clearance after receiving full compensation and
other entitlements.

16. Any DPs with any related query and at any time can approach the following
institutions.:

HHs affected by medium voltage T/L

* Provincial Power Company

* RE PMU

HHs affected by low voltage TIL

* Provincial Department of Industry

* Provincial PMU (Low Voltage Networks Project).

Illustrations with brief explanations/instructions on safeguarding the power networks and
prevention of electricity related accidents.

m Power Company 3 Appendix 7
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Vietnam RE 2 Protect Resettlement

Binhi Diri. li-iov'ime Plan

Appendix 7 - Classification of Civil Structures

Category Quality of Structures
of Houses Grade of Level of Surfaces Level of Power and Water

and Using Fire Level of Facilities Finishes Supply

Structures Period ResistanceFishsupl

Cat. I More than I or I1 with bed rooms, dinning With high grade With high grade of power

100 vrs. room, drawing room, finish/ and water supply and
kitchen and attached decoration sanitation facilities
bathrooms in the same level materials
of the apartment

Cat. 2 50 - 100 III with bed rooms, dinning With a few With good power and

yrs. room, drawing room, finishl water supply and
kitchen and attached Decoration sanitation facilities
bathrooms in the same level materials
of the apartment

Cat. 3 20 - 50 yrs. IV * with bed rooms, drawing Average With power and water
room and kitchen in the supply of medium
same level of the materials
apartment

* shared bathroom which
may be in other level

Cat. 4 Less than V with shared 1-2 room(s) Masonry - electricity for light only

20 yrs.
* shared kitchen and * water supply to kitchen
bathroom and shared bathroom

l low grade materials

Temporary There is no official specification for 'temporary' structures/houses. However, it

is understood that house/structures of this category are usually built with low

grade wood, plank, bamboo, leaf, straw, soil floor... or mixed with some low

grade bricks and masonry and corrugated steel sheets for temporary housing.

S'ource Vietnam Construction Standards - Chapter 8 'General Specification on Civil and

Industrial Projects'

+L Power company 3
Power Engineering & Consulting Center
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Vietnam RE2 Project Resettlement
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Appendix 8

Housing Categories
(Vietnamese Construction Standards)

+ Power Company 3
+ Power Engineering & Consulting Center
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